
K Bantam 
ICOEHRING 

MODEL 
S~4BBJ S-SBBJ S-SBB 

TELEKRUISER 

Everything possible has been done in the design and construction of 
your Bantam equipment to give dependable service and safe operation 
of the machine. To obtain best reliability, replace all parts with only 
genuine Bantam dUp'licates, obtained through your authorized Bantam 
distributor. When replacing wire rope, use only the types and sizes 
recommended in this manual. Lubricate the machine only as directed 
on the "Lubrication Chart" and within the frequencies specified. 

SERIAL NO. -----
'iii 

Printed In U. S. A. 
Catalog No. S-88-91 https://tractormanualz.com/



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS 

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, ALWAYS CONTACT YOUR NEAREST BANTAM 
DISTRIBUTOR. PROMPT SERVICE WILL BE ASSURED IF CARE IS TAKEN 
IN GIVING THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

1. Always give the serial number and model number of the machine. 
This number may be found stamped on the brass plate located ln 
the operator!s cab. 

2. Give the group number, part number and clear description as shown 
in the parts list, for each part ordered. 

3. Give the quantity required. Specify number of pieces required of 
each part. Do not use words "Pairs" or "Sets". 

4. State engine make, drive line components, or any optional equip -
ment that may be helpful in determining the correct parts when not 
shown in parts manual. 

5. If you desire a pa·rticular assembly, which is not listed as such, 
list the individual parts included in the assembly. Then state that 
they are to be shipped as an assembly. Whenever possible, try to 
avoid using assemblies that are not' listed. 

6. Give accurate shipping instructions, including your correct address 
and state by what means the order should be shipped; whether by 
freight, express, parcel post, air mail, 'air express or air freight. 

7. Give invoicing address. Unless otherwise specified, invoices will 
be mailed to the shipping point. 

KOEHRING COMPANY STANDARD WARRANTY 

CERTIFICATE OF CO~STRUCTIO~ ~IACHINERY 'YARRANTY 

KOEHRING COMPANY warrants new Products sold by it to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a 
period of (six months or 1500 hours), whichever period expires first, after date of delivery to the first user and sub­
ject to the following conditions: 

Koehring Company's obligation and liability under this \Varranty is expressly limited to repairing or replacing at 
Koehring Company's option, any parts which appear to Koehring Company upon inspection to have been defective in 
material or workmanship. Such parts shall be provided at no cost to the user, F.O.B. Koehring Company's division 
from which Product was originally shipped, or other source at Koehring Company's option. Koehring Company shall 
pay, to the extent established by it in its applicable published service policy in effect at the time of delivery, the cost 
of labor and transportation reasonably necessary to install any repaired or replacement part provided under this \Var­
ranty. This Warrant~· shall not apply to component parts or accessories of Products not manufactured by Koehring 
Company and which carry the warranty of the manufacturer thereof, or to normal maintenance (such as engine tune­
UP) or to normal maintenance parts (such as oil filters). KOEHRING COMPANY :MAKES NO OTHER W ARRAN­
TY, EXPRESS OR I11PLIED, AND l\IAKES NO \VARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 
PARTICuLAR PURPOSE. 

Koehring Company's obligation under this \"arranty shall not include duty, taxes or any other charges whatsoever, 
or any liability for direct. indirect, incidental. or consequential damage or delay. If requested by Koehring Company, 
Products or parts for \vhich a \varranty claim is made are to be returned. transportation prepaid, to the Koehring 
Company division from which Product was originally shipped. Any improper use, including operation after discovery 
of defective or worn parts. operation beyond rated capacity, substitution of parts not approved by Koehring Com­
pany. or any alteration or repair by others in such manner as in Koehring Compan:v"s judgment affects the Product 
materially and adversely, shall void this warranty. l'TO E;VIPLOYEE OR REPRESENTATIVE IS A "CTHORIZED TO 
r,'HAXGE THIS vVARRAXTY I?\ ANY \VAY OR GRANT AXY OTHER \VARRANTY UXLESS SUCH CHA~GE I~ 
lADE IN \VRITIKG AND SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF KOEHRIXG COMPANY AT ITS HOME OFFICE. 

K 
I(OEHRING 

Koehring 
Bantam Division 
Waverly, Iowa 50677 

https://tractormanualz.com/



tKAI""C., rut:..I.. ',",ICI\, M.AI..":" '-"''''', ... "\,,00., ...... ,"'_. _, 

OUTR IGGERS 

GROUP INDEX 
SUPERSTRUCTURE, COUNTERWE IGHT , ~ 

SW I NG REDUCER 

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM £$ 

CABS, SEATS, MARK I NG 

CONTROLS 

ELECTR ICAL 

ACCESSOR IES 

CRANE 

JIB 

HOIST BLOCK, HOIST LINE 

WINCH 

CRANE OPT IONS 

ENGINE, COOLING, EXHAUST 

TRANSMISSION, PUMP DRIVE, PARK BRAKE 

DRIVE SHAFTS 

AXLES 

BRAKES 

STEER I~ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Cat. 

- --
Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

can'Carn • Uivision or ;(oenring Company • Waverly, Iowa. 

s -488, s -588, s-688 
REV. 1 OCT. 1976 FRAME 

. Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d 

F65000 1 FRAME 

65820 ROTEK BEARING (NOT SHOWN, WELDED TO 

r65416 , FUEL TANK HOUSING 

32599 2 BRACKET 

1200-144 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 LG. 
1210-32 2 LOC~ASHER, 5/8 MED. 

1200-142 6 CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 
1210-32 6 LOC~ASHER, 5/8 MED. 

-3~97 1 FUEL TANK W/CAP 
2 71 1 CAP 

1 SENDING UNIT - SEE ELECTR I CAL 

37642 2 HEADLIGHT BRACKET 

_. _ ... - -.. - - . -.- ... - -~. -... 

F'RAME )(R EPL. 

Group No. 

Page 

49178 ) 

.. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 OCT. 1976 fRAME 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

8 11128 1 

9 f"37568 2 

10 1213-1 4 

11 1242-12 2 
1210-26 2 

12 f37564 2 

13 1200-59 
1210-20 

4 
4 

2 

2 

16 1 235-295 11 66 
1205-184 

17 f65182 

18 1213-3 

19 f65192 

20 4Q586 

21 65931 

, 
4 

1 

4 

2 

Name and Description 

PL~ 

PIVOT PIN 

GREASE fiTTING, 1/8 HPT 

CAPSCR~, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 LG., HT 
lOC~ASHER, 1/2 MED. 

LONER PIN 

CAPSCR8W, 3/8 UNC X 1 LQ. 
lOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

AXLE LOCK-our CYLINDER - SEE PAGE 1.7 

UPPER PIN 

MACH I NE BOLT, 1 UNC X 9 ,1/2 Lei. IGRADE 5 
NUT, 1 UNC 

AXLE BRACKET 

GREASE fiTTING 

BRACKET (REAR AXLE CENTER SWITCH) 

DOWEL 

SHIM, AXLE 

Group No. 1 
Page 1.2 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Cato REV. 1 APR I L 1975 EN:11 NE HOUS I f\Ki, DECKS, FENDERS 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. 

1 F65132 1 LH REAR FENDER 

2 F65134 1 RH REAR FENDER 

3 F65418 1 FRONT FENDER, LH 
f6~19 1 F'RONT FENDER, RH 

4 122j6 16 CAPSCR8W, 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. HT 
1242 2 20 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 ,/4 LG. , HT 
'209-4 36 PLAINWASHER, 7§8 REG. 
1210-20 ~6 LOCKWASHER, 3 MED. 
1205-36 ~6 NUT, 3/8 UNC 

5 65152 , REAR DECK 

6 65153 1 fRONT DECK 

7 1211-12 10 THREAD CurT I ~ SCREW, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
1209-3 10 PLA n.JNASHER 

8 65c68 .- 1 ENGINE HOOD ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 9 THRU 

9 29798 1 GR I LL (~'2'3737)'" 

10 29799 1 LEFT PANE L, LOUV ER EO (Rf!'PtkC€S- 23738) 

1 1 29;300 1 RIGHT PANEL, LOUVERED (R'£P1:ACES' 23739) 

12 29801 , HOOD ~~fIl~£S 23740) 

16 

GrQUp No. 1 
Plge 1. 3 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME 'OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 

3 

4 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

s-488.J S -588, s-688 
REV. 1 APRIL 1975 ENGINE HOUSING, DECKS, FENDERS 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd. 

29502 , PANEL (REPLACES 24231 ) 

'205-15 9 STOVE BOLT, 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 

'242-30 12 CAPSCR8W, 5/16 UNC X 1 LG. 
1210-17 12 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 
1205-25 12 NUT, 5/16 UNC 

23745 AR SPR I ~ LATCH ONLY - FOR ITEMS 9, , 0, 11 

A38 195 1 PANE L COVER ASSEMBLY (OPT.) - INCLUOES ITEMS 

F38 ,87 1 PANEL COVER 

38186 1 DASH LAMP 

38197 1 HASP 

1200-1 7 CAPS CREW , 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
1210-14 7 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 MED. 
1205-13 7 NUT, 1/4 UNC 

Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
Number Number Req'd. 

CURVED BEAP- OUT & DOW~ 
OUTRIGGERS OUTR IGG£R~ 

Group No. 

Page 

18 THRU 21 

60404 60235 PI NTLE HOOK ASSEMBLY, REAR - OPT IONAl 

4110' 41101 1 PINTLE HOOK 

4'1'0 41110 1 BRACKET 
12"~-/O..3 

~1 4 CAPS CREW , 1/2 UNF X 1 3/4 LG., HT 1~~ 
1210-2 1210-26 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 M£D. 
1205-59 12CJj-59 4 NUT, 1/2 UNF 

65709 , PLATE 

WHEN ORDERI:\'G, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQl'IHED 

, 
1 • 4 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -rj)8, s-688 Group No. 

Date 1 SEPT EMBER 1974 AX LE LOCK -OUT Page 1.5 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name and Description No. Number Req'd , 2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER -SEE PAGE 1.7 

2 1219-827 2 ADAPTER 

3 1219-470 1 ELSON 

4 A 37099 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

5 A 37'01 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

6 1219-736 , CAP 

7 1219-732 2 ADAPTER 

8 10711 , VALVE 

9 1200-29 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 lG. 
1210-17 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MEO. 

10 F37270 1 BELLCRANK 

1 1 , 2c6-65 2 SETSCREW, 5/,6 UNF X 3/8 LG. 

12 37278 1 ROD 

'3 2597 , YOKE 

,4 1219-913 1 TEE 
I 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQ1JIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Bantam .' Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

s -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLE LOCK-Qur 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd. 

2234 2 PIN 
1207-2 2 COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 3/4 LG. 

37281 1 CAM PLATE 

5192 1 SPRING 

F37273 1 BELLCRANK 
1214-59 2 BlSH IN; ,.OR ABOVE 

1209-6 2 PLA I "'ASHER, 1/2 REG. 
1207-13 1 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X , 1/4 LC~ • 

, 217-50 , CAM FOLLONER 
1210-20 , LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
1205-40 2 NUT, 3/8 UNf JAM 

37827 1 YOKE 

l: (// .:. ~ I I~ LL~.l=·~· 
,... 

" --~ -

., ' 

Group No. 

Page 

\VHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

, 
1.6 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -':If3, 5-688 
o.t. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AX LE LOCK -our CY LINDER 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
5 
7 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 

I 
19 

/,- ~. / . ' / 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

49565 

29437 

29438 
23716 
29439 
29440 
23721 
29441 
23725 
23726 
23727 
23728 
23729 
29442 
25367 

~~~ 
25329 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 , 
1 

1 
1 , 

'217-241 2 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPLETE 

SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 10 THRU 17 

TUBE 

PISTON ROD 

PISTON 

GLAND 

HEX NUT, 1 1/4 - 12 
"Un CUP 

"0· RI~ 

"0" RING 

"0" RING 

BACK-UP WASHER 

BACK-UP WASHER 

SNAP RI~ 

WIPER SEAL 

CAPS CREW 
NYLT ITE SEAL '"OR A80VE 

BREATHER ASSEMB LY 

SELF-ALIGNING BUSHIN; 

Group No. 1 
Page 1. 7 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, 5 -588, s-688 
Date REV. , FEB. 1978 CURVED BEAM OUTRIGGERS 

Group No. 2 
Page 2. 1 fr 

5~ //, 
II /// ! 

II/-/ 

~~// '. --- .... -
,,-_ 1 ~ 2 ~ f 

....... 19 
2A. 15 -.., ~~18 

16~ ----17 21 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

1 F"65371 2 OUTRIGGER BOX - PRIOR To: S ~ #820641!8 } .65938 '''LACE> 

F"65gg8 2 OUTR IGGER BOX - BEG IN. W/: S -588 184~797 f653~!L~S f'. ,.-

659 4 ~UNT PLATE 

2 20r296 4 SPACER -
1200-144 8 CAP.SCREW, 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 LG. 

KIT A201335 INCL. ITEMS 
2 & 2A - REPLA CES 65385 

2A 707 6247 4 WEAR BLOCK -WEAR BLOCKS & 1200-150 
CAI'SCREWS - SEE SERVICE: 

1200-33 16 CAFSCR~, 5/16 UNC X 1 ,/4 LQ. BULLETIN #286 
1209-3 16 PLA ItWASHER - 40"1' .. ~ ':'! l:-" :~ ," rr-...,- . ~--.., c -"" ~ 

1200-341 8 CA PS CREW , 1 1/8 UNC X 4 1/2 LG. 
b ~ 1: S L:,{j 1 (~~;-:;. 

3 
1210-56 8 LOC~ASHER, 1 1/8 MEO. 

12<15-160 8 NUT, 1 1/8 UNC ELASTIC 

4 4 HYDRAULIC CYLLNDER - SEE PAGE 2.3 

5 12019-1~ 8[ ADAPTER w/"O" RING, 90· 
121~~20 ADAPTER'll/ nO" RING, STRA I QHT 

121 -34 8 "0" RING F' Oft ABOVE 

6 A65390 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

7 A 65295 4 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, S·-688 
Date REV. 1 FEB. 1978 CURVED BEAM OUTRIGGERS 

Rp.f. Part Quan. Name and Description No. NUMber Req/d 

8 A65696 1 HooE ASSEMBLY (RE'LACES A65101) 

9 121~-44' 1 ADAPTER w/"O" RING 

121 -34 1 ''0" RING 

10 121~-5r 1 .ADAPTER w/"O" RING 

121 -3 1 "0" R I ~ F"OR ABOVE 

11 A651 02 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

12 1200-95 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 1 lG. 
1210-26 4 LOC~ASHER, 1/2 NEO. 
1205-58 4 NUT, '/2 UNC 

13 
, VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY - SEE PAGE 2.4 

,4 A65391 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

15 Fj6552 4 BEAM 

16 F'36553 4 PEDESTAL BASE 

17 49383 4 BOLT 
1205-179 4 NUT, , 3/8 UNf [SNA LOCKNUT 

18 1220-63 8 RETAINING RING 

19 37668 4 PIN 

20 121g-620 8 ADAPTER w/"O" RING 

121 -34 8 "0 tt RING F" OR A BOV E 

21 r65384 4 PIN, BEAM RETAININQ 

1222-226 4 HAIR PIN conER 
12219-30 4 CABLE 
1222-225 8 SLEEVE 

22 F49320 4 PIN 
'200-104 4 CAPSCR&I 

Group No.2 
Page 2.2 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5-488, 5-588, 5-688 
o.t. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 CURVED BEAM OUTRIGGER CYLINDER 

R_f. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

49172 1 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER Complete 

A23699 1 SEAL KIT - Includes Items 8 th ru 13 

1 23700 1 CASE 

2 23701 1 PISTON ROD 

3 202754 1 GLAND, One-Piece (Replaces 23702 Gland, 23704 Gland 
Lock & 23713 Nylon Pellet) 

4 23703 1 PISTON 

6 23705 1 LOCK NUT, 1-14 

7 23706 1 SPACER 

8 27092 1 "U" CUP SEAL 

10 23709 2 "0" RING 

11 23710 3 BACK-UP WASHER 

12 23711 1 "0" RING 

13 23712 1 WIPER 

Group No. 2 
Page 2.3 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

o 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5-488, 5-588, 5-688 
Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

B,C 
\ 

OUTRIGGER SOLENOID VALVE (CURVED BEAM) 

24 33 

41 24 40 39 38 37 

Gro:lu;J Nc. 2 
2.4 

; Ref. Part Part Quan. N dO" ~ 
, No Number Number Req'd. ame an escrrptlon 

'~'----~--~~--------------------~ 
652198 SOLENOID VALVE BANK COMPLETE I, 

A 

B 

o 
E 

F 

, 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

29474 

A 

201414 

268cB 
26807 

26803 
26802 

, VALVE SECTION, DIVERSION - 2250 PSI ~ELJe:r- i 

29475 4 VALVE SECTION, CYLINDER I, 

29477 1 MOUNT I NG KIT 1 

1219-860 , PLUG W/"Oll RING I,' . 

, 218 -, 44 1 "0 ft R I ~G f" OR A 8 OV E 

1219-624 , PU.G w/ flO" RING l 
1 218-~4 , "0 If RING f" OR A 8 OV E ! 

- oJ 

B 

2684, 
29620 

26843 

268c8 

29595 
29596 
26802 

'/1 
-/1 
-/2 
-/2 
'/2 

'/2 
4/8 
1/2 
1/2 

i 
QUANTITIES SHOWN f"OR ONE SECT,ON 

BODY 

I WASHER ' 

:~~~ID CASE & TUBE ASSEMBLY - INCL. 6 THRU 2J 

END PlJITE I 
SCR8W I 
CASE ! 
Sffil~ _ i 

SPOOL 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND'NAME OF PART REQrIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model 

Date 

S-488, S-588, s-688 
Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 OUTR IGGER SOlENO I D VA LVE (CURV EO BEAM) 

Ref. Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Number Req/d. 

A B 

'0 26804 
'1 26801 
'2 29599 
13 2931' 
14 29600 
15 29310 
16 29601 
17 29311 
,8 23289 
19 201413 

20 29604 
21 29606 

22 26810 
23 

24 26849 
25 29603 
26 29303 
27 28058 
28 29609 
29 29610 

30 29611 
31 202829 

32 13555 
33 29612 
34 29613 
35 23290 
36 29614 
37 23291 
38 29615 
39 29616 
40 29617 
41 29618 

29597 
29598 
29599 
293'1 
29624 

29310 
29602 
29311 
29312 
29603 
29605 
29607 

24263 
23291 
29627 

A29309 

'/2 OUTER FLUX SLEEVE 

'/2 INNER FLUX SLEEVE 

, /2 EXTERNAL PUSH P J N GU I DE 

, / ? "0" RING 

i/2 PUSH PIN 

, /2 QUA D RING 

'/2 FEMALE CONE 

, /2 "0" RING 

1 /2 !'O" RING 

'/2 PUSH PIN 

'/2 PLUNGER 

'/2 GUIDE TUBE 

1/2 COIL 
-/1 "0" RING 
-/1 "0" RING 

4/- PIPE PLUG, 1/16 NPTF" 

1/- PLLG 

1 / - "0 II RING 

1/- PIPE PLLG, 1/8 NPT,F" 

1/- SPRI~ 

1/- ADJUST I NG SCREW 

1/- POPPET 
1j.. ORIFICE PLLG (.o40!') 

1/ - "0" R r~ 

, j - SPR Uri 

,/- MAIN POPPET 
, / - nO" RING 

1/- SEAT 

, / _ "0 r: RING 

1/-' BODY 

1 / - "0" R I ~ 

1! - SEAT 

1/- BALL 

SEAL KIT - rOR DIVERSION SECTION A 

SEAL KIT - FOR ONE WORK SECTION B 

Group No. 

Page 

2 
2·5 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -s88, S -688 Group No. 2A 
Date REV.' FEe. , 978 OUT & DOWN OUTR I GGERS Page 2.' ~ _________________________________ --?c: .. 

2 

~21 

40 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No •. Number Req/d 

T 4 VERT ICAL CYLINDER - SEE PAG£ 2A 2.3 
2 ~i~~ h B~M . 

BEAM - HIGH CLEARANCE - BEGIN. s-688 SER.(#~oo6~ 90} 
1203-133 ,6 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 -3/4 LG. E c. 2. 

3 A 49578 8 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

4 49605 . 4 PIN 

5 1220-19 8 SNAP RING 

6 4 CYLINDER - SEE PAGE 2A 2·5 

7 A 65098 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

8 1219-470 8 ADAPTER 

9 121e-6~ 8 ADAPTER, w/"O,. RING 
121 -14 8 "0" RING, rOR ABOVE 

10 2335 4 PIN 

11 1207-22 4 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1-1/4 LG. 

12 121e-441 30 ADAPTER, winO" RING 
121 -34 30 "oft R lNG, FOR ABOVE 

13 1 VA LVE ASSEMBLY - SE:E PAGE 2A 2.7 

14 A65102 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 
. - .. 

WHFN ORnFRING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

~> 
11 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S :488, 5 -588, s:6§3 
Date REV.' FEe. 1978 OUT & DONN OllfR IGGERS 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2.2 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

15 A65693 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

16 1219-625 4 TEE 
1219-853 8 REDUCER 

17 A65057 4 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

18 A65099 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

19 A65101 1 HCSE ASSEMBLY (~ePt.. ~«: t\(Q5'~'i~ ) 

20 A65100 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

21 F65505 4 PAD 

22 121~-624 8 PLUG w/"O" RING 
121 -34 8 "0" RING 

23 F6510~ 2 OllfR IGGER BOX B S -688 I 006288 
F6591 2 OUTRIGGER BOX, HIGH CLEARANCE - EG. (E~C.#9006290; 
1200-340 8 CAPSCREW1. 1-1/8 UNC X 3 LG. GR. 5 
1205-160 8 Nllf, 1-178 UNC ELASTIC 

24 1200-35 4 CAPSCR~, 5/16 UNC X 1 1/2 LG. 
12,10-17 4· LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 

25 65692 4 BRACKET 

26 F65694 2 COVER 

27 A 65os6 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

28 A650sB 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

29 A65~7 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

30 A65059 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

31 1240-30 ' 10 CLAMP 
1211 -12 12 SCREW 
1209-3 12 WASHER 

32 1222-202 10 PLASTIC TIE 

33 F48542 4 PIN, BEAM RETAINING 
12219-20 4 CABLE 
1222-225 8 SLEEVE 

34 65819 4 SPACER 

35 65914 4 LEVER 

36 381rj3 4 SPRING 

37 1200-47 4 CAPSCRrvI 
1205-32 4 Nlff 

38 707 6255 4 WEAR BAR - BEGIN SER. 660084 

39 ~ 4 CA PS CR&I 11.~\ -Il/L 
12C5-156 4 Nllf 

40 F49855 2 BRACKET, PAD 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -588, 5-688 
Date REV. , JUNE '977 VERT leAL JACK CYLINDER 

19,LI.LLr----.. 

I 65938 REPLACES 4C68o - SEE PAGE 2A 2.91 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

40680 4 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 46 

A23682 1 SEAL KIT, INCLUDES "0" RINGS, BACK-UP WASHERS, 
FOR CYLINDER ONLY - SEE REF'. 19 F'OR VALVE 

1 23684 1 BUTTRESS NUT 
1207-27 1 COTTER PI~, 5/32 X 2 1/2 LG., rOR ABOVE 

2 23424 1 PISTON 

3 23432 1 SEAL &. LOADING "0" RING 

5 23433 2 PISTON RING 

6 ~J~9 1 STATIC "O'f RING 
2 BACK-UP WASHER 

8 23676 1 SHAfT 

9 23677 1 CASE 

10 23678 1 HEAD 

11 23406 1 STATIC "0" RING 

12 23431 1 BACK-UP WASHER 

'3 22029 1 "0" RING 

15 23679 2 WIPER SEAL 

16 23683 1 PORTING TUBE 

19 A23436 1 HOLD LOCK VALVE, INCLUDES ITEMS 20 THRU 39 

A23437 1 HOLD VALVE SEAL KIT, rOR ABOVE 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2.3 

SEALS, 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

f~' 
'Hodel 
!;Oate 

, i 

s--488,_ S -588, s-688 
, SEPTEMBER 1974 VERT ICAl J~CK CYLINDER 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d. 

I~~.ef. 
No. 

II 

20 23438 1 

21 1219-38 1 

22 1229-44 4 

23 23133 ~ 

24 23448 1 

25 23131 1 

26 22845 1 

27 23444 1 

28 23442 1 

30 23440 2 

31 -1218-64 2 

32 23441 , 

33 23447 ! 

34 23443 ~ 

35 23439 1 

37 23 142 2 

38 23445 i 

39 23446 1 

40 23681 1 

41 23680 1 

42 23450 2 

43 1200-2 1 

44 1219-441 ~ 

45 23403 2 

46 1219-570? 

Name and Description 

eoDY 

PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HEX SOCKET HEAD 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNr X 2 3(4 LG., H.T. 

"0" RING, BODY TO CYL~NDER 

RELlEr CAP & SEAT 

"0" RING, OUTER 

"0" RING, INNER 

BALL 

SPRING 

THREADED RETAINER PLUG 

"0" RING, PLUG 

SPRI~ 

SEAT 

BALL 

SHUTILE SPOOL STRD<ER 

"0" RING 

MAIN SPRING STOP 

RELIEF SPRING STOP 

DRAW RING 

BACK-UP RING 

SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 1 1/4 

LOCK SCREW, 1/4 UNF x 3/4 lG. 

ADAPTER 

"0" RING 

SWIVEL ELBOtJ 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2.4 

\VlIEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date , SEPTEMBER '974 EXTEND/PORT TUBE CYLINDER 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req/d. 

45975 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

28694 CYLI NDER ONLY, - SEAL KIT 

28695 TROMBONE ONLY - SEAL KIT 

28696 COMPLETE CYLINDER & TROMBONE SEAL KIT 

, 28682 2 EXTERNAL PORT TUBE ASSEMBLY 

2 28683 , BAND & CLAMP ASSEMBLY 

3 23419 2 A LlJt11 NLJ.1 TROMBONE GLAND 

4 28684 2 GLAND "0" RING 

5 23,42 2 GLAND "0" RING 

6 23420 1 GLAND, LEATHER BACK-UP 

7 28685 2 RING 'vi I PER 

8 28686 2 INTERMAl CHROME TUBE ASSEMBLY 

9 28687 4 ANCHOO NUT 

10 286?J3 , ROD WEL.DMENT 

I l' ! 27328 1 ROD W I PER 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2·5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERL\.L NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQl'IRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 EXTEND/PORT TUBE CYLINDER 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

12 28689 1 BACK -UP RING 

13 27326 1 ROO SEAL "0" RING 

,4 
Zl'2?f3 

HEAD GLAND (~'4'Z.g~~) e86~o 1 

15 23414 1 HEAD LEATHER BACK-UP 

16 1218-83 1 STATIC HEAD "0" RING 

17 28691 , CASE WElDMENT 

18 23410 1 PISTON 

19 23415 1 SIRVON PISTON "0" RING 

20 23966 1 5 I RVON LOAD I NG "0" R I N:i 

21 23405 , STATIC PISTON "0" RING 

22 28692 1 S lonED HEX NUT 

23 ~693 , COTTER KEY 

Group No. 2A 
Plge 2.6 

\\'llE:'-: UHI>EHI:--';C;, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQt'mEn 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S - 488 , s -588, S - 688 
Dat. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 OUTRIGGER SOLENOID VALVE (OUT &. DOWN) 

Group No. 2ft. 
Page 2.7 

D 
B,C 

\ 

Ref. Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

65135 SOlENO I D VA LVE BANK COMPLETE 

A 29474 

1
29475 

1 VALVE SECT ION, DIVERSION - 2000,PSI RELIEF' 

B 2 VALVE SECTION, BEAM EXTEND 

C 29476 4 VA LVE SECT ION, VERTICAL CYLINDER 

0 29478 1 MOUNT I t-.G KIT 

E 121~-860 , PLUG w / "0 " -RING 
121 -144 1 "0" RING F'OR ABOV E 

F 121 g-624 , PLLG W/"O" RING 
121 -34 1 "0" R I ~ F'OR ABO" E 

A B &. C QUANT I TIES SHOWN F'OR ONE SECT f ON -, ,/, BODY 

2 -I' SPOOL 

3 26841 -/2 WASHER 

4 29620 -/2 SPR ING 

5 201414 26843 1/2 SOLENOID CASE &. TUBE ASSEMBLY-INCL. 6 THRU 21 

6 268cB 268c8 '/2 END PLATE 

7 26807 29595 4/8 SCREW 

8 26803 29596 1/2 CASE 

9 26802 26802 1/2 SPR ING 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

.\I\..,~el S-488, S-588, s-688 
Date- Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 OUTR IGGER SOlENO 10 VALVE (OUT &. OWI't) 

; Ref. Part 
1 No. Number 

1 A 

i 10 26804 
j 

i '1 26801 
1 

l12 29599 
J 

. 13 29311 
14 29600 

! 15 29310 
1 

j 16 29601 
1 

') 17 29311 
;,8 23289 
: 19 201413 

; 20 29604 
j 21 29606 

22 26810 
: 23 

; 24 26849 
25 29608 
26 29303 
'27 28~)3 

28 29609 
29 29610 
30 ~ 29611 
31 1 202829 

ft 

32 
33 

3
4 I 

35 I 
36 l 

37 
38 
~9 I 

~O I 
1 

41 1 

13555 
29612 
29613 
23290 

29614 
23291 
29615 
29616 
29617 
296,8 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

8 & C 

29597 
29598 
29599 
293'1 
29624 

29310 
29602 
29311 
29312 
29603 
29605 
29607 

24263 
23291 
29627 

1/2 

'/2 
1/2 
1/2 
'/2 
'/2 
1/2 
'/2 
1/2 
'/2 
1/2 
'/2 

1/2 
-/1 
-/1 

4/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/­
,/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-
1/-

Name and Description 

OUTER FLUX SLEEVE 

I NNER FLUX SLEEVE 

EXTERNA L PUSH PIN GU I DE 

"0" RING 

PUSH PIN 

QUAD RING 

FEMALE CONE 

"0" RING 

TlO rr RING 

PUSH PIN 

PLUNGER 

GUIDE TUBE 

COIL 
"011 RING 
110" RING 

PIPE PLUG, 1/16 NPTt 

pun 
"0" R·I NG 

PIPE PLUG, ,/8 NPTt 

SPRI~ 

ADJUST I NG SCREW 

POPPET 

OR I F ICE PLUG (.040 u ) 

"0 n R I t{i 

SPRHG 

MA IN POPPET 

"0" RING 

SEAT 

"on RING 

BODY 
"0" R J t{i 

SEAT 

BALL 

ZOc:J2"-? 2;.'" 

20029/ 
2c-v 289 

SEAL KIT - tOR DIVERSION SECTION A 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2.8 

;.z '::~~:~t- .': / 

/IP", /";; /g 

A 29309 SEAL KIT - tOR ONE WORK SECT ION B OR C 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERlAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REOUIRF.n https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Oat. . .(.~. ~ 1 JUNE 1977 VERTICAL JACK CYLINDER 

S 1:688 BEG IN. #9007355 

Rf!-f. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

65988 
201346 
201347 

1 23684 
1207-27 

2 201348 

~J 23432 

5 23433 

6 23404 
25034 

7 201349 

8 201350 

9 201351 

10 23985 

11 28698 

12 200767 

, 3 23679 

,4 

4 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

2 

1 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

15 

16 

201352 , 

1219-441 2 

17 

18 

23403 2 

1219-570 2 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 39 
SEAL KIT, CYLINDER ONLY 
SEAL KIT, t-K>LD VALVE 

BUTTRESS NUT, 1 1/2-12 
COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 2 1/2 

PISTON 

SEAL & LOAD I NG "0" R I f\G 

PISTON RING 

STATIC "0" RING 
BACK-UP WASHER 

HEAD GLAND 

SHAFT 

CASE 

S TAT I C 't) rt RING 

BACK -UP WASHER 

"u" CU P SEA L & "0 tt RING 

WIPER SEAL 

] _ INCLUDES "0" RINGS, 
BACK-UPS, SEA LS • 

SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC X 3/8 SOCXET HEAD NYLOK 

PORT I NG TUBE 

ADAPTER 

"0" RING 

SW IVEL ELOOW 

Group No. 2A 
Page 2.9 

WHF.N ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 Group No. 2A 
Date 1 JUNE 1977 VERT I CA L JACK CY LINDER Page' 2.10 

R~f. Part Quan. tIIame and Description No. Num ..... 9.er .aeq'd ....., ... ;,;'. ..., .. 
,,"-'-'~ I· <";'4:) , 

19 ~ 1 HOLD VALVE - INCLUDES ITEMS 20 THRU 39 

20 201354 1 OODY 

21 1219-38 1 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT HEX SOCKET 

22 1229-44 ft CAPSCREW~ 3/8/gNF' X 2 3/4 LG. HT GRADE 8 
1210-20 LOCKWASH R, 3 NED. 

~ 23 23133 2 "0" R I ftG, BODY TO CY L I NO ER 

24 -201356 1 RELIEF CAP & SEAT 

25 1218-144 1 "0" RING 

26 22845 1 "0" RING 
201355 2 BACK-UP WASHER 

27 23444 1 BALL 

28 201357 1 SPRIN:i, RELlEr 

30 201358 2 MA IN END CAP 

31 1218-64 2 "0" RING 

32 201359 2 SPRINi, MAIN 

33 . 201360 2 SEAT 

34 23443 2 BALL 

35 201361 1 SHUn LE SPOOL STR I KER 

37 1218-226 2 "0" RING 
201362 4 BACK-UP WASHER 

38 201363 2 MAIN SPRING STOP 

39 201364 1 RELIEF' SPR 100 STOP 

12'~-624 2 PLUG '" / "0" RING - ... ORTS 

121 -34 2 "0 It RING r OR A B OV E 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 APR I L 1977 SUPERSTRUCTURE 

Ref. Part 
N('. Number 

Quan. 
Req'd 

1 

2 1203-163 22 

3 ··1209-35 1..2 

4 1209-37 22 

5 f37cf,0 

6 37~4 

7 1200-29 
1210-17 
1205-25 

8 1222-80 

9 1222-8, 

10 1202-4 
1210-8 
1205-12 

2 
2 
2 

2 
2 
2 

Name and Description 

SUPERSTRUCTURE 

CAPSCR8N, 7/8 UNC X 2 1/4 LG., G~AOE 8 

WASHER, , 3/8 X 13/,6 X '/16 S~ECIAL 

WASHER, 7/8 

GUARD 

PINION GUARD 

CAPSCREW, 5/,6 UNC X 3/4 LQ. 
LOC~ASHER, 5/16 MEO. 
NUT, 5/16 UNC 

HOOD LATCH 

HOOD CATCH 

STOVE BOLl 3/16 UNC X 1/2 LG., ~D. HEAD 
LOCKWASHER, # 1 0 
NUT, 3/16 UNC 

Group No.3 

Page 3.1 

ROTEK BEAR I NG 
SEE PAGE 1.1 

~-14 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APR t L 1977 SUPERSTRUCTURE 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

l' 1200-57 4 CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 LQ. 
1210-20 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
1209-4 2 PLAINWASHER, 3/8 REG. 

12 f38623 1 COVER 

13 1222-209 1 LOCK 
41535 1 LINK 

14 r36~99 1 SUPPORT W/BUSHINGS 
121 :..{)3 .2 BUSHING rOR ABOVE, 3/4" 10 
1214-59 2 BUSHING rORABOVE, 1/2" 10 

15 1200-144 4 CAPSCR~, 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 LG. 
1210-32 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 MED. 

4000 LB. 

16 836692 1 ~OOO LB. COUNTERWE IGHT 

17 1200-292 1 CAPS CREW , 1 UNC X 6 1/2 LG. 

18 35549-5 2 WASHER 

19 1205-124 , LOCK NUT, 1 UNC 

6000 La. 

16 849000 1 6000 LB. COUNTERWE I GHT 

17 1200-329 1 CAPS CREW , 1 1/4 UNC X 5 LG., GRADE 5 
18 10049 2 WASHER 

19 1205-' 33 1 LOCK NUT, 1 1/"4 UNC ELASTIC 

20 1229-168 4 CAPSCREW, 7/8 UNf X 9 LG., GRADE 8 

21 1205-186 4 NUT, 7/8 UHf [SMA 

22 1213-6 2 GREASE fiTTING, ROTEK 

Group No. 3 
Page 3.2 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

SWING REDUCER 
Model 5 -488, 5 -588, s-688 

Oat. REV.' MARCH 1976 

6 

Group No.4 
Page 4.1 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

I, '?~., ..... \ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Dat~ 
S -488 ~ s -588, s-688 

. REV. 1 OCT. 1976 
Group No. 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

A 65030 

1 , 200-1 18 1 2 
1210-26 12 
12(0-55 12 

2 1203-134 

3 1203-14 

1 

5 

4 A46oS3 , 

5 1219-47 AR 
12019-293 AR 

6 65045 4 

7 1205-61 
1210-26 

~ 121~-179 

9 65049 

10 6504a 

11 65047 

12 36544 

13 36545 

14 1227-260 

,~ A25972 

15 36535 

16 1217-250 

17 36512 

1S 1227-264 

19 1217-25' 

20 36524 

21 36526 

22 36519 

23 36521 

24 36525 

, 
1 

1 

, 
3 

3 , 
6 

3 

3 

3 

3 

1 

6 

3 

2 

3 

SWING REDUCER 

Name and Description 

SW IN"; S PEED REDUCER - I T EMS 1 T HR U 57 

CAPSCREW, 1/2 lJt4C X 3-3/~ LB. 

LOC~ASHER, '/2 NED. 

NUT " 1/2 UNC 

SHOULDER SCREW, 3/8 

CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC X 1-1/2 LQ,. HEX SOCKET HEAD 

CASE ASSEM3LY, ITEMS 2,3, & 1~A (REPLACES A65(33) 

PLLG 
AIR VENT 

STUO 

NUT, '/2 UNe - ELASTIC 
LOCta.lASHER, 1/2 NED. 

"0" R I~ 

PISTON 

HOUS IN; 

END PLATE 

PtA NET CARR I ER 

SHAFT 

ROLL PIN 

GEAR ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 36520 GEAR, ~~2 DOWEL Itl" -

RErER TO SERVICE aULLET'N 1243 

BUSH IN; 

ROLLER BEAR IN; 

GEAR 

ROLL PIN 

ROLLER BEAR IMi 

BUSHINi 

BUSHINi 

GEAR 

SHIM 

SHAFT 

Page 

WHE~ ORDERI:\G, SPECIFY BA~TA~I SERL-U. N'L~lBER, PART ~l::\lBER A..'4D NA:'fIE OF PART REQCIRE:D 

4 
4.2 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Co.mpany • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 Group No. 4 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 SWING REDUCER Page 4.3 

Ref. Part Quan. Name ,and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

25 65032 1 BUSH I JIG 

26 49657 5 STUD 
1200-148 1 CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 2 LQ. 

121°:82 6 LOCXW~~ 5/~ NED. 
1205 0 5 NUT, 5 c 

27 1219-537 1 PLOO, 1/2 N~T HEX SOCKET HEAD 

~ 1217-238 1 CUP 
1217-237 1 CONE 

29 1217-2~ 1 CUP 
1217-2 1 CONE 

30 .1218-96 ,. SEAL 

31 36517 1 GEAR 

32 36529 1 CASE 

33 36516 1 GEAR 

34 ~6542 1 PLANET CARR I ER 

35 12°3-'35 4 CAPSCRE.W, 3/8 UNC X 1 La,. HEX SOCKET HEAD 

36 36536 AR SHIM .002 

3~53A AR SHIM .005 
3 53 AR SHIM .010 

37 36534 1 CAP 

38 36546 1 BU3HING 

39 36511 1 GEAR 

40 36533 1 B15HING 

~1 65046 1 SHAFT , INPUT 

42 46151 3 PLATE 

43 46152 3 PLATE 

44 121e-33 1 ttO" RING ) 
1218-219 1 BACK-UP RING - APPLICABLE rOR HYD. BRAKE ONLY 

: 

45 '218-221 1 BACK-UP R I foG ) - APPLICABLE rOR 1218-220 1 "On Rlt-G HYD. BRAKE ONLY 

46 A65035 , ME CHAN ICAL BRAKE ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 47 THRU 57 

47 r65043 , LINK 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 Group No. 4 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 SWING REDUCER Page 4.4 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. ~umber Req/d. 

48 3"9 2 PIN 
1207-4 2 COTTER PIN 

49 65042 , ROD - REQU I RES REr. 56 PRIOR TO 5ER. No. 5-588: 8404128 

50 1218-205 , "0" RING 

51 65044 1 RETAINER 

52 1214-14 1 BUSHI~ 

53 1218-26 1 "0" RING (NO LONGER REQ'O.) 

54 1218-204 1 BACK-UP RING (NO LONGER REQ'O.) 

55 1218-182 , W I PER 5EA L (I NSTALL OPPos ITE rOR HYORAULIC BRAKE) 

56 r:-65036 1 CASE - R£QU IRES REF'. ~9 ·PRIOR TO SER.No. 5-588: 8404128 

57 25568 1 AcrUAT I NG ASSEMBLY 

58 46135 2 GASKET 

59 65705 2 DOWEL PIN 

60 1219-9 2 PWG 

\VHFN ORDF.RINt.. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
D.t. REV. 1 JUNE 1977 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

39 41 

42--1....... 
43 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name. and Description No. Number Req'd 

1 65228 , MANIF"OLD 
, 21~-61 1 "0" RING 'OR ABOVE 

2 1219-393 2 SPL IT F"LANGE CLAMP 

3 '200-146 4 CA PS CREW, 5/~ UNC X 1 3/4 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-32 4 LOC~ASHER, 5/~ MED. 

4 1219-3e 1 PLUG, 1/~ NPT 

5 12~67-6 1 HOSE 
12 0-97 2 CLAMP 

.6 65230 1 TUBE 

"- -

Group No. 5 
Page 5. ; 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART JH'{lTTrorn 

1··

''-
~:-

"." 

., 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam .. Division of Koehring Company .. Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, 5-688 
Date R tV. 1 JUNt 1977 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

7 121~~90 2 SPLIT FLAt-GE CLAMP 

121 ~ 1 "0" RING 
1200- 4 CAPS CREW , 1/2 UNC X 1 ,l4 La., GRADE 5 
1210-26 4 LOC~ASHER, 1/2 MEO. 

8 12368-6 1 HOSE 
1222-119 2 CLAMP 

9 65229 1 TUBE 

10 121~-885 2 SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP 
121 -126 1 "0" RING 
1200-98 4 CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC x 1 1/4 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-26 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 MED. 

11 121~-~92 4 SPLIT F"LAt-GE CLAMP 
121 - 3 2 "0" RING 
1200-307 8 CAPSCREW, 7/16 UNC x 1 1/2 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-23 8 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 MEO. 

12 1 PtJ.1P - SEE PAGE 5.9 

13 1239-12 1 GASKET, PUMP 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.2 

14 ~ 4 7~~ ('I{'';' ~'""4CZ ~-!~ .. "..~ Lt 
STUD !"-

1210-26 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 MED. 
1205-58 4 NUT, 1/2 UNC . 

15 0465233 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

16 A65234 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

17 121~-~47 1 ADAPTER W / "0 If RING 

121 - 1 1 "0"" RING F'OR ABOVE 

18 121e~9 3 ADAPT ER W / ''0'' R I NQ 
121 4 3 "0" R I ~ f"OR ABOVE 

19 121~-282 5 ADAPTER W /"0" RING 
'21 -65 5 "0" RING f"OR ABOVE 

20 A37155 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

21 A65498 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

22 A37' 56 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

23 A65225 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

24 1 VALVE - SEE PAGE 5.11 

25 1200-67 2 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC x 2 LQ., GRADE 5 
1210-20 2 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MEO. 

26 12019-245 2 QUICK DISCONNECT 

Wl-lJ;'N nRf)J;'RTNr.. ."PFrn'Y RANTAM S,F.'RTAT. NTTl\ifRF.'R PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REOUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 JUNE 1977 HYDRAUL I C SYSTEM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req1d 

27 1219-954 2 NIPPLE 
1219-327 1 EL/3O.tI 

28 A65223 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

29 A65224 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

30 121~-783 1 PL~ w/"O" R t NG 

121 -73 1 ·0" RING ~OR ABOVE 

31 121~-680 1 ADAPTER w/"O" R I MG 

121 -65 1 "0" RING ~OR ABOVE 

32 A 49368 1 HOS'E ASSEMBLY 

33 121~-91 0 
, TEE W / "0 n R I NQ 

121 -b5 1 "0" RING ,.OR A80VE 

34 A49369 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

35 A 65226 1 HOS E ASS EMS LY 

36 1 VALVE - SEE PAGE 5·13 

37 1200-110 3 CAPSCRfW, 1/2 UNC X 2 3/4 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-26 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 NED. 

1205-58 3 NUT, 1/2 UNC .. 

3B A65222 ,. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

39 121~~92 4 SPLIT F'UNGE CLAMP 
121 3 2 "0" RING 
1200-307 8 CAPSCRE.VI, 7/16 UNC X 1 1/2 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-23 8 LDCKWASHER, 7/16 "ED. 

40 121~-446 1 ADAPTER ..,/'-0 rt RING 

121 -34 1 "0" R Uli F'OR ABOVE 

41 A65679 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY - SEE PAGE 5.17 ALSO 

42 54739 1 SW I P«a ~TOR - SEE PAGE 5. 10 

43 1205-6l 4 NUT, 1/2 UNC ELASTIC 

1210-2 4 UDC~ASHER, 1/2 "ED. 

44 1219-802 1 ADAPTER 

45 121~-624 1 PLOO w / ''0'' • I NG 

121 -34 1 "0" R IPG ,.OR ABOVE 

46 A65761 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

-7 1219-956 1 TEE 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.3 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART JH·()TlmL~r. 

. 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Oate REV. 1 JUNE 1977 ROTARY MAN I fOLD 

8 

Ref. Pa,t 
No. Number 

A59160 

A27119 

, 5916, 

2 , 218-1e7 

3 1218-188 

4 F59162 

5 49125 

6 49126 

7 49127 

8 49128 

9 '218-52 

10 49129 

1 1 1242-100 

12 1210-20 

11,12 

Quan. 
Req'd 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 

7 

o 

RN 
ETURN 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC ROTARY MANifOLD-INCLUDES 

SEA L K IT -I NCLUDES ITEMS 2,3,5 TH"U 

SPOOL 

"0" RING 

BACK-UP RING 

CASE 

WEAR RING 

RECTANGULAR RING 

7 .SEAL 

, THRUST WASHER 

2 "0" RING 

1 PLATE 

4 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 3/4 LG. ~"ADE 5 

4 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 MEO. 

Top View 

ITEMS 1 TH~U 12 

9 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.4 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S =488, S -588, s-688 
C.t. REV. 1 A PR ILl 975 CENTER PASSAGE 

r-----i _________ 
--

5 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

1 A65496 , HYDRAUll C SW IVE L W/W' RE HARNESS 

. ~7182 1 HYOOAULIC SW IVEL ONLY 

5255 1 W IRE HARNESS ONLY 

2 1 COLLECTOR R I~ - SEE. GROUP 8 

3 F'370(1) , COlLf.1N 

4 1200-59 3 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 Lei.., GRAOE 5 
1210-20 3 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 

5 A59160 , ROTARY MAN I FOLD - SEE PAGE 5.4 

6 1200-102 4 CAPSCR8H, '/2 UNC X 1 3/4 LG., GRADE 5 
1210-26 4 LOC~ASHER, 1/2 MEO. 

1205-58 4 NllT, , /2 lINC 

7 F'37196 1 TORQUE ARM W/BUSHINGS 

1214-59 2 BUSH I toG, TOP 
1214-65 2 BUSH I NG, BOTTOM 

Group No. 5 
Page 5·5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV.' APR I L 1975 CENTER PASSAGE 

Ref. 
No. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

18 

Part 
Number 

12d5-64 
1210-32 
1205-84 

37169 

1474 
1207-12 

1219-282 
1218-65 

1219-605 
1218-144 

1219-441 
1218-34 

1219-956 

1219-555 
1218-65 

1219-347 
1218-41 

1219-680 
1218-65 

1219-346 
1218-41 

2 
2 
2 

2 

2 
2 

7 
7 

2 
2 

5 
5 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

Name and Description 

SETSCR~, 5/8 UNC X , '/2 LG., SOCKET HO, CUP PT. 
LOC~ASHER" 5/8 NED. 
JAM NUT, 518 UNC 

LINK 

PIN 
COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 L~. 

ADAPTER w/"O" R I HG 

"0" RING F"OR ABOVE 

ADAPTER wi "0 at R &eIG 
"0" RING ,.OR ABOVE 

ADAPTER w/·'O" RING 
"0" R I tG ,.OR. A80V E 

TEE 

ADAPTER '11/"0" RING' 
~,. RI~ FOR ABOVE 

ADAPTER 'II / "0" R' NG 
"0" RING ,.OR A80VE 

ADAPTER w/"O" RING 
"0" R I t«; FOR A80V E 

ADAPTER '11/-0" RING 

"0" RING FOR A80V E 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date 1 5 EPT EMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

1 r65393 , 
2 1200-,46 2 

1200-148 2 
1210-32 4 
41789 AR 

3 1219-137 1 

4 37558 1 

5 1219-38 , 
6" '218-66 , 

3 
--1 • • 

:. ~ • 20 
I • • 

17-"~J g;;E-21 

I 
I --19 

14~ 

oc!) 
15 I I 

I 
I 

l I 

---J 

Name and Description 

RESERVOIR 

CAPSCR£VI , 5/8 LlNC X 1 3/4 lG. 

CAPSCREW, 5/8 ~c X 2 lG. 

LOCKWASHER, 5/8 MED. 

SHIM 

PLLG, 1/4 NPT 

SPEC fA L PLlXi 

PIPE PLlXi, 1/8 NPT 

"0" RI~ 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.7 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req1d. 

7 1252-5 1 f' I LTER 

8 1200-102 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 1 3/4 LG. 

1205-65 , NUT, 1/2 UNC SELY-LOCKING 

9 f'37556 1 LEVER 

10 ;65409 1 COVER 

1 1 A65411 1 HCSE ASSEMBLY 

12 1219-943 2 ADAPTER, 90° 

13 12260-513 1 DECAL 

14 f'38?J13 1 f'1 LLER CAP wleHA I N 

15 
-?~fg 

1 FILTER ELEMENT w/"o" R I MQS 

1218-85 2 "0 It RING F'OR ABOV E 

17 22919 1 BY-PASS VALVE 

18 22920 1 HO LD-oo...'N S PR I f+G 

19 1218-89 2 "0" R INi ,OR ITEMS 10 & 20 

20 f'37554 1 CCNER 

21 1200-59 12 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LQ. 

1210-20 12 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

22 1219-869 1 PLlti, 2" NPT - HEATER I'ORT 

22 A3B556 1 I~ERS ION HEATER ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES THE F'OLLOW I HG 

38552 1 HEATER 

1223-478 1 PLLG 

, 2239-36 1 CORD, 3 WIRE 

1223-479 1 CONNECTOR, 3/4" SCREW 

Group No.5 
Page 5.8 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Cate REV. 1 JUNE 1977 HYDRAU L I C PUMP 

lJ ~ /": 

~/ i 

~~ : 

% 
~ . ! 

6 q> ~ ~~ /. i 

CD ,/ V. ~cv ~ ~ \ - /CP b ~ 

, . I . /' 9 ~ ~~ I 

i/_~~el~ 
~/ ,,~ 0 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

45843 1 PUMP COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 18 

A28013 1 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 3, 7, 9 
1 28000 1 DOUBLE LI P SEAL 
2 29381 1 SHArf END COlER (IItE,.U.CES 27997) 

~ ~lm 4 RING SEAL 
1 PlLG 

g ~61i8 8 ROLLER BEARING (RE,.LACES 27999) 
001 4 THRUST PLA TE 

e 24250 2 POCKET SEAL STR I P, 6" LG •. 

28007 1 SHAFT &. GEAR SET, 2n 

9 ~~ 4 GASKET 
10 1 GEAR HOLtS I~ 
11 28003 1 BEAR I NG CARR I ER 
12 28010 1 CONNECT ING SHAfT 

~~ 28011 1 MATCHED GEAR SET, 1 -3/4 tt 
28939 1 GEAR HOlSl r«i (RE,.LACES 28(04) 

15 28003 1 PORT END COJER 
lb 24259 4 WASHER 

~A 28012 4 STUD 

~~ 4 NUT 
4 DGIEL PIN (BETWEEN SECT IONS) 

28009 1 PIPE Plm (F'OR ITEM 11) 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.9 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RF.Ol1fRFn 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. - REV. , OCT. 1976 

8 20 

R~f. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

54739 1 

28033 l' 

1 28018 1 
28017 4 

2 28020 , 
3 28019 1 

28022 1 
4 28035 1 

g 28036 1 
28037 30 

~ 28034 1 
2802~ 1 

9 2802 1 
10 28021 ~. g 

"--', 
1 1 28027 1 
12 28029 1 

~~ 28032 , 
28031 1 

15 28025 1 
16 28030 1 

~~ 28026 1 
28028 , 

19 280)6 2 
20 I 200736 1 

SWING tw«)TOR 

I 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

~~,.......;:...j.-8 

~~-9 
..............-------- " 

5 

Name and Description 

HYDRAUL IC t-(}TOR CONPLETE - INCLUDES ITENS 1 THRU 19 
SEAL KIT (~E"LACES 37220) 

END CAP 
CAPSCREW , 5/8 UNC X 2 1/4 LG., SOCKET HEAO 
BEAR I~ 
SEAL 
CAM RING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES ITENS 4 THRU 7 
ROTOR 
VANE KIT - INCLUDes 10 VANES 
SPRING 
CAM RING 
fROm- PORT PLATE ASSEMBLY 
SEAL 
OOWEL PIN 
SNAP RING 
SNAP RING 
OODY 
SPLINED SHAFT 
SEAL 
BEARIt-li 
SHAFT SEAL 
FELT WIPER 
SCREW. 5/,6 UNC x 7/,6 LG. 
SHUTTLE SPOOL 

Group No. 5 
Page 5. , 0 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
-https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -r:J>8', s-688 
C.te REV. , OCT. 1976 SWING VALVE 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.1 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 , 

12 

13 

14 

19~ 
2J 

I"", 
~ .. 

4 3 2 _-
6 5, \ \ \~~ ... , 
~~~~~J 

~'f~18 
~))--.~ 17 

~-~\ 16 
14 15 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d. 

/23,24 12 I~ 
~ 25 9 8 II ~ 
V 471~~b ~ 

_\~dJ~ 

21,22 

Name and Description 

65966 1 HYDRAULI.C VALVE COM~LETE (REPLACES 65244) 

A 29435 1 SEAL KIT FOR ABOVE - 'NClUDES ITEMS 3, (14), (17), (24) 

29409 1 EK>DY 

29410 1 SPOOL 

294'1 2 SEAL 

29412 2 WASHER 

29413 1 RETA IHER PLATE 

29414 2 MACH I HE SCREW 

29415 , SPACER 

29416 1 SPRING 

29417 1 SPACER 

29418 2 WASHER 

29419 1 SHOULDER f() LT 

29420 1 END CAP 

29421 2 F" ILL ISTER HEAD SCREW 

~22 2 PLUG 
29423 2 "0" R U«I FOR ABOV E 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAl. ·N'TT'MRl4'l) D.\'D'" 'l\.nT .... -rU .... TO> .,.- - ... -~-

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company· Waver'y,lowa 

Model,S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date , SEPTEMBER 1974 SWI~ VALVE 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req,ld. 

'5 29424 , SPRING 

,6 29425 1 COMPENSAT I~ PISTON 

17 29426 , ORifiCE PLlX3 
29427 , "0" R IftG ,.OR ABOVE 

18 29428 1 SHUTTLE ASSEMBLY _-/~/ cz ;"~~~-i~ (2'; 
.~~ .. 'i'~-;'~.??::J 

-
/ 

, f <1/ e/ ,col: <-~,~- :'.r.] ~ ,,;-;--':".~; 

19 29429 1 RELIEF" VALVE aE.;J~~:U 

20 29430 1 PLOO 

21 , NAMEPLATE 

22 2 DR IVE SCREW 

23 29431 , PLOO 

24 29432 1 "0" RING 

25 29433 , PLI.G 

26 29434 2 ANT I-cAY ITAT ION VALVE 

,c.-<_ 
:/ 

" ..,.~.. ..,,~ 

-{ 

Group No. 5 
Page 5·12 

~' S,Z{ 
.. 7"- ~ 
t-

.~ , , 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



, ...... ' ~.... ---

I 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -5&S, s-688 
Date REV. 1 OCT. 1976 

,..---14 12 

~ /13 

r!o"'~~o 
22 21 III 

15 16
17 

7 

Ref. Part Part Quan. 
No. . Number Number Req/d. 

PRIOR To BEG IN. wi 
5 -488: #8206456 
s~: #84~OS 
S -b88: #9ocJj307 

65241 65972 

A 24378 
A 24055 

A 24378 
A 24055 

1 29445 29445 1 

2 29446 24381 1 

~3 24496 24496 1 

,f., 4 29447 29447 1 

5 29448 29448 1 

6 24388 24388 1 

VALVE BANK 

6 

VALVE BANK 

____ 9 

00 ~ 
0° 

Name and Description 

. 
COMPLETE 

"0 ff R I N3 KIT F' OR COM P t. ET E V A LV E 
"0" RIN; KIT F'OR ONE WORK SteTIO,.. 

INLET SECTION - INCLUDES ITEMS 8 THRU 10 

Grc:up No. 5 
Page 5.13 

WORK SECT ION - INCLUDES ITEMS 11 THRU 25/26 

WORK SECT ION - INCLUDES ITEMS 11 THRU 25 

MID-INLET SECTION- INCLUDES ITEMS 8 THRU 10 

WORK SECT ION - INCLUDES ITEMS 11 THRU 25 

OUTLET SECT ION 

--

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NlTMRFR ANn NA'I\II&" I"\t:' n"n"" .... ~~ •. ----

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

7 

~ 

9 

10 

, 1 

12 

13 

,4 

'5 
16 

'7 

1~ 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

S -488, 5 -588, s-688 
REV. 1 OCT. 1976 VALVE BANK 

Part Quan. Name and D~scription Number Req'd 

29449 3 STUD ASSEMBLY 

24025 3 SEAL (SQUAR E SECT I ON ) 

24026 1 SEAL (SQUARE SECT I ON) 

1 MAIN RELIEF" CARTRIDGE - 2750 PS I - SEE PAGE: 

24015 , SPOOL CLEV IS 

27205 2 BACK-UP RI~ 

246~ 2 . "O"R JNG 

24697 ~ CAPS CREW 
24695 ~ LOCKWASH£R 

24019 3 RETA INER PLATE 

24003 2 BACK-UP RI~ 

·24699 2 "0" RING 

2401~ 2 SPRIt-G 

24017 2 POPPET 

1 SPOOL - NOT AVAILA8LE SEPARATELY 

24696 2 SPR ING GU JOE 

24021 , SPRIr-G 

24016 1 STRIPPER OOLT 

24022 1 END CAP 

24027 , SLUG 

5· 15 

1 LINE RELlEr CARTRIDGE - 2750 PS I - SEE PAGE 5.,6 

Group No. 

Page 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division 'of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. REV. 1 APR I L 1977 VALVE BANK 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.' 5· 

Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
'1 
12 
13 
14 

'5 
16 

17 

15 14 13 12 II 109 8 7 6 17 5 

Main Relief 

IMPORTANT: REPLACEMENT CARTRIDGES MUST BE ADJUSTED TO THE PROPER PSI 
SETTING AS SHOWN IN THE MACHINE MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS. 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d. 

'27ci38 MA IN RELIEf COMPLETE, 2000 PSI REPLACES: 

26557 - 2750 PS I 
ADJUST REPLACEMENT CARTRIDGE 
TO SPEClrlED SETTING - SEE 
MAINTENANCE MANUAL. 

26457 1 SCREW 

22164 1 PLUNGER 

22167 1 NUT 

22159 1 "0" RING 

26458 1 SHELL 

1218-65 1 "0" RING 

221 63 1 BACK-UP RING 

22162 , "0" RING 

26459 1 SEAT 

25545 1 SNUBBER 

22157 1 POPPET 

26413 , BACK-UP R I t«"i 

1218-1'4 1 "0" RI~ 

26460 1 BACK-UP R I~ 

22158 1 "0" RING 

26461 1 RETAINER 

26462 , SPR I NG (2001 TO 2800 PS I) 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART R~OT1TlHT\ 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, 5-688 
Oate , OCTOBER 1976 VALVE BANK 

Group No.5 

Plge 5.,6 

Line Relief 

"7 --, ...... .,. 
. "/ r~.... • 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

24390 LINE RELIEF COMPLETE, INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 14 - 2750 ,.S~ 

1 2646~ 1 CARTRIDGE 
2 2646 1 SEAT 

~ 26465 1 CAP 
26466 1 "0" RING 

~ 23. 44 1 "0" RING 
1218-169 1 "ott RING 

7 26412 1 BACK-UP RING (PARBACK) 
8 2~405 1 "0" ~ING 
9 2 467 1 BAll & ~ETAINER ASSEMelY 

10 26468 1 - END CAP RET A INER 
11 26469 1 SPRING 
12 26470 1 SLUG 

26471 1 SLUG 
26472 1 SLUG 

~~ 2647~ 1 BACK-UP RING 
2647 1 SPRING - 1001 TO 2200 PSI 
2647~ 1 SPRING - 2201 TO ~800 PSI 
2767 , SPR Ir-G - 800 TO 1 00 PS I 

------- --------- -_ ..... _._ ... ~ ... ,., ........... M _ .... _ ........... " .. ,... ...... Y""'I'P'to Y"'Ir..6.T""!to""" 'T,.T .... n~n "'","T"r\. "'-.T",61:" r\1":" nAn..,.. n~A'T'T''I''')r.T''''\. 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 OCTOBER 1976 TElESCOPE RELIEf / S~GE VALVE 

Group No. 5 
Page 5.17 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name and Description No. Number Req/d 

A 200925 TElESCOPE RELIEf KIT - INCL. 1 THRU 11 - F'OR MACH I NES 
1 12019-342 1 ADAPTER .. fit lOR TO: 

S -488: 8206456 
2 12019-344 . 1 CROSS S-~: 84~C8 

3 12019-136 1 REDUCER 5 -688: 9006307 

4 12019-169 1 ADAPTER 

5 12019-343 1 RELIEf VALVE, 2650 PS I - TELESCOPE: "RETRACT tI 

6 12019-346 1 ADAPTER 

7 A 200926 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

8 , 219-564 1 REDUCER 
, 

9 1219-843 1 TEE 

10 1219-635 2 CAP NUT 

11 1219-957 1 ADAPTER 

fOR MACHIN1t 
A 200996 

PR I To S 
SWING SURGE KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 12 THRU 16 sl:S!i~ 

12 A 200993 , s- . 79;; 
HOSE - REPLACES A65679, REF'. 41, PAGE 5.3 S ;9 301 

13 F"200991 1 ADAPTER 

14 A 200995 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

15 A 200994 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

16 1219-676 1 VALVE 

WREN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SF.RT AT. 1\TTTMR'J;"~ 0 A 0'1' '!\.TTTlI.fD'r:'n ~ "'T~ ,.T A ,.. ......... ~ -. -- --

https://tractormanualz.com/



TELESCOPE "RETRACT" REL I Ef VALVE KIT K IT NO. 200925 

MODELS S -488, s..r:l13, S -6&3, T-588 
"" "A It 1. IF' THE EXISTING RETURN HOSE IS LOCATED AT , DISCONNECT. 

D,SCONNECT ANTI-TWO BLOCK HOSE (IF' SO EQUIPPED). REMOVE 
ELBOW (OR TEE) AND DISCARD. 

NOTE: IF' "RETURN" HOSE IS LOCATED AT "B", 00 NOT DISCONNECT. 

2. CONNECT ADAPTER (1) TO CROSS (2) AND INSTALL BOTH INTO VALVE 
PORT AS SHOWN BELOW. REMOVE PORT PLUG IF' NECESSARY. 

IF' THE ','RETURN" HOSE IS CONNECTED AT "B", 
I NSTALL CAP NUT (10) TO BOTTOM OF' CROSS. Cylinder hose ----Iv.;;;e~ 

4. 

IF' THE "RETURN" HOSE IS CONNECTED AT "A If, 
INSTALL 90° ADAPTER TO BOTTOM or CROSS AND 
CONNECT HOSE AS SHOWN. 

CONNECT THE ANT I -TWO BLOCK HOS E (, r So 
EQUIPPED) TO THE REAR PORT OF' THE CROSS. 

INSTALL 'CAP NUT (10) TO REAR PORT OF' CROSS 
IF' THE ~NTI-TWO BLOCK IS NOT APPLICABLE. 

~7~'~ 
~ 70 

Anti Two 
Block 

/) , 

I I 

)) 
6. 

INSTALL REDUCER (3) AND ADAPTER (4) TO 
THE TOP PORT or THE CROSS. INSTALL THE 
RELIEF' VALVE (5) AND POSITION AS SHOWN. 

INSTALL ADAPTER (6) AND HOSE (7) TO THE 
RELIEF' VALVE (5). 

, I I 

I I I 

7. D,SCONNECT THE CYLINDER HOSE F'ROM THE 
BOOM "RETRACT" TUBE. INSTAll THE SWIVEL 
TEE (9) TO THE TUBE AND POSITION AS SHOWN. 
CONNECT THE REl I EF' VALVE HOSE (7) AND THE 
CYLINDER HOSE TO THE TEE. 

NOTE: REl I EF' VALVE IS PRESET @ 2650 PSI. 

PARTS REQU IRED 

(1 ) 12019-342 1 ADAPTER 
(2) 12019-344 1 CROSS 

(~ ) 1201 9-1 ~6 , REDUCER 
( ) 12019-1 9 , ADAPTER 
(5 ) 1 201 9-34~ , RELIEF VALVE 
(6 ) , 201 9-~4 1 
(~ ) A 20092 , 
( ) , 219-')64 , 
(9 ) 1219-843 , ,1 (10) 1219-635 2 
(1' ) 1219-957 , , i 

I 
I 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 -488, 5 -588, s-688 
REV. , MARCH '976 CAB 

Group No. 

Page 

27 A----l-----t-17 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. , F65053 , CAB SUBFRAME 

2 1200-144 6 CAPSCRE\Y, 5/8 UNC X 1 1./2 LG., HT 

'2~-~ 6 LOCKW~ER, 5/8 MEO. 
/2. - n,/1JSI1, 

3 65~~O , CAB ASS EMBLY - INCLUDES DOOR, ~RONT WINDOW FRAME, REAR 
PANEL, TILT-UP ROO~ ~RAME - LESS GLASS (RE~LACES 49357 

4 23936 , BAS IC CAB ONLY 

5 23942 1 FRONT WINDOW fRAME 

6 23943 4 ROLLER 

7 23944 2 RH SPACER 
23945 2 LH SPACER 

8 ~72c8 1 FRONT GLASS 

9J67 1 FRONT GLASS, VANDAL RES 1ST. 
6 09 1 f"ROKf GLASS, VANDAL RES 1ST. TINTED 
1270-123 1 WEATHER STR IP 

9 23554 1 LOCK BOLT W/WASHER 

6 
6. , 

7 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RE;:QUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, S -688 
Date REV. , MARCH 1976 CAB 

Group No. 6 
Page 6.2 

Ref. 
No. 

10 

H::t3 

lOC 

100 

11 

12 

13 

14A 
15 

Part 
Number 

37207 

~~~ 
'270-91 

200484 
200485 
200486 
200487 
200488 
200489 
200490 
65196 
6~05 
12212-101 

~§t~ 
1270-107 

~~~~e 
12242-33 

~~~~ 
65807 
372~ 

~~~ 
1222-188 
12245-6 
27971 
12244-28 
12244-32 
12244-40 

,6 23946 

17 23947 
1203-75 
1210-14 

18 23568 
19 371 65 
20 23937 
21 23558 
22 23938 

23 23939 
24 23940 

Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 , 
2 

1 , 
1 
2 

1 
1 , 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 , 
2 I 

2 , 
2" 
1 
1 

, 
1 
2 
2 

1 , 
1 , , 
, , 

Name and Description 

REAR WINDOW 
REAR WINDOW, VANDAL RESIST. 
REAR WINDOW, VANDAL RESIST. TINTED 

WEATHER STR I P FOR ABOVE 

COVER W/HINGE & LATCHES 
HI r-.x;E 

I T EMS 1 ()\ T_HRU 10D 
BEGIN. WiSER. No. 

LATCH 

GASKET, COVER 
S -488: 8205776 
S-~: 8405520 
S -b88: 9005119 

RH SLIDE PROP 
LH SLIDE PROP 

LOCK KNOB FOR ABOVE 

TOP TINTED WINDOW 
TOP TINTED WINDOW, VANDAL RESIST. 

WEATHER STIP FOR ABOVE 

. TOP TINTED WINDOW 
TOP TINTED WINDOW, VANDAL RESIST. ) 

WEATHER STRIP FOR ABOVE 

FIXED T ... W,NDOW 
- P~IO~ TO 1BOVE 

SERIAL No s. 

SLIDING SHADE - PR I OR TO ABOVE SER tAL NO'S. 
SLIDING" SHADE - BEGIN. W/ABOVE' SERIAL NO'S. 
32" CHANNEL FOR ABOVE' 

SLIDING GlASS 
SLID ING GLASS, VANOAL RES 1ST. 
S LI DING GLASS, VANDAL RES 1ST. TINTED 

S II 0 I f\Ki GLASS 
SLID I t{i GLASS, VANDAL RES 1ST. 
SLIDING GLASS, VANDAL RESIST. TINTED 

F" I NGER PULL 
STR IPP I r-.x; FOR ABOV E 

WINDON LOCK 
GLASS CHANNEL, rRONT & REAR 
GLASS CHANNE L, T O~ 
GlASS CHANNEL, BOTTOM 

REAR PANEL 

F'I LTER RETA I NER 
CAPS CREW , ,/4 UNC X 3/8 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4 MED. 

LOCK 

F'ILTER ELEMENT, HEATER INTAKE 

S LID J r.(i DOOR 

HANDLE ASSE~LY 

LEVER & LATCH ASSEMBLY 

SPRING 

SPRIf'-Ki 

\'':llF1\J' ()Rf)I<rn:--..;(~. SPECIFY BANTAM SF:RlAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -400, S -588 I s-688 
Date REV. 1 JUNE 1977 CAB 

Ref. Part Quan. 
,,!~. Number Req'd 

25 23557 1 
1200-33 2 
1205-29 2 

26 23941 1 

27 ~72~ 
6§A06 
1270-112 

27A 12227-48 
28 36561 

1 
1 
1 , , 
1 

29 37210 2 
30 1200-29 4 

1210-17 4 
31 1200-315 4 

1210-20 4 
1205-3~ 4 

32 65461 1 

33 6547' 1 

34 r65267 1 

35 37521 1 

36 32082 1 

37 41519 1 

38 41520 1 

39 1200-31 2 
1210-17 2 
1205-25 2 

40 11128 1 

41 12243-27- , 
42 12240-48 1 

43 '2259-60 1 

44 A49301 1 

45 A65319 1 

46 49295 1 
49296 1 
12388-240 1 

1222-193 AR 
1222-192 AR 
1221-35 1 

1 
1 

Name and Description 

ROLLER 
CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC X 1 1/4 LQ. 
JAM NUT, 5/16 UNC 

RETRACTABLE LEVER 

OOOR GLASS 
DOOR GLASS, VANDAL RESIST. 
DOOR GLASS, VANDAL RESIST. TINTED 

WEATHER STR I P 'OR A80VE 

RUBBER SPONGE, DOOR SEAL 

SEAT 

SUProRT 

CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 LQ. 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 5/8 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

NUT, 3/8 UNC 

CONSOLE COVER (ftE'LACES 3721') 
CONSOLE SIDE (ftE'LACES 37212) 
DASH PANEL 

COVER (RE'LACES 65270) 
MIRROR W/NUTS 

ARM 

ARM 

CAPSCR~, 5/16 UNC X 1 LQ. 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 

NUT, 5/16 UNC 

COVER 

WEATHER STRIP CHANNEL, SLIDING GLASS 

WOOL FELT 

WEATHER STR I P 

fiRE EXTI~UISHER 

CAB INSULAT ION KIT 

FRONT FLOOR MAT 
REAR F'looR ~ T 
RUBBER STRIP 

PLUG BUTTON, 3/4" 
PLLG BUTTON, 5/8 ft 
GROMMET, ELECTRICAL 

BUBBLE LEVE L 
BRACKET 

\:VHF:N ORf)F,RIN(~. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMRFR P6.R1" 1'.TTn,{orD ","'TT" , ••• -- --

Group No.6 
Page 6.3 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. , JUNE 1977 MARK I NG DECA LS 

Group No.6 

Page 6.4 

[,KI Bantam r (2 
3 

! 
4 
/ 

8- H 

\[!] ~ 
L 

9 
N 

Bantarn~ II ~ __ ----' 
5 
/ 

o 

I..L...-_.....JII 
o o 

TEMPERATURE --12 
HIGH-OUT 

LO-IN 

14 

ENGINE EMERGENCY 
5TO,. 

.. ...,. 
--"'-... 
.... 'TIOII 

20 
/ 

15 
I 

6 

1 ENG I NE 5To"l 

CAUTIOOO 
DOGIIC 

TII .... SIII'SS'OII 

&, 

CAUTIOtI 
I.OW_ 
~essUM: 

~ 

IS-S88] 
10 0 

"" 5-10 I HYDRAULIC OIL I " 

R 

LO 
I 
D 
L 
E 

HI 

I DI ESEL FU ELI I .----.-OUT~~~e~=----IN.--f_l3 
11/ 

CAUTlON 25 26 

6 
WDII:' .. --......... .... .00. ........ -., ....... . 

... .-GL£ ............. l1li IIID'CATOfI _____ .. _ 

.f'~ .... - ............... . 
I ~ =:..~! ... - ....... . 

IIII:AII AXI.II: cenll: • 

I 
I I -.. 

7 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Date 
S -488, S -588, s-688 
REV. , JUNE 1977 MARK ING DECALS 

Group No.6 

Page 6.5 
Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req1d 

1 1 2260-725 2 

2 12260-286 

3 12260-285 

4 12260-287 

5 12260-265 

6 12260-96 

7 12260-412 
12260-348 
12260-634 

8 12260-52 

9 12260-97 

10 12260-75 

11 12260-670 

12 12260-324 

'3 12260-36 

14 '2260-315 

15 , 2260~3'6 

16 12260-372 

17 12260-513 

,8 12260-568 

19 1 2260-554 
12260-555 

20 12260-549 
12260-548 

21 1 2260-524 

22 12260~561 

23 12260-625 

24 , 2260-726 

25 12260-539 

26 1 2260-362 

, 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 , 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

2 

2 

, 
1 

Name and Description 

DECAL, BOOM (REPLACES 212260-299 '~ELEKRUISER" DECAL, 
SEE REF'. I.J.) 

DECAL, CAB RH 

DECAL, CAB LH 

DECAL, CAB LH 

SER IAL NO. PLATE 

DECAL, PCSA STANDARD #2 

DECAL, s-4OO 
DECAL, S-~ 
DECAL, s-b88 

DECAL, SHIF'T & THROTTLE 

DECAL, BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR 

DECAL, HYDRAULIC OIL 

DECAL, DIESEL F'UEL 

DECAL, HEATER 

DECAL, REAR AXLE OlSCONNECT 

DECAL, ENGINE EMERGENCY STOP 

DECAL, ENGINE STOP 

DECAL, WORK POS IT ION 

DECAL, RESERVOIR 

DECAL, rUSE BLOCK 

DECAL,"OANGER" (LARGE) 
DECAL, "DANGER" (SMALL) 

DECAL, DASH (OUT & DOWN OUTRIGGERS) 
DECAL, DASH (CURVED BEAM OUTRIGGERS) 

DECAL, HAND SIGNAL (NOT SHOWN) 

DECAL, LUBE CHART (NOT SHOWN) 

DECAL, "DANGER ", TA.' L SWI NG 

DECAL, wrELEKRU'SER" (REPLACES 12260-276 "BANTAM" DECAL) 

DECAL, INTEGRATED ALTERNATOR/REGULATOR 

DECAL, BOOM MARKER 

WHf.~N ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RF(HTTPk"T\ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 MARKING DECALS 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. 

127 12260-469 1 DECAL, SWING LOCK 

128 12260-673 1 DECAL, 45' BOOM 

29 12260-674 , DECAL, 60' BOOM 

30 ,12260-441 1 DECAL, 72' BOOM 

31 12260-551 1 DECAL, BRAKE FLUID 

32 12260-574 1 DECAL, AUXILIARY WINCH 

1,2260-311 1 DECAL, TWO-SPEED WrNCH (NOT SHOWN) 

33 12260-253 1 DECAL, PARKING BRAKE ACTUATOR 

34 12260-701 , DECAL, FAN CAUT ION 

35 12260-570 , DECAL, LIFT EYE DATA 

I CAPACITY CHART (NOT SHOWN) - SPECIFY PART NUMBER 

I 

! 
j 

I I 
i 
l 
1 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I i 
I 

I I I I ! 

I 
I 

I 
! 

Group No.6 
Page 6.6 

\"·HFN ORDFRI!\J(; SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 SE:PTEMBE:R 1974 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS ASSEMBLY 

( " 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

1 f"3B~26 1 
121 -96 2 

2 1205-58 2 

3 37032 2 

4 1221-32 3 

5 65362 1 

6 3119 5 
'207-13 5 

7 1227-186 5 

8 1200-57 8 
1210-20 8 

9 65367 3 

10 A65455 3 

11 1208-8 14 

12 37042 1 

13 F37015 1 

SWING 

LEF~ RIGHT 

:~5 WINCH 
UP 

, DOWN 

l~r4-3 
3~v~IO 12 

, ,~~29 
117·~~30 

I ("tr'\~ 31 
~ \ I' \~ ..... 

sV'"'e \ \ ~~25 
10 2 \ \ ~~ 32 

34~~'~19 4 ' 25 
~~ 

33 ft 19 
6 

Name and Description 

BELLCRANK, w/aUSHING 
BUSHING, FOR ABOVE 

NUT, 1/2 UNC 

ROD 

KNOB 

SPACER 

PIN 
COITER PIN, , /8 X , -1/4 LG. 

ROLL PIN 

CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 Lei. • 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

SHIM 

SUPPORT 

BUSH Ir{i 

SHAFT 

BELLCRANK 

"\11, 

Group No. 7 
Page 7.' 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

ModelS -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 OCT. 1976 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

14 3118 

15 1205-37 

16 41472 

4 

2 

, 
17 1205-162 6 

18 r6'5791 1 
1216-2 2 

19 35559 4 

20 1213-6 

21 41474 

22 f41468 

23 1200-3 
1210-14 
1295-13 

24 1207-31 

25 122;- ·1B2 
1210-20 
1205-37 

26 ,615190 
1216-2 

27 41 473 

28 1222-139 
1210-20 
1205-37 

29 f3~330 
, 2'~-96 

30 f38329 
1214-96 

31 f38331 

32 38337 

33 36892 

34 38339 

35 37°31 

36 3119 

37 1207-13 

2 

1 

1 

4 
4 
4 

3 
3 
3 

1 
2 
1 

3 
3 
3 

1 , 
, 
1 

1 

1 

2 

, 
, 
5 

6 

YOKE 

NUT, 3/8 UNf 

ROD 

NUT, 3/S UNf 

PEDAL", L.H. 
BL5nltG 

YOKE 

GREASE flTT ING 

PIN 

BRACKET 

Name and Description 

CAPSCRDH, 1/4 UNC X 1 LG. 
LOC~ASHER, 1/4 MED. 
NUT, 1 /4 UNC 

COTTER PIN 3/16 X 1-1/2 LG. 

BALL JOINT 
LOC~ASHER, 3/6 MED. 
NUT, 3/8 UNf 

PEDAL" R.H. 
BUSH Ir-G 

ROO 

BALL JO INT 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 
NUT, 3/(3 UNf 

BELLCRANK, W/BUSHING 
BUSHING, rOR AeOVE 

BELLCRANK, w/aUSHNG 
BUSHING, rOR ABOVE 

ARM 

ROD 

ROO 

ROD 

ROO 

PIN 

COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1-1/4 LG. 

Group No. 1 
Page 1.2 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s".:.588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req/d 

3B 65~0 2 LINK 

39 1299-9 , WASHER, 3/4 REG. 

40 r65076 1 BELLCRANK, W/SUSHING 
1214-96 2 BUSH lNG, F'OR ABOVE 

41 1200-63 2 CAPSCREW, g/8 UNC X 1-1/2 LG. 
1209-4 2 WASHER, 3/ REG. 

42 r65075 2 SUPPORT 

43 12Q5-36 3 NUT , 3/8 UNC 

44 ((;5'/ ? / 
F fl>tJ- 1 ROD 

45 1210-20 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/'3 NED. 

46 F'37028 1 BRACKET 

47 37049 1 SPACER 

48 12()5-2 '4 SETSCREW , ,/4 UNC X 1/4 LG. 

49 r65314 1 ARM 

50 J}?-rr..~~ (, 7 SUPPORT .' r j.r,! i~'-; 

51 65321 2 KEY 

r65~6 BELLCRANK, w/aUSHINQ 52 1 
1214-96 2 BUSHING, rOR ABOVE 

53 f"65453 1 BELLCRANK, w/eUSHING 
1214-96 2 BUSHING, F'OR A80VE 

54 1="65451 1 BELLCRANK, W/9USHING 
1214-96 2 BUSHING, F"OR ABOVE 

55 37893 2 KEY 

56 65~5 1 SHAFT 

57 65cM , SHAFT 

58 1="37053 t SUPPORT 
;" .... / .. " . . ! ~ 

,.-
59 1200-59 3 CAPSCREYI , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 

60 f37018 1 ARM 

6, f"38334 1 LEVER 

62 1="65053 , ARM 

Group No.7 

Page 7.3 

'. 

(3) -¥';?,1'9/ SJ?/1t?G"/? 
~p IZ~!-i j#~ (Is 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAMJ<' ()I:' DAT ... '" .... ~ .. ----

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

63 F65oS1 , ARM 

64 1689 2 PIN 
1207-13 2 COnER PIN, , /8 xl ... ' /4 LG. 

65 37055 6 LINK 

.. 

Group No. 7 
Page 7.4 

. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

'3 
14 

15 

,6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S 488, s -588, s-688 
REV. 1 APR I L, 1975 SWING BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

,,' ....... 
I: . 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

f65235 1 ARM 

f65237 1 PUSHROD 

3d)3 1 PIN 

1207-11 1 COTTER PIN, '/8 X 3/4 LG. 

1200-61 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 -1/4- LG. 
121.0-20 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

58344 1 MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 

1205-36 3 NUT, 3/8 UNC 

1219-605 , ADAPTER 

A65236 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

12019-188 1 ADAPTER 

1205-84 1 NUT, 5/8 UNC 

46~1 1 PEDAL 

16079 , PIN 

1207-31 , COTTER PI~, 3/16 X 1-1/2 LG. 

120)-25 1 NUT, 5/16 UNC 

37141 1 SPR ING 

40903 1 CAPSCREW 

6977 1 BUMPER 

1209-1 1 PtA IN WASHER, 3/,6 REG. 

1233-1 1 MACHINE SCREW #10 X 1/2 LG. 

Group No. 7 
Plge 7.5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Date 

5 :488, 5 -588, 5 =688 
REV. 1 APRIL, 1975 SWING BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

1 f65235 
46581 
1205-84 

2 16079 
, 207-31 

3 '233-1 
1209-1 
6977 
40903 
'205-25 

4 '222-182 
1205-37 

5 65716 
'205-162 

6 3'19 
'207-' 3 

7 37141 
8 3d)3 

1207-5 
9 37218 

1200-65 
65720 
, 210-20 
1205-36 

10 65717 
11 65718 

1 ARM 
1 PEDAL 
1 NUT, 5/8 UNC 
, PIN 
2 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X '-1/2 LG. 

1 SCREW,MACHINE, #10 X 1/2 LG. 
1 WASHER, 3/16 REG. 
1 BLJ.1PER 
1 CAP3CREW 
1 NUT, 5/,6 UNC 

1 BAll JO INT 
1 NUT, 3/8 UNf 

1 ROD 
1 NUT, 3/8 UNf 

2 PIN 
2 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1-1/4 LG. 

1 SPR ING 

1 PIN 
1 COTTER PIN, 3/32 X 1 LG. 

1 BRAKE LEVER 
2 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1-3/4 LG. 
2 SPACER 
2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 
2 NUT, 3/8 UNC 

2 LINKS 

1 BRACKET 

Group No. 

Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division 'of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. REV. 1 MARCH 1976 REAR AXLE DISCONNECT 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

1 F65112 1 

2 F65'15 1 

3 1242-7 
1209-4 
1210-20 
1205-36 

2 
2 
2 
2 

4 65118 1 

.FbSr~·O 
5- ~ 1 

'214-59 1 

6 1242-6 
, 21 0-20 

7 65'19 

8 '242-30 
1209-3 
1210-17 
1205-25 

9 2464 

10 2463 
1207-12 

11 '205-62 

12' 37650 

2 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 

1 

1 

Name and Description 

LEVER 

LOCK 

CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 

PLAINWASHER, 3/8 REG. 
LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 
NUT, 3/8 UNC 

STRIP 

BRACKET 
BUSHING rOR ABOVE 

CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 

LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

BRACKET (REPLACES F65148) 

CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC X 1 LG. 

PLAINWASHER, 5/16 REG. 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 
NUT, 5/16 UNC 

CLEV IS 

PIN 
COITER PIN 

JAM NUT, 1/2 UNF 

ROD END 

Group No. 7 
Page 7.7 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NTTMRFR ANn N4.MI4' f'to' OAOT Dt:'ATHT\,... ....... 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Oate 

5 :Ji88, 5 -588, 5 -6&3 
R tv. 1 A P'U L, 1975 SW I NG . SAFETY LOCK 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

1 r65286 

2 1200-57 
1209-4 
1210-20 
1205-36 

3 1207-6 

~ 65291 

5 1291-19 

6 1205-43 
1209.4 

7 F'65275 
1214-96 

~ 65274 

9 1221-32 

10 35559 
1205-162 

11 3119 
1207-13 

12 65277 

13 F'652-,e 

14 3115 
12C1j-37 
1200-67 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 
2 

1 
1 

1 

1 

, 
1 

1 , 
1 

1 

1 
1 , 

12 
10 

II);" 

~13 
Name and Description 

BRACKET 

CAPSCREYI, 3/S UNC X 3/'4 LQ. 

PLAINWASHER, 3/~ ~EG. 
LOC~ASHER, 3/e NED. 
NUT, 3/8 UNC 

COTTER PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/4 LQ. 

SPRING 

SPACER 

NUT,3/~ UNC SELY LOCKINQ 
PLAINWASHER, 3/8 REG. 

BELLCRANK, w/eUSHING 
BUS H lNG, , ~ A B OV E 

ROD 

KNOB 

YOKE 
NUT, 3/~ UNF' 

PIN 
conER PIN, ,/B X 1-1/4 LG. 

ROD 

PIN 

YOKE 
NUT, 3/~ UNF' 
CAPSCREW ~ 3/8 UNC X 2 LQ. 

Group No. 

Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Oat. 

Ref. 
No. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S -488, S -588, s-688 
REV. 1 APRIL 1977 SW UoG BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d 

32475 , CABLE CLAMP 
32476 2 LINK SPACER 

1200-32 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNF X 1 LG. 
1210-11 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MEO. 

1205-26 2 NUT, 5/16 UHF 

F65155 1 CAB LE ANCHOR 

1205-40 , NUT, 3/8 UNF 

1291-43 1 BRAKE CABLE (REPLACES 1291-7) 

65715 1 SHAFT 
1201-13 2 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X , 1/4 LG. 

r657,.1 1 BELLCRANK 

3118 1 YOKE 
1205-37 1 NUT, 3/8 UNF 

Group No. 

Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Mod.1 

Date 

Bantam . Divisian af Kaehring Campany • Waverly, lawa 

S Ji88, S -588, s-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 SHIFT &. THROTTLE ASSEMBLY 

Group No. 7 
Page 7.9 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RF.OTTTlH'f) 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, s -:;88, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 SHIFT & THROTTLE ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

1 1222-187 1 THROTILE QUADROSTAT 
1211-14 2 SELF"-TAPPIf\G SCREW 

2 37142 2 SPACER 

3 38322 1 ROD 
1207-5 1 COITER PIN 

4 1222.;.94 1 KNOB 

5 F"38316 1 LEVER 

6 1227-252 4 ROLL PIN 

7 38320 1 STRIP 

8 38321 2 SPACER 
~/''1 

9 '200-~ 2 CAPSCRBtI, 1/16 UNC X , 1/2 LG. 
1210-23 2 LOC~ASHER, 7/16 NED. 
1205-47 2 NUT, 7/16 UNC 

10 38198 , SPRIf'G 

, , 38319 1 ROO 

12 1202-24 1 STOVE BOLT, 1/4 UNC X , 3/4 Lc.. 
1205-13 1 NUT, ,/4 UNC . 

13 38315 1 BRACKET 
1211-12 2 THREAD CurT I ~ SCREW, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 LG. 

14 F651c6 , PEDAL 
1213-1 1 GREASE riTIING, rOR ABOVE 

15 1200-57 ·2 CAPSCR8W, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
1210-20 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MEO. 

,6 37141 2 SPRI~ 

'7 1222-122 1 BALL JOINT 
1205-18 1 NUT, 1/4 UNF" JAM 

18 37,40 1 ROD 

19 2597 1~ 
YOKE 

1.205-18 NUT, 1/4 UNF JAM 

20 2234 3 PIN 
1207-1 3 COTTER PIN 

21 F"371,8 1 BELLCRANK 
1227-186 , ROLL PIN, rO~ ABOVE 

22 F"38312 1 STOP ASSEMBLY 

Group No. 7 
Page 7.'0 

. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -r;lB, s-688 
Date 1 S EPTEMSER 1974 SH 1FT & THROTTLE ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

23 1221"-'16 5 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X , LG. 

24 F371 03 , BELLCRANK 

25 F37121 , BELLCRANK 

26 40903 2 CAPS CREW 
1210-17 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 MED. 
1205-25 2 NtJr, 5/,6 UNC 

27 6977 2 BtJ.1PER 

28 1233-1 2 SCR~, #10 X '/2 
1209-1 2 PLA I M-IASHER ,3/16 

29 3118 3 YOKE 
1205-37 3 NUT, 3/8 UNF' 

30 3119 6 PIN 
1207-11 6 COTTER PIN 

31 35559 2 YOKE 
1205-162 2 NUT, 3/8 UNF LH 
'-1/ . .;. i~; 

32 11~" 1 ROO 

33 37139 1 ROO 

34 F37173 1 BELLCRANK 

35 F37'79 1 BELLCRANK 

36 F37'~3 1 BE LLCRANK 

37 1227-2M 2 ROLL PIN, 5/16 X , , /4 l.G. 

39 F37187 1 BELLCRANK 

40 '213-8 2 GREAS E F I TT I f\G 

41 1220-67 4 RETAINIt-.G RING 

42 1214-48 2 BUSH ING 

43 120:;-62 4 SETSCREW, ,/4 UNC X 3/4 l.G., SOCKET HO, OVAL ~OINT 
1205-14 4 NlJT, ,/4 UNF . 

44 1 SW IVEL - SEE GROUP 5 

45 F37191 , BELLCRANK 

ll6 ' '206-6~ 2 SETSCREW, ,/4 UNC X , LG., SOCKET HO, OVAL ~OINT 

1205-' 4 NlJT, 1/4, UNF 

47 F'37194 , BELLCRANK 

Group No.7 

Page 7." 

• 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PAR'" Dt."'f"" .... ·'-
https://tractormanualz.com/



!:Iantarn . Division of Koehrrng Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488-, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 SHIFT & THROTILE ASSEMBLY 

Ref~ Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req1d. 

48 f37176 , BELLCRANK 

49 F31T70 1 BELLCRANK 

50 65'10 1 ROD 

.. 

Group No. 7 
Page 7. 12 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam· Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Mode. 5-488, 5-588, 5-688 
D.t. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

30 27 34 29 

31,32,33 

55,56,57 

ELECTR I CAL 

8 8 9 15 14 21 13 

9.--.... _L 

7 THRU 21 

\ 

Group No. 8 
Page 8. 1 

17 15 

9 

\ 49 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART IH'(HTTlH'n 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, S-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 ELECTRICAL 

Group No.8'" 

Page 8.2 

1 Rp.f. Part Quan. Name and Description 
l No. Number Req'd. 
!~~~------~--~----------------------------------------------------+--------j i 65249 1 
l . 
i 2 

i 
1 3 
I 

I 4 
1 

l. 5 
1 
I 6 
l 

I 7 
j 

I 8 

I 9 
: 9A 

10 

11 

12 

11 3 

, 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

A65496 1 
65255 1 

38777 1 

A37865 1 

65250 1 

1223-53 1 

7103 2 

1223-2 AR 

1223-531 1 

1223-449 1 

1223-448 4/6 

1223-64 1 

1223-338 1 

1223-526 1 

F37851 

F37852 

2 

1223-2 1 

F37862 1 
1223-536 1 
1223-376 1 

1223-495 Opt 

1223-484 3 
1223-282 2 
1223-299 10 
1223-295 2 

21 ;",1245-125 1 
1223-380 1 
A40628 1 

22 65252 1 

23 65810 
200481 

WIRE HARNESS, Main Instrument 

WIRE HARNESS & HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 
WIRE HARNESS only 

WIRE HARNESS, Horn 

CONNECTOR w/Wires - Wiper 

WIRE HARNESS, Main Harness to Collector Ring 

COLLECTOR RING - See Page 8.5 

IGNITION SWITCH 

LIGHT SWITCH 

TOGGLE SWITCH - Parking Brake, Pump Disconnect, Defroster 

TOGGLE SWITCH, Mico Brake 

TOGGLE SWITCH, Steering Mode 

TOGGLE SWITCH, Outrigger 

HORN BUTTON 

PUSH BUTTON SWITCH, Diesel Stop 

DASH LAMP (Replaces F37863, Larger Hole Req'd.) 

INDICATOR LIGHT (Red) - Instrument Warning,Aux. Steering " 

INDICATOR LIGHT (Gr~en) - Axle Center 0' 

TOGGLE SWITCH, Auxiliary Steering 

TURNSIGNAL ASSEMBLY 
FLASHER 
FLASHER UNIT 

INDICATOR LIGHT (Amber) - Anti-Two Block 

FUSE BLOCK 
FUSE, 20 Amp 
FUSE, 10 Amp 
FUSE, 14 Amp 

AIR PRESSURE GAUGE (Replaces 1245~112) 
AIR PRESSURE BUZZER 
LOW AIR LIGHT 

MAIN WIRING HARNESS, Lower 

ENGINE WIRING HARNESS - GM 4-53 w/lntegrated Alt./Reg. S 
ALTERNATOR HARNESS - Use with above for separate regulatcr.R~f61 

un.:rl;'1\.T f11H'Il;'PTI\JI:. <:::t>l;'{"Tl;'V 'R.1l\11".1M <:::l;'lH.1T. l\1TTl\if'R~R PART NHMRF.R ANn NAME OF PART REC')IJIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5-488, 5-588, 5-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 ELECTRICAL 

Group No. 8 
Page 8.3 

Ref. Part· Quan. 
No. Number Req/d. 

24 65253 1 

25 *1245-128 1 

26 *1245-126 1 

27 1245-65 1 
1:1245-120 1 

28 1245-66 1 
~': 1245-118 1 

29 1245-71 1 
~Id 245-123 1 

30 1245-138 1 
1221-27 1 

31 1223-443 1 

32 1223-444 1 

33 1246-4 1 
1246-2 2 

34 F37863 
38186 

AR 
AR 

35 1223-2 1 

36 1223-558 1 

37 1223-452 1 
1245-122 1 

38 1223-450 1 
1245-124 1 

39 1223-464 1 
1245-119 1 

40 1223-477 2 
1221-36 2 

41 1223-269 2 

42 1223-454 2 
25486 2 
1223-273 2 

43 7099 2 

Name and Description 

LOWER DASH HARNESS 

AMMETER (Replaces 1245-68) 

FUEL GAUGE (Replaces 1245-63) 

ENGINE TEMPERATURE GAUGE w/Bu1b & Connector 
ENGINE TEMPERATURE GAUGE, Electrical 

TRANS. TEMPERATURE GAUGE w/Bulb & Connector 
TRANS. TEMPERATURE GAUGE, Electrical 

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 

HOUR METER (Replaces 1245-59) 
MOUNTING RUBBER for above 

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30 Amp. 

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 40 Amp. 

RELAY, Head1 ight 
RELAY, Starter, Auxil iary Steering 

*International Symbol Gauges 
used Begin. W/Serial No.: 

5-488: 8206408 
5-588: 8406715 
5-688: 9006263 

DASH LAMP ] Early Models Prior to Lighted 
DASH LAMP (For Panel Cover) - International Symbol Gauges. 

SWITCH, Dash Lamp 

SWITCH, Neutral Start 

ENGINE HIGH-TEMPERATURE SWITCH 
ENGINE TEMPERATURE SENDER - For Electrical Gauge * 

PRESSURE SWITCH 
OIL PRESSURE SENDER (Replaces 1245-38) 

TRANSMISSION HIGH-TEMP SWITCH 
TRANSMISSION TEMPERATURE SENDER - For EJectrical Gauge * 

CAM ROLLER SWITCH 
RUBBER STOPPER for above 

HEADLIGHT 

TURNSIGNAL LAMP w/Case, Lens, Bulb 
LENS 
BULB 

TERMINAL BLOCK 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQl)IRF.n 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 

Date 

S-488, S-588, s-688 
Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 ELECTRICAL 

Group No. 

Page 

f Rp.f. 
~ No. 

~ 44 

i 52 
~ 

'~ 53 

j 54 

P~rt Quan. 
Number Req'd 

1223-465 2 
25485 2 
1223-273 2 

1223-455 2 
25485 2 
1223-275 2 

37870 1 

41337 1 

1223-437 1 

1223-339 1 

1223-147 1 

; 55 A18288-1 

56 32089 
1205-25 

2 
2 

57 1223-44 4 

58 1245-42 1 
1245-106 1 

59 1223-142 1 

60 1223-410 1 

61 1223-547 1 

Name and Description 

TURNSIGNAL LAMP w/Case, Lens, Bulb 
LENS 
BULB 

TAIL LAMP w/Case Lens, Bulb 
LENS 
BULB 

MICO LOCK & STOP LIGHT SWITCH - See Group 19 

PUMP DISCONNECT VALVE - See Group 5 

HEATER & HORN - See Group 9 

WIPER - See Group 9 

LIGHTING HARNESS 

GROUND WIRE, Outrigger Valve 

BATTERY CABLE (+) 

BATTERY CABLE (-) 

BATTERY CABLE (Engine Ground) 

BATTERY TIE DOWN BRACKET 

HOLD DOWN BOLT 
NUT 

GROMMET 

FUEL SENDER (Replaces 1245-73) 
MOUNTING KIT for above 

BATTERY CABLE, Auxil iary Steering Motor 

BATTERY CABLE, Auxil iary Steering Motor 

FUEL PRESSURE SWITCH(Primary Filter) (Prior to Integrated' 
Alternator) 

8 
8.4 

\VUFN {)RnJ:O~RTNr. ~PFrTF'V 'RA NTA M ~FRTAT. NITMRFR PART NlTMRF:R AND NAME OF PART REOlJIRED 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dato 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

s -488, 5 -588, s-688 
, St~TE:M6ER 1974 CO LLECTOR RING 

Group No. 8 
Page 8.5 

2 45 

~~.LJ. 
I ( ______ A-." 

e ' ~ 
I I 

I I 

~~~-' --·----------·~~--I 

Part Quan. 
Name and Description Number Req'd 

65311 1 COLLECTOR R I N:i COMPLETE - CURVED BEAM OUTRIGGERS - 28 CI CUlT 
65248 1 CO LLE CTOR RING COMPLETE - OUT & DOWN OUTRIQGERS - 32 CIR .. UIT 

25434 1 BRACKET 

25435 AR BRLBH rK>LDER & BRUSHES 

25436 AR SPR I NG 

25437 AR CLIP 

25438 AR SOLDER LESS CONNECTOR 

F37009 1 COLL~N 

1200-59 3 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X , L~ • 
, 210-20 3 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQ1Tm~n https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -138, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 ELECTR ICAl 

Group No. 8 
Page 8.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RF.OTlmFn 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dat. 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company . Waverly, Iowa 

5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
REV. 1 MARCH 1976 

<9 
Z 
cr 
a:: 
{2 
u 
W 
-.J 
-.J 
o 
U 

.....J 
(5 

8 ~ D-@oj.///W-------' 

~.:J 

Group No. 

ELECTR ICAl Page 

~9-5~~"'J>< ~.I3'7"/~-
- - - jJ,!$f,==.=.=.-::..-. ~ 

:1/7717.17-1- d~ 
- -1------- ){N/c'--- -1-

M077~j.---

-

~~~ 

61~ 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RFOTTTH~n 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Cate 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

5, -488, 5 -r;P.J3, 5-688 
1 SE~TEMSER 1974 HORN ASSEMBLY 

6 

I 5 

~ 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

A37290 HORN ASSEMBLY 

1223-387 1 HORN 

1223-380 1 BRACKET 

1223-389 1 NUT, 

1223-270 1 RELAY 

1223-64 1 SWITCH 

1211-12 2 THREAO CUTTING SCREW 

2-

__ 3 

Part Quan. 
Name and Description Number Req'd 

A37291 WIPER ASSEMBLY 

1251-4 1 WIPER ~TOR 

1222-152 1 WIPER BLAOE 16" 

1222-151 . 1 WIPER ARM 

1223-50 1 GRO~ET 

1221-35 1 GROt-+1ET (MAKES 2) 

1233-37 1 MACHINE SCRE~ H8 X 1/2 LG., RO HEAD SLOTTED 
1210-5 1 LOCKWASHER, MEO. 

1205-3 1 NUT, 118 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.1 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQlJIRED 

r ~~. 

f{;k 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 

Oat. 

s =488, 5 -588, 5-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 WORK LIGHTS 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

, A37292 

1 1223-447 v 
24467 // 

3 
3 
3 
6 

Name and Description 

WORK LIGHT KIT, INCLUDES ITEMS 1 TH~U 12 

WORK LIGHT w/eULe 
SEALED BEAM LAMP, F' O~ AS oY E 

MOUNT ING BASE 

FLATWASHER, 1/2 5TO. 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.2 

2 1223-476 ~ 
3 1209-6 (.-
4 1205-68 / 3 NUT, 1/2 UNF ELaSTIC 

,/,., • ,':> ';,>'./' ,-:Zi.?E :',./1.;~-5 1240-2-7-~: --4---J-tFFY-Ct-rP- I~\I'; ,)(~ , ' I 

4-2t-l~3--~f--4- -SHEEF--META'b-I:CRE.W-,~x-l/-2-LQ,-_ 

6 1223-217 v AR VI IRE, ,4 QA. 

7 71 03 v 1 LIGHT SW ITCH 

8 6653 1 TERMINAL BLOCK (LOCATED IN HEATER CON~ARTM£NT) 
, 233-7 2 MACH I NE SCRE'tJ, #10 LJJF x 3/4 LQ. 

'205-6 2 NUT, '10 UNF 

9 1223-519 v 1 lW'O WAY MALE CONNECTOR 

10 1221 -35 y 2 GR<l+1ET 

11 3B392 f/ 2 BRACKET 

12 38570 y 3 BRACKET 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Oat. REV. 1 FEB. 1978 

15 

25 

• Ref. Part Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

I INSET I 
1 -. 707 6486 

2 49413 707 6519 2 

3 49414 1 

4 '2385-2 1 

5 49409 2 

6 1202-4 3 
1205-12 3 

7 r49417 1219-19 1 

8 49416 707 6518 1 

9 1240-20 1240-78 2 

10 38776 1 

11 49412 * 1 

12 1240-43 1240-43 1 

13 49779 * 1 

PROPANE HEATER 

Name and Description 

Not 
Available 

Group No.9 
Page 9.3 

PROPANE HEATER - SEE PAGES 9.5 & 9.10 

KIT A201 '587 REPLACES 49404 HEATER SH"OWN IN 
INSET. INCl.UDES ITEMS 1,2,7,8,9,!t,13,[4 

BRACKET 

BRACKET 

HOSE 

FLANGE 

STOVE BOLT, 3/16 UNC 
NlIT, 3/16 UNC 

X 1/2 LG. 

COUPLING 

ELBOW 

CLAMP 

EXHAUST TUBE 

CotrrROL CABLE 

ClJt.1 P *PART OF" HEATER 

WIRE HARNESS (REPLACES 49415) 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Oate REV.' APR I L 1975 PROPANE HEATER 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

14 , 200-1 9 CAPS CREW , 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 

1210-14 ~ 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4 MED. 

'205-13 NUT, 1/4 UNC 

'5 F38769 1 MOUNTING BRACKET 

,6 38774 1 CLAMP 

17 '231-2 2 WI~ NUT, 5/,6 UNC 

18 1200-311 4 CAPSCREW, 7/,6 UNC X , LG. 

1210-23 4 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 MED. 

19 A 38775 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

20 1219-799 1 ADAPTER 

21 12019-188 1 ADAPTER 
; c -) ~ ~'- ~,:: ,.. ~~.I-

- . , 

22 1221-35 1 GRO~ET 

23 '223-44 2 GROt+1ET 

24 200360 , PRESSURE REGULATOR 

25 1223-330 , DEfROSTER fAN 
1211-1 2 SELf-TAPPI~ SCREW 

12260-324 1 DECA L, HEATER 

Group No.9 
Page 9.4 

\VHEN ORDr.:RI~G. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -rJ38, s-688 Group No. 9 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 PROPANE HEATER Page 

B / 

c 

E 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

49404 PROPANE HEATER COMPLETE 

0 CASE & HEAT EXCHANGER 

i 2821J , TOP COVER 
2 2821 , THERMOSTAT BRACKET 

~ 282'9 , THERMOSTAT 
28220 1 RUBBER GROf<.t.1ET 

~ 28221 1 MOUNTING BRACKET 
28222 , EXHAUST CONNECTOR 

e 2822~ , EXHAUST GASKET 
2822 1 EXHAUST WASHER 

9 ~~~~ 1 fAR DEFLECTOR 
10 1 HEX NUT 
, 1 282~ 1 LOCKW'ASHER 
12 282 , FLAT WASHER 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER ANn NAMF. OF PAQT D);,I\T1T'Dr.~ 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

~~ 
15 
16 

~~ 
19 
20 
21 
22 

G) 
1 
2 

~ 
g 

~ 
9 
10 
1 1 
12 

13 

0 
1 
2 

~ 
5 

6 

~ 
9 
10 
11 
12 

~ ~ 
15 
1 6 

~~ 

Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S -488, S -588, s-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 PROPA NE HEATER 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

28229 FIBER WASHER 
28230 LOCKWA.SHER 
2823 1 MACHINE SCREW 
28232 HEAT EXCHANGER 
2823~ CASE 
2823 MERCURY SWITCH 
28235 CLIP 
28236 SHOULDERED WASHER 
2823J MA'=HINE SCREW 
2823 FRONT AND TOP COVER 

28315 MOTOR & BLOWER ASSEMBLY LESS CLAMP 

282~9 THlM3SCREW 
2820 CLAMP, M:>TOR MJUNT I NG 
28241 NYLON FAN 
28242 BLOWER HOUSING, CIRCULATING AIR 
2824~ GASKET 
2824 BLOWER MOUNTING PLATE, CIRCULATING 

28245 
AIR (INCLUDES GASKET, ITEM 13) 

BAND, RUBBER 
28246 . MOTOR, 1 2 VOC 
2824J HOSE, COMBUSTION AIR OUTLET 2" 
2824 BLOWER HOUSING, COMBUSTION AIR 
28249 BLOWER Vd-fEEL 
28250 BLOWER MOUNTING PLATE, COMBUSTION AIR 

28251 
(I NCLUDES GASKET, ITEM 13) 

GASKET 

BURNER HEAD ASSEMBLY 

28252 IGNITER WIRE 
2825~ l<NURLED NUT 
2825 FLAT WASHER 
28255 IGNITER 
28256 BURNER HEAD GASKET 
28257 BURNER HEAD ASSEMBLY 

282')8 
(INCLUOES 6 THRU 11) 

BURNER TUBE 
28259 BURNER HEAD 
28260 LCCKWASHER 
2826, MACHINE SCREW 
28262 WASHER 
2826~ LOCK NUT 
2826 CONNECTOR 
2826c:; FUEL LINE 
28266 MALE ELBOW 
2cS26J SOLENOID VALVE 
2826 FUEL LINE 
28269 LOCK NUT 
28270 CONNECTOR 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.6 

\\ 111-::\ UHIJ!·JU:\t;. SI'I-:nFY BA:\TAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



t::san'Ca", - [JlvlSlon ot Koenrm9 Company - waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, 5 -r:j313, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 PROPANE HEATER 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.7 

Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 

~ 
g 

~ 
9 
10 
11 
12 

~~ 

1 
2 

3 
g 

~ 
9 

15 
16 

~~ 
19 
20 
21 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 

~ 
3 
1 
1 
3 

Name and Description 

POWER PACK ASSEMBLY 

IGNITER WIRE 
COIL 
COIL CLAMP 
CONDENSER 
IGNITION PACK \~APAROUND 
RESISTOR} 15 OHM, 12 WATT 
RESISTOR, 2 OHM, 12 WATT 
SOCKET 
RUBBER GROt+1ET 
VIBRATOR CLAMP , 
V I BRA TOR - KaJ/.AC..ED ujs()lj [) STPn; (!'!)/L. Dl2lliEJ2., ~ r 

¥tJK7fUJen~s 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

TOGGLE SWITCH 
CONTROL BOX 
GREEN PILOT LIGHT 
PILOT LAMP 
FUSt HOLDER 
10 AMP FUSE 
GROr+1ET' 
HEX NUT 
LOCKWASHER 
FLAT WASHER 
SHOULDERED WASHER 
FIBER WASHER 
LOCKWASHER 
MACHINE SCREW 

REMOTE CONTROL KIT LESS PANEL 

SETSCREW 
ROD CLIP 
HARNESS 
LOCK NUT 
PUSH-PULL CONTROL 
SPACER 
BRACKET 
HEX KEY 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

PIVOT CONTROL 
STEEL WASHER 
NYLON WASHER 
LOCK NUT 
TEMPERATURE CONTROL 
SPACER 
MICROSWITCH 

... )~2 

. \\'HEN Of{DERI;'-;G. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model . S -488, S -588, s-688 
DatI! i S £PTEMBER 1974 PROPANE HEATER 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

22 2R31' 1 MICROSWITCH ACTUATING KIT 

~~ 28312 1 ACTUATING ROD 
2831~ 1 STOP 

2t:; 283' 1 BIMETAL BLADE ./ 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.8 

\\IIL:\, (JlU)f<HI:\(;, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRr~D 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. REV. 1 rEB.. , 978 TOOL KITS 

Group No. 9 
Page 9.9 

Raf. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

A65316 1 

1 12019-251 1 

2 1226-11 1 

3 32179 1 

A29815 , 
4 17207 1 

5 1226-1 1 

6 1226-6 1 

7 '226-5 1 

8 1226-4 1 

9 1226-3 , 

10 1226-2 1 

l' A29372 

12 201724 
13 200927 

1 

1 , 

3 
( 

5--~_ .. _. __________ ~ 

6-;zjs 
7 --====:::::'iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiW 

8 
c:;:;\ 

Name and Description 

TOOL LIST - I NCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 3 

10 

QUICK DISCONNECT ADAPTER - PRESSURE GAUGE 

TRUCK WHEEL WRENCH 

HANDLE 

TOOL BOX KIT - AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST 

TOOL BOX 

BALL PEIN HAMMER 

CRESCENT WRENCH 

LOf\G TAPER PUNCH 

SCREW DRIVER 

PLIERS 

LEVER TYPE GREASE GUN 

PRESSrnE TEST HOSE KIT - LESS GAUGE - AVA I LABLE UPON 
REQUEST - USE APPROPRIATE GAUGE AND ADAPTER AS REQUIRE1-

PRESSURE GALGE (0-3000) 

BRAKE ADJUSTING TOOL - AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST I 
WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, S-688 
Dat. 1 Augus t 1980 

® 
PROPANE HEATER - Hunter PH-20 

@_a 
, ,-

\...~ 

> 
/' 

/' 

. v 
7 

Group No. 9 
Page 9. 10 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam ~ Division of Koehring Company ~ Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-488, S- 588, S- 688 
Date 1 Aug us t 1980 PROPANE HEATER - Hunter PH-20 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

707 6486 

Name and Description 

HEATER Complete 

CASE & HEAT EXHANGER 

TILT SWITCH KIT - Incl. Items 20,2], 22 
EX HA U S T SEA L KIT - Inc 1. I tern s 1 1, 1 2, 1 3 
MARKER STRIP KIT - Incl. Items 25, 26 

Group No. 9 
Pag@ 9.11 

202568 
202569 
202570 
202571 HEAT EXCHANGER ASS'Y - Incl. Items 4,5,6,7,8,14,15,16 

1 
2 
3 202572 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 202573 
9 

]0 202574 
] 1 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 202575 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 202576 
29 202577 

® 
202597 

1 202598 
2 28296 
3 202599 
4 202600 
5 202601 
6 202602 
7 202603 
8 202604 
9 202605 

10 202606 
11 202607 
12 202608 
13 202609 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

CROSS BAR 
COVER 
CLAMP 
GROMMET 
TOP COVER 
SPEED NUT 
UPPER BAFFLE 
THERMOSTAT 
CASE ASSEMBLY 
AIR DEFLECTOR 
WASHER 
EXHAUST GASKET 
EXHAUST CONNECTOR 
BRACKET 
GROMMET 
HEAT EXCHANGER 
GROMMET 
GROUND SCREW, #10 x 1/2 
LOCKWASHER, #10 
CLIP 
MERCURY SWITCH 
INSULATOR 
LOCKWASHER, #10 
NUT, #10 
MARKER STR I P 
TERMINAL BLOCK 
Not Applicable 
TERMINAL BOARD 
INSULATOR 

MOTOR & BLOWER ASSEMBLY 

BLOWER ASSEMBLY - Incl. Items 1 thru 13 
BLOWER HOUSING 
SETSCREW 
BLOWER WHEEL 
BACK PLATE 
GASKET 
MOUNTING PLATE 
MOTO R, 12 vo 1 t 
SPIDER ARM 
PROPELLER 
SPACER 
WELL NUT 
MOUNTING PLATE 
PAD 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NllMRF:R ANn 1\1.1 M ~ ('\1;' 0" D'T' np"",,,·,~ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, S-688 
Date 1 Augus t 1980 PROPANE HEATER - Hunter PH-20 

Rpf. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req/d. 

14 202610 J 
15 202611 1 
16 202612 1 
17 202613 1 

CD 
1 202578 
2 202579 
3 28256 
4 28255 
5 202580 
6 202581 
7 202582 
8 
9 202583 

10 202584 
11 202585 
12 28270 

1

13 28269 

I 
14 202586 
15 202567 
16 202614 

® 
202578 

J 202594 
2;' 202595 

1 
T 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AIR HOSE (Incoming) 
AIR RESTRICTOR 
AIR HOSE (Outgoing) 
HOSE CLAMP 

BURNER HEAD ASSEMBLY 

Name and Description 

IGNITION PACK ASSEMBLY - See ® 
IGNITER WIRE 
GASKET 
IGNITER 
BURNER HEAD 
SCREW 
RESTRICTOR ELBOW 
NIPPLE 
SOLENOID VALVE (12v) 
CONNECTOR 
FUEL LINE ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTOR 
LOCK NUT 
MALE CONNECTOR 
REGULATOR 
POL CONNECTOR - Incl. Excess Flow Valve 

IGNITION PACK ASSEMBLY 

I G NIT ION PAC K ASS EM B L Y - Inc 1. I t em s 1 t h r u 1 1 
CO I L, 12 vo J t 
MYLAR CAPACITOR, 0.33~F 

VIBRATOR BRACKET 
VIBRATOR SOCKET 
CLAMP 

Group No.9 
P'gt! 9. 12 

4'< 28278 
5< 
6 28281 V" V I BRATOR &J;t#!el1 tIJT77I i()e/~ S;r,q.ra ~ D2I~ 

TINNERt1AN NUT td-/IUS~S 
~: 2~276 
9 \(~ 202596 

10 
11 

J 202622 
2 202623 
3 202624 
4 28302 
5 202619 

28303 
28299 
28260 
202618 

6 202617 
7 202616 
8 202615 
9 2C2620 

1.0 202621 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 

1 

RE SIS TO R, 1 5 ohr:l, 12 It/a t t 
INSULATOR 
f10UNT I t~G PLATE 
C LAt1P 

CO~JTP\OL ASSEt~BL I( 

P h~~ EL 
BRACKET 
EtW PLATE 
Ct..BL E 8 RAC KET 
ChBLE 
HEX KEY 
LOCK r:UT 
LO C Y.AhSH E?, 
NUT 
C LAt1P 8.c..S E 
CLhJ'~P 

!f/l P E H:'. P. ~l E S S 

TE~I'1I\'AL BLOCK https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model S - 488 , S - 588 , S - 688 
Oat. 1 August 1980 PROPANE HEATER - Hunter PH-20 

Group No.9 

Page 9. 13 

Rp.f. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Re-q'd. 

1 
2 
3 

202587 
202588 
202589 

4 28314 
5 
6 
7 202590 
8 202591 
9 202622 

10 
11 202592 
12 
13 28286 
14 202593 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Name and Description 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

THERMO CONTROL KIT - Incl. Items 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,24,25 
P I V 0 T & KN 0 B KIT - Inc 1. I tern s 1 6, 1 7 , 20 , 2 1 ,22, 23 
MICROSWITCH KIT - Incl. Items 24,25 

ACTUATING ROD 
SETSCREW 
ACTUATOR STOP 
BI-METAL BLADE 
BRACKET 
SPACER 
FLAME SWITCH 
TOGGLE SWITCH w/jumpers 
PLATE 
GROUND SCREW, #6 x 3/8 
PILOT LIGHT (Green) 
FUSE (20 amp) 
FUSEHOLDER 
PILOT LIGHT (Amber) 
Not Applicable 
Not App'l i cab 1 e 
Not App1 icab1e 
NUT 
LOCK WASHER 
SPRING WASHER 
SPACER 
PIVOT ARM 
STOP NUT 
MICROSW.lTCH 
INSULATOR 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM ·SERIAL NUMBER, PART NllMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

D.te 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 =488, s -588, s-688 
1 5 EPT EMBER 1974 , 

Group No. 10 
Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5-488 
Date 1 SEPTEfIII8ER 1914 45' BOOM 

.~8 ~ 26 
19-';10 23~ O. _ ~27 

~~ ~ IJc"""'- ~24 
18- '~j~25 

'\ :- I~~ , 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. 

1 f 49269 1 L()tIER BOOM 

2 1'2014-10 '1 BUSHING 

3 f3S637 1 PIN 

35817 2 SHIM, FOR ABOVE PIN 

4 38663 1 CAP 

5 1200-184 1 CAPSC~EW, 3/4 UNC X 1 1/2 LG. 
1210-38 1 LOCKWASHE~, 3/4 fillED. 

6 1206-~4 2 SETSC~EW I 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 
1205- 1 2 JAM NUT, 1/2 UNC 

7 1213-6 2 GftEASE fITTING 

8 f36612 1 '-IN 

9 36609 2 BLOCK 

10 A35717-1 1 PIN 

11 1204-25 1 ELASTIC NJT 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.' 

I 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RFOTTml<T\ 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

12 

14 

15 

,6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26. 

27 

28 

30 

31 ' 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

s-488 Group No. 

, SEPTEMBER 1974 Page 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

F49260 1 COVER 

A35479-1 2 ROLLER W/SUSHINGS, ITEMS 15 & 16 

10723 1 THRUST BUSH I r(2 

'214-91 1 BUSHI~ 

12ci3-73 AR MACH I NE'RY BUSH lNG, 2 1/2 X 3 7/8 X 14 GA. 

F'36614 , PIN 

1213-1 2 GREASE FITTIM;, 1/8 NPT 

1228-8 1 LOCKWASHER, SAE W-12 

1228-9 1 LOCKNUT, SAE N-12 

10957 1 SHAF'T 

1213-10 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/4 UNF 

A150~-2 1 ROLLER W/SEARING 

10956 1 ROLLER ONLY 
1217-66 2 RO LLER BEAR I ~ COMPLETE 

1200-1 45 2 CAPSCR~, 5/8 UNF X 1 '/2 LG. . 

1205-91 3 NUT, 5/8 UNF' ELASTIC 

35647 1 STRAP 

3661 3 1 CAP 

1200-141 1 CAPS CREW , 5/8 UNC X 1 LQ. 

1210-32 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 NED. 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

10 
10.2 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-488 
D.te 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

1 F366,6 1 CENTER BOOM SECT ION 

2 A47310 4 ROLLER W/~USHINQ, ITEM 3 

3 1214-104 1 B15H IN; 

.4 F47307 2 PIN 

5 1213-1 6 GREASE F'ITTING, 1/8 NPT 

6 1200-59 2 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LQ. 
1210-20 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

7 36621 2 PIN 

8 1220-45 4 SNAP RING 

9 36622 1 PIN 

10 F36623 2 BRACKET 

11 '2~-57 AR MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 X 3 X 14 GA. 

12 1227-297 , ROLL PIN, 5/16 X 2· 3/4 LQ. 

Group No. 10 
Page 10·3 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

s-488 Group No. Model 

Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 Page 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

13 36626 2 

14 1227-302 2 

15 1208-72 AR 

16 A35493-1 4 

17 1214-94 1 

18 10726 1 

19 A35495-1 2 

20 1214-92 1 

21 10723 1 

22 f36627 1 

23 1228-8 1 

24 1228-9 

25 36629 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

f36630 

1210-86 

41792 

A49250 

f36631 

1214-63 

A35503-1 
121 ij-63 
12oS-8 

f49252 

f49253 

)'6' 6tf 1J:P188 

1 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

1 

2 
1 

1 

2 

3 
3 

1 

2 

37 1200-106 2 
1210-26 2 

Name and Description 

PIN 

ROLL PIN, 5/,6 X 4 LG. 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 '/2 X 14 GA. 

ROLLER W/BUSHINGS, ITEMS 11 & ,8 

BlSHI~ 

THRUST BlSH I NG 

ROLLER W/eUSHINGS, ITEMS 20 & 21 

BUSHI~ 

THRUST BUSH I ~ 

PIN 

LOCKWASHER 

LOCKNUT 

COLLAR 

SUPPORT 

LOC~ASHER, 3/4 STAR 

CAPSCREW 

CABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 29 THRU 35 

SHEAVE W/eUSHING, ITEM 30 

BUSH IrG 

SHEAVE w/eUSHING 
BUSHING rOR ABOVE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 3/4 X 1 1/4 X ,8 GA. 

LEfT PLATE 

RIGHT PLATE 

PIN 5/c:JS/ 
RO LL PIN I ~.=:2CJ -/9' 

ROLLER 

CABLE 

CAPS CREW , 1/2 UNC X 2 1/4 LG. 

LOCKWASHER t 1-;2 MED. . 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

10 
10.4 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

s-488 Model 

Dat. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 
R.f. 
No. 

39 

40 

41 

42 

Part 
Number 

1205-61 
1205-65 

3~556 
10351 
35557 
1208-3 

1205-90 

36637 

1213-10 

Quan. 
Req'd 

4 
2 

2 
2 
2 
2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

44 1217-66 2 

45 1208-73 AR 

46 1205-91 3 

47 36638 1 

48 1200-145 2 

Nam. and Description 

NUT, 1/2 UNC, JAM 
NUT, 1/2 UNC SELF-LOCKING 

SPINDLE 
SPRI~ 
EAR (WELDED TO BOOM) 
MACHINERY BUSHING, 5/8 X 1 1/8 X 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UNC ELASTIC 

SHAF"T 

GREASE fITTING, 1/4 UNf 

ROLLER W/BEARING 

ROLLER BEARING w/cup & CONE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 7/8 X 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UNf ELASTIC 

STRAP 

CAPSCREWj 5/8 UNf X 1 1/2 LG. 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Cat. 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

s-488 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d 

r3S69B 1 UPPER B<X»4 

36642 1 . PIN 

f36643 2 BRACKET 

1208-57 AR MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 X 3 X ,4 QA. 

1-227-.297 1 ROLL PIN, 5/16 X 2 3/4 lG. 

l2oS-72· AR MACH I NERY BUSH I Ni, 2 1/2 X 3 1/2 X ,4 GA •. 

A 35493-1 4 ROLLER W/BUSH INGS, ITEMS 8 & 9 

1214-94 , BUSH ING 
. 

10726 1 THRUST BL5 HI N; 

1213-1 4 GREASE fITTH~, 1/8 NPT STRAIGHT 

36646 2 PIN 

1227-302 2 ROLL PIN, 3/8 X 4 LG. 

~ 
123)(-370 1 MACHINE BOLT, 1 1/4 UNC X 9 lQ., HT 

1205-133 1 NlIT , 1 1/4 UNC ELASTIC 

38998 1 PIN , 

1207-42 3 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 LG. 

38132 1 PIN 

Group No. 

P.g. 
10 
10.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5-488 
Cate 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 45' OOOM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. 

A 38855 BOOM T' P ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES .TEMS 1 THRU 11 

1 r38856 1 BOOM TIP 

2 35477 1 PIN 

3 1207-58 2 COTTER PIN, 5/16 X 2 3/4 LG. 
. 

4 1235-298 2 CAPS CREW 

5 1205-185 2 ELAST IC NUT 

6 A 38933 5 13-1/2" SHEAVE 'wI/SEAR'NO: 

7 1217-236 5 BEARING FOR ABOVE 

8 1209-53 7 NYLON SPACER 

9 3&367 2 INNER RACE 

10 387C15 1 SPACER 

11 1213-16 5 GREASE rln I~ 

Group No.1 0 
Page , 0.7 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

s-4<?:2 
R tv. 1 

Part JQuan.( 
;Req/d~ Numb~r 

t , 
A23~55 1 

I 121 -1261 ., 
I 

1219-38 '1 t 
! 

12i9-::o31 i ~ 
i 

I 
~ 

, 21 3-3 2 

I l,g 6 , ,en~ .<' ~ 

I 4· -..:: t;.c. - .. nZ 
l~ 1209-29 , <, 

1219...3C·; 
l 

7 
, : 

I I 

! i 
8 35249 1 

I 

I i 
9 A 354hB ~ 

1 I 

10 12'~-802 1 1 
j 
j 

'21 -64 l I 

"l . I 

' 219-2B7 ! I , , 1 I 

12 A ...... A .... -rl"\ I ~ 
i 

J'-.)O''-I ;, 
~/ 

13 A 38678 j 1 I 
I 

t 14 121~-555 J 2 
'21 -65 ; 2 ! 

1 
15 35873 l 2 l 

S·3r.·:;:;8~ • Di}!isEcn ~f Koehring ComSlany • Waverly, Iowa 

ooc~~ HYDRAU L I CS - 45 t BOOM 

40 41 
42,43 

/ 38 

39 

Name and Description 

BOOM LIfT CYLJNDER - SEE PAGE 10.13 

HOLD VALVE - S E'E REF'. 23, PAGE 10\ 10.9 

SEAL Kit F'OR ABOVE 
no IT R I ~x:; , VALVE TO CYL. • 

P1PC: PLUG 

A t)f~ PT ER .? 90~ 

GREASE Flnl~~ 

CAPSCR8N, '/2 UNr 
V 

X 3 lO. 
Pt.~~ ;!':f~SHER.. ,.12 

,.\S . ..!.,:J7ER 

PU.iG 

HOSe: ASSE~1BlY 

ADAPTER W / "0" R:NG 
HO t1 Rlr~ 

AD.';?TEK 
.j~,-.-

;'1\;':; :. ASSb~BLY 

:-;OSE ASSD~i6lY 

A D.A PTER jOt n W'O RING 
fT~""Ilf -,,."" 

V I"(I.~ 

PRO?ORTlONATOR - SEE PAGE 1()\ 10.14 

Group No. 

Page 

10 
10.8 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam .. Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-488 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 800M HYDRAULICS - 45' BOG4 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req/d 

16 1200-59 
1210-2b 
1205-36 

8 
8 
8 

11 1219-285 1 

18 1219-480 2 

19 A 39779 2 

20 1219-651 2 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

as 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

A41841 

1219-441 
1218-34 

A3B752 

36671 
&1977 

A41842 

A41843 

A41840 

1219-5-'33 

1219-28, 

1219-571 

41111 

41112 

1219-446 
1218-34 

36 1219-665 
1218.103 

12~ .- \ ~03 191 
1210-20 

37 1240-53 
1200-51 
1210-20 

2 

2 

2 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

4 
2 
8 
8 

2 
2 
2 

Name and Description 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 

NUT, 3/8 UNC 

ADAPTER, 90° 

ADAPTER 

HooE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER 

HOSE ASSEMB LY 

ADAPTER wInO" R I HG 
"0" RUG 

EXTEND CYLI NDER - SEE PAGE 10." 

HOSE ASSEMBLY /~4tJ-~.(2) cdZ4·;:·~b 
/c..', -69; {' 

RH TUBE 
Ui TUBE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

SW IVEL ADAPTER 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER 

BANTAM WINCH - SEE GROUP 13 

TUBE 

TUBE 

ADAPTER w/"o" R INQ 

"0" RING 

SPLIT f"LA~E CLAMP 
"0" RING 
CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X , 1/'4 LQ. HT 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

CLAMP 
CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 M ED. . 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.9 

. \VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

38 

39 

40 

4, 

42 

43 

44 

45 
46 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

sJi88 
REV. 1 OCT. 1976 OOa.f HYDRAUL J CS - 1t.5 t BOOM 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d. 

65527 , TUBE 

38851 1 TUBE 

654~ , TUBE - PR I OR TO S ER. #8205784 
657 , TUBE - BEQ IN. W /5 ER. #820578~ 

65449 , TUBE - PRIOR TO SER. 182~ 
65767 1- TUBE - BEG IN. W /5 Eit. 18205784 

35639 2 CLAMP 

1200-9& 2 CAPS CREW ,- , /2 UNC X , 1/4 L.a. 
12io-26 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 NED. 

1'21~-282 ~ ADAPTER w/"o" RING 

121 -65 4 ·0" RING 'OR ABOVE 

12019-9 2 ADAPTER 

1219-585 1 ADAPTER . 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.10 

......... __ ..... ----- ...... - _ ..... __ .. _ .... -- .... ,,"" ...... ""' ..... _9 ...... "''I''YT''a.T'''tIo~T''- .,..,.,.a.n"-,, ,"TTT1l.n'C"'Y) A."'-Tn ..... "TA"'-II'C" I"\'C' DA.DT D~r\lTTnt:"'T\ 

( 

\ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam -. Division of Koehring Company -' Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5-488 
D.te REV. , OCT. , 977 EXTEt5 ION CY LINDER - 45' BOOM 

Group No.1 0 
Page 10." 

. ., ~ ... .• .;.,J 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req/d. 

~9768 2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 25 

29495 1 SEAL REPAIR KIT, INCLUDES SEALS, "0" RINGS, BACK-U~ 

WASHERS - LESS PISTON RINGS 

1 29501 1 BlJTTRESS R I r-G NUT 

200545 2 SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC X 3/8 L6. NYLOK 

2 26302 2 PISTON RIN:; 
I 

3 29498 1 PISTON 

4 23747 1 STATIC tlO" RI~ 

5 25053 2 BACK-UP WASHER 

6 29504 1 S tRYON SEAL RING (OUTER) 

29505 , LOADIN; "0" RI~ (INNER) 

7 29502 1 SPACER 

8 29497 1 SHAFT 

9 29496 1 CASE 

10 22029 1 STATIC "0" RING 

11 29503 1 BACK-UP WASHER 

12 25479 1 U CUP SEAL 

13 20'589 1 SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC·x 1/4 L~. NYLOK 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-488 
Date REV.' OCT. 1971 EXTENS ION CYLINDER - 45' BOOM 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

- 14 23429 

15 29499 

16 29500 

17 27323 
29506 

18 1218-226 
23420 

19 24458 
A 25038 

20 25956 

21 

~
2 -39 

2 5 
100 

22 1217-182 

23 29489 

24 '201461 

25 201468 

26 201469 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
2 

1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 

2 

2 

t 

1 

1 

Name and Description 

WIPER SEAL 

HEAD GLAND 

ROD EYE UNIT ONLY (REQUIRES ITEMS 24, 25, 26) 

"011 R ItG 
BACK-UP WASHER, .. OR ABOVE 

"0" RING 
BACK-UP WASHER, F'OR ABOVE 

HOLD VALVE 
"0" RING KIT, .. OR ABOVE 

NEEDLE VALVE 

JAN NUT, 3/8 UHF' .. 
"On RING (R£PL. 25943 TH'D. SEAL) 

WASHER, SPEC IAL 

RBC BEARING, SELl-ALIGNING 

PIPE PLUG, 1/8 NPT 

NEEDLE VALVE W/WASHER 

HIGH JAM NlJf, 7/16 UNf" 

"0" RING 

21~ 

20i 
. I II 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.12 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-488 
Dd. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 BO~ EXTEND CYLINDER - 45' BOOM 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.12A 

Begin. WISer. #60078 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

707 6496 2 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER - INCLUDES ITEMS t THRU 35 

201755 SEAL KIT FOR ABOVE - INCLUDES "0 " SEALS, RINGS, BACK-UPS. 

1 201734 1 PISTON 

2 201482 4 WEAR RINi 

3 202627 2 BACK-UP RING 

4 201736 1 "0" R I~ 

5 201483 1 SEAL ASSEMBLY 

6 201737 1 PORT BLOCK 

7 201738 2 SETS CR E.\tI 

8 202849 1 SNAP RING 

9 201740 1 CASE W/BUSHING REf. 34 

10 201741 2 BACK-UP RING 

11 201742 , "0" RING 

12 201743 4 BACK-UP RING 

13 201744 2 "0" RING 

14 201745 1 SPACER 

15 201746 , INNER TUBE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUffiED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S-488 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

Ref. Part Qu~n. 
No. Number Req/d. 

16 201747 1 

17 201488 1 

18 201489 1 

19 201748 1 

20 201204 1 

21 "201749 1 

22 201750 1 

23 28053 1 

24 201205 1 

25 201751 1 

26 201752 1 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

201753 

201754 

200046 

2 

2 

1217-182 2 

202242 

202626 

202243 

202241 

202240 

24458 
A25038 

BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER - 45 1 Boom 

N.me and Description 

ROD 

"0·· RING 

BACK-UP RING 

HEAD 

SEAL 

SPACER 

RETAINING RING 

"0" RING 

WIPER 

"0" RING 

BACK-UP RING 

SETSCREW 

ROD END ASSEMBLY w/Bushing Ref. 34 

PIPE PLUG 

BUSHING, Self-Aligning 

WASHER 

ADJUSTING SCREW 

JAM NUT 

BACK-UP RING 

"0" RING 

HOLD VALVE 
SEAL KIT for above 

Group No.1 0 
Page 10. 12B 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-488 
Dat. REV. 1 MARCH 1976 BOOM LI FT CYLINDER - 45' OOOM 

Group No. 10 
Page 10. 1 ~ 

2 :3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 13 14 l5 16 17 18 19 

1R--+----t-22 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

41605 
". 

HYD~AULIC CYLINDER CeMfJLETE 

26419 1 SEAL KIT, INCLueES SEALS, ner ~IN.S, aACK-UfJ WASHE~S 

~ 
1 1 COTT~ ptIN, 3/16 X ~ Le. 

C 200541 1 SLOTTED eUTT~ESS NUT (~EfJLACES 26425) ITEMS 2 &. 3 

200542 PISTON (~EfJLACES 26422) 
MUST 8E USED 

3 l' CONCURRENTLY 

4 26434 2 ptISTON ~ING 

5 121B-152 1 "0" ~I~ . 
6 26431 1 SI~VON SEAL 

7 22015 1 STATIC "0" ~IMi 
26432 2 eACK-UP WASHER, F.~ Aa.VE 

8 26426 1 SHQULDE" RING 

9 26420 1 CYLINOE" CASE 

10 26421 1 ~OD ASSE~LY 

11 26423 1 HEAD GLAN) 

12 23767 1 STATIC HEAD "0" RIt«3 

13 26430 1 lEATHEft eACK-UP RIN:; 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER," PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S ..l488 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 BOOM LI IT CYLINDER - 45' BOOM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req/d. 

14 26428 1 .tu ff CUP SEAL 

15 26429 1 PHENOLIC BACK-UP R It-G 

16 26424 1 THREAD RING 

17 29494 4 LOCKSCR~, 1/2 ~C X 2 LG. 

18 26427 1 WIPER.SEAL 

19 2q9543 1 BLEED SCR~, 1/4 UNF X 1/2 La. ~AN HEAD 

26433 1 THREAD SEAL WASHER 

20 2643~ 1 ROD EYE 
200) 4 1 BRONZE BUSH ING ,. ABOVE 

21 200545 2 NYLOK SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC 

22 1 203-7~ 1 CA PS CREW, 1/4 UNF x 3/4 Lea·. 

1210-1 , LOC~ASHER, 1/4 MED. 

23 ~J 1 "0" RING 
1 BACK-UP ·WASHER (~E~LACES 25351) 

I 

Group No. 10 
Page 10.14 

WHF.N ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dat. 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

S ::Ii88, S -588, S -688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974· 60' BOOM 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

f49526 1 LONER BOOM 

'2014-10 2 BUSHING 

f38637 , PIN 

38663 1 CA!~/N' 3~3/? 
1200-184 1 CAPSCR8H, 3/4 UNC X , '/2 LG. 

1210-38 1 LOC~ASHER, 3/4 MED. 

12~-~4 2 SETSCR8H, 1/2 UNC X 1 ,/4 LQ. 

1205- 1 2 JAM NUT, 1/2 UNC 

1213-6 2 GREASE flTT I~ 

F'49520 , PIN 

41564 2 BLOCK 

A35717-1 , PIN 

1204-25 , ELASTIC NUT 

Group No. 1 ()\ 
Page 10.' 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model _oS 488, s -588, S =688 Group No. 1~ 

Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 . 60' BOOM Page 10.2 
Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

12 F"49258 1 COVER 

13 1200-144 2 CAPSCRE:W 
1210-32 2 LOCKWASHER 

14 A35479-1 2 ROLLER w/eUSHINGS, ITEMS 15 &. 16 

15 10723 1 THRl5 T BLSH I NG 

16 1214-91 1 BUSH ING 

17 12d3-73 AR MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 7/8 X 14 GA. 

18 A35481-1 1 PIN 

19 1213~1 2 GREASE FITT lNG, 1/8 NPT 

20 1228-8 1 ' LOCKWASHER, SAE W-12 

21 1228-9 1 LOCKNUT, SAE N-12 

22 38404 1 SHAFT 

23 1213-10 1 GREASE f ITT lNG, 1/4 UNr 

24 35443 1 ROLLER LESS 8EAR I NGS 

25 1217~6 2 ROLLER BEAR I~ COM .. I.ETE 

26 1200-145 2 CAPSCREltI, 5/8 UNF" X 1 1/2 LG. 

27 1205-91 4 NUT, 5/8 UNf X 1 1/2 LG. 

28 35646 1 STRAP. 

30 49525 1 CAP 

31 1200-14, 1 CAPS CREW , 5/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
'210-32 1 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 MED. 

32 35817 2 SHIM ,/ 
33 f49322 1 SPACER 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 

Ref. . Part Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req1d. 

1 A35486-1 1 

2 A47345 4 

3 1214-105 1 

4 F47360 2 

5 1203-154 2 

6 1213-1 6 

7 35488 2 

8 1220-45 4 

9 F65327 F65875 1 

10 F65329 F65874 2 

11 1208-57 12d3-57 4 

13 35489 65833 2 

14 1227-~O2 1206-11 2 
~OLL IN SETSCREW 

60' BOOM 
Group No. 1 0\ 

Page 10.3 

Name and Description 

CENTER BOOM SECTION 

ROLLER w/eUSHING, ITEM 3 

BUSH ING 

PIN 

CAPSCREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG., ~LAT SOCK. HO. 

GREASE FITT ING 

PIN 

SNAP RING 

W/PIN 
4sg: <62.0~<+1~ 

BRACKET 'S'~B: !6 t.ffXr; 1 :3 tI-
BRACKET (p~~ 0. r; 0T)(d. 7 tf 
MACH INERY BUSH lNG, 2 X 3 X 14 GA. 

PIN 

FASTENER 
.. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 60' BOOM 

Group No. 1 Q\ 
Page 10.4 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

15 1208-72 4 

16 A35493-1 4 

17 1214-94 1 

18 10726 1 

19 A35495-1 2 

20 1214-92 1 

21 10723 1 

22 A35494-1 1 

23 1228-8 1 

24 1228-9 1 

25 35496 2 

26 A 35'497-1 2 

21 1210-38 4 

28 1200-182 4 

32 A35503-1 
1214-63 

12~-8 

33 -Fa38708 
1\1"\ 

1-z::::-z:-r- 11..AJ 

34 f?/>762 

35 F'38765 

36 35504 

2 
1 

1 

3 
3 

2 

37 1200~106 2 
1210-26 2 

Name and Description 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 '/2 X 3 1/2 X 14 GA. 

ROLLER W/BUSHINGS, ITEMS 17 & 18 

BUSH ING 

THRUST BUSHING 

ROLbER W/BUSHING~, ITEMS 20 & 21 

BUSH It(; 

THRUST' BUSHING 

PIN 

LOC~ASHER 

LOCK NUT 

COLLAR 

, SUPPORT 

LOCKWASHER, 3/4 MED. 

CAP3CREW, 3/4 UNC X 7/8 L G. 

WHEEL BRACKET ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 29 THRU 35 

SHEAVE W/aUSHING, ITEM 30 

BUSHING 

SPACER 

SHEAVE w/aUSHING 
BUSHING rOR ABOVE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 3/4 X 1 ,/4 X 18 GA. 

PIN S/OSi 
ROLL PIN, F'OR ABOVE /~;;{o-'/9 

LH SUPPORT 

RH SUPPORT 

CABLE 

CAP3CREW, , /2 UNC X 2 1/4 LG. 

LOCKWASHER, '/2 MEO. 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Date. 

5 Ji88, 5 -588, s-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 60' OOOM 

Ref. 
No. 

39 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

1205-61 4 
1205-65 4 

35556 2 

39A 16351 

39B 35557 

39C 12ce-3 

2 

2 

2 

40 1205-90 2 

41 10957 , 

42 1213-10 1 

43 10956 1 

44 1217-66 2 

45 1208-73 4 

46 1205-91 1 

47 35647 1 

48 1200-145 2 

49 1205-91 2 

50 r49322 1 

Name and Description 

NUT, 1/2 UNC JAM 
NUT, 1/2 UNC SEL~-LOCKING 

SPINDLE 

SPRING 

EAR (WELDED TO 800M) 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 5/6 X 1 1/8 X 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UNC ELASTIC 

SHAFT 

GREASE fiTTING, 1/4 UNf STRAIGHT 

ROLLER LESS BEARING 

ROLLER BEAR INGCOMIILETE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 7/8 X 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UNf ELASTIC 

STRAP 

CAPSCR~, 5/8 UNf X 1 1/~ LG. 

NUT, 5/8 UNf ELASTIC 

SPACER 

Group No. 

Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



~3,:-1i'.,'!:;am ~ Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 

Date 

s ..h~\3 :3 -::-23. S .-628 1'-"" ../ ." 

Ref. 
No. 

R E'I. '., !A .. ~ ,... • 1 9""'01" ''' ..... '\ ... :'1 f 

Part 
Number 

II 

I Part 
Number 

1 A35505-1 

2 F"65323 F65877 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

l' 35500 

, 2ci3-57 

1203-72 

A35493-1 

1214-94 

'0726 

1213-1 

Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 

1 

1 

AR 

AR 

4 

, 
, 
4 

2 

12 1227-302 j 2C'6-11 2 
ROll PIN SETSC~EW 

'3 
,4 

15 

,6 

17 

,8 

'205-133 

38199 

, 207-55 

1 

1 

1 

, 
2 

60' BOOM 
Group No. 1~ 

Page 10.6 

Name and Description 

UPPER BOOM SECTION 

BRA CKET W / PIN 

BRACKET 

, --~~ 
)rIG 

15 

MACH INERY BUSH I.NG! 2 X 3 X 14 GA. 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 1/2 X 14 GA. 

ROLLER W/BUSHINGS, ITEMS 8 & 9 

BUSH ING 

THRUST BUSH ING 

GREASE f ITT I t-G, '18 NPT 

PIN 

fASTENER 

MACHINE BOLT, 1 1/4 UNC X 13 LG. 

NUT, 1 1/4 UNC ELASTIC 

PIN 

COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 LG. 

PIN 

COTTER PIN, 5/16 X 2 LG. 

14 

Uru~1\T rH~nt;'PT:,\7r! ~P~Y'Tr;'V "RAN'T'AM ~F.RTAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 

Date 

S =488, s -588, s:()88 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 60' BOOM 

Ref. Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

A3M72 A41260 BOQ.1 TIP ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 
3-5HEAVE . 4-5HEAVE 

13-1/2" 13-1/2" SHEAVE S,ZE 

1 f3M73 f3M73 1 OOOM TIP 

2 35477 35477 1 PIN 

3 1207-58 1207-58 2 COnER PIN, 5/16 X 2 3/4 LG. 

4 r:)3876 f36f376 2 CAPSCREW 

5 1205-~9 1205-~9 2 ELASTIC NUT, 1 3/8 UNf 
1209- 1209- 2 WASHER, 1 3/e SAE 

6 1438933 A 38933 5/6 SHEAVE ..,,/SEAR I NG 

7 1217-236 1217-236 5/6 BEAR I f>G F'OR A80Y E 

8 1209-52 1209-52 7/8 NYLON SPACER 

9 38874 38874 1 UPPER RACE - 4 3/16" LG. 

38875 38875 1 LONER RACE - ~ 1/6" LQ. 

10 3M79 3M79 1 SPACER 

l' 1213-16 1213-16 2/3 GREASE fiTTING, 30° 
1213-1 1213-1 3 GREASE fiTTING, STRAIGHT 

12 387rFj 1 SPACER 

Group No. 1~ 

Page 10·7 

1 THRU 12 

" 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV.' MARCH .1976 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 60' BOOM 

40~ 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd. 

1 2 CY II NDER -EXTEND - SEE PAGE 10\ 10.;1 

2 A49036 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

3 38670 2 TUBE 

4 38937 2 J-BOLT 

5 1205-22 2 NUT, 1/4 UNF' ~El" LOCKING 

6 1213-3 2 GREASE F' ITT I NG 

7 1 CYLINDER-HOIST - SEE PAGE 10\ 10.13 

8 1219-585 '2-~ ADAPTER 

9 12019-9 2 ADAPTER 

10 g~¥~ 1 TUBE - PRIOR T0tsER. No. 
1 TUBE. - BEGIN. 'II SER. No. •••••••••• 

11 ~5449 1 TUBE - PR fOR TO S ER. No. 
) 

5767 1 TUBE - BEGIN. WiSER. No. •••••••••• 

12 {~06~,s-IZ2 2 CLAMP 
2 CAPS CREW , 1/2 UNC X ~ LG. 

1210-26 2 LOC~ASHER, 1/2 MED. 

13 65527 1 TUBE 
1219-409 2 PLUG 

Group No. 1~ 

Page 10.8 

S -488: 8205784 
5 j1g: 8405529 
S :. 90051~5 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -5f?8, s-688 
Oat. REV. 1 rEB. 1978 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY - 60' EDOM 

R.f. 
No. 

. Put Quan. 
Number Req'd 

14 3885' 
1219-954 
12019-245 

15 1219-282 
1218-65 

16 ~ ~~e~15 
17 A 39781 

18 A386-,8 

19 A:J3679 

20 A3544B 

21 1219-802 
1218-64 

22 . 1219-588 
1218-155 

25 ~~~8~9 
26 1219-583 

1 , 
1 

4 
4 
3 
3 

2 

1 

, 
1 

, 
1 

1 , 

2 

27 12019-213 , 

28 1200-59 2 
1210-20 2 

29 A49495 

30 12619r218 
121ts-05 

31 1219-801 
1218-155 

32 1200-113 
1209-29 

33 1219-38 

34 A39779 

35 A39780 

36 1219-'2.87 

1 

2 
2 
1 , 
4 
4 

1 

1 

, 

TUBE 
NIPPLE 

Name and O.scription 

MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 

ADAPTER wInO" RING 
"0" RI~ 

ADAPTER, wi "0" RING 
"0" R I Nl, f"OR ABOVE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY (REPLACES A65474) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY (REPLACES A65473) 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER wInO" R I ~ 
"0" RING, rOR ABOVE 

ADAPTER w/"O" R IN:; 
"0" RIN3, rOR ABOVE 

ADAPTER wi "0 tf R I Nl 
"0 n RING, ,. OR A B OV E 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER 

CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 I..G. 

LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER wIno" RING 
"0" RING 

ADAPTER w/tto" RINi 
"0" RING, rOR ABOYE 

CAPS CREW , '/2 UNF" X 3 LQ. 

PLAINt/ASHER, 1/2 

PLUG 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER ..,,/"0" R I Nl 

Group No. 10A' 
Page 10.9 

WHFN OH()f·:rU:--':(; SPECIFY BANTAM SJo:RIAL NlTMBFR. PAHT NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REOUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa ' 

Model S JiM, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 60' BOOM 

, Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd. 

31 
,38 1219-780 

, 
, 

39 1200-69 1 
1210-20 1 
35324 1 
1221-31 2 

40 !~~949 ~ 
1210-26 2 
1240-29 .... 1 

'41 415S6 1 

1 

Name and Description 

DUA L PROPORT IOHATOR - S E£ PAGE 1 ~ 10. 14 

ADAPTER 

CAPS CR EW , 3/8 UNC X 2-1/'4 LQ. 
LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 
CLAMP 
GROt+1ET 
CL4·/!"/P . 
CAPSCR£W, 1/2' UNF' X 3/~ La. 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 MED. 

CLAMP 

TUBE 

TUBE 42 41581 

'43 1219-665 
1218-1 03 

'Uo~, 1293' J7 
1210-20 

4 SPLIT F'LAt«;E CLAMP 
2 "0" RING,. F'OR ABOVE 

8 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC x 1-1/4 LQ.,H·~T., GRADE 5 
8 , LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

44 A65477 

,45 1219-57'. 

46 1219-446 
1218-41 

47 

48 43340 
1200-61 . 
1210-20 

49 1221-41 

50 A65475 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

, 
2 
2 

1 

1 

51 A65476 1 

52 43407 1 

53 1219-409 I 2 

54 121Q-680 
1'2.' q -f#S 

55 1219-864 

56 1200-59 
1210-20 
1205-36 

1 

1 

4 
4 
4 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER W / "0" RING 
"0" R 1N2, F'OR. ABOVE 

BANTAM W INCH- SEE GROUP 13 

CLAMP 
CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC x 1-1/4 LG. 
UOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 

GRot+1ET 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

BLOCK 

PLUG 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER 

CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC x 1 LG, 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. ' 
NUT, 3/8 UNC 

1 : 

'Group No. 1 0\ 
Page 10.10 

\\THEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, s-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

Ref. Plrt Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req/d. 

39991 - 65986 . 2 
Prior To: Begin. WI 

5-588: #8407855 
S-688: #9007378 

25955 201771 2 

,. 25954 201757 1 

2 2005115 1 

3 25949 1201765 1 

4 1218-156 1 
25942 1 

5 25953 201758 1 

6 25952 201766 1 

7 23432 1 
1218-146 1 

8 24481 1 
25945 2 

9 23433 2 

10 25947 1201759 1 

BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER - 60' Boom 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER complete 

SEAL KIT - Includes Seals, "0" Rings, 
Washers - See Ref. 23 for Hold Valve 

CASE 

Group No. 1 OA 
Page 10. 11 

Back-Up 
Kit 

SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 3/8 Lg. Sock. Hd. Cup Pt. ~ ylok 

BUTTRESS PISTON NUT 

"0" RING 
BACK-UP RING 

SHAFT 

PISTON 

SEAL 
"0" RING 

STAT I C "0'1 RING 
BACK-UP WASHER 

PISTON RING 

PORT TUBE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, 5-688 
Oat. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 
Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

39991 65986 
Prior To: Begin. W/ 

S-588: #8407855 
S-688: #9007378 

11 25948 201760' 

12 25951 201767 

13 1218-223 1218-223 

14 25357 

15 25478 

16 25050 

17 28699 
1218-157 

18 25950 1201 76B 

19 25049 . 

20 200545 201589 

21 25946 201769 

22 1218-156 
25942 

23 24458 
A25038 

25 1217-182 

126 25956 
I 

127 1205-39 

1 28 28700 j 
I 22845 

1 29 201467 201770 

30 201468 

31 201469 1218-155 

Quan. 
Req/d. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

I 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER - 60' Boom 

Name and Description 

SPACER 

HEAD GLAND 

110" RING 

BACK-UP WASHER 

'lUll CUP SEAL 

BACK-UP RING 

BACK-UP RING (Replaces 25944) 
"0" RING 

THREAD RING 

WIPER SEAL 

Group No. 1 OA 
Page 10. 12 

SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 3/8/1 /419., Sock. Hd, Cup Pt. Nylok 

ROD EYE UNIT only (Requires Items 29, 30, 31) 

"0" RING 
BACK-UP WASHER 

HOLD VALVE 
~EAL KIT for above 

SELF-ALIGNING BEARING 

NEEDLE VALVE 

LOCK NUT, 3/8 UNC Jam 

WASHER, Special 
"0" RING 

NEEDLE VALVE w/Washer 

HIGH JAM NUT, 7/16 UNF 

"0" RING 
27"'-.- '='E' 

~~o L 1 
~ 

28 ~ I l 31 
26 

- Ur- 29 J 
-

I II 

\VHEN ORDERIi'JG, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART.!'JUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

D.te 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

l' 
12 

13 
,4 

. 15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

S ::2l88, 5 -588, S =688 Group No. 1 ~ 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 OOOM LIF"T CYLINDER - ~ot BOOM & 72' BOOM Page 10·'3 

Part Quan. 
Number Req1d 

49817 1 

29480 ()/t.. 1 

29481 1 

29483 , 
29492 2 

29490 1 

29491 1 

29010 1 

29005 2 

29482 1 

29484 1 

25012 1 

29488 1 

29013 1 

29011 1 

29485 1 

29494 2 

29493 1 

29487 2 
29486 , 
29012 1 

~\esr ~~c-gfueD lQ-21-74-

6,7 8 

N.me and Description 

BOOM LIFT CYLINDER 
~ 

SEAL KIT - INCLUOES ITEMS)( THRU 7 ~ 10 THRU 13 
CASE 

PISTON 

WEAR RING 

5 I RVON S-EA L 

"0" RING 

"0 It R It«; 

BACK-UP WASHER 

SHAn ~L-l..r !-Je,1. 

HEAD GLAND 

"0" RING 

BACK-UP WASHER 

nU" CUP SEAL 

WIPER SEAL 

THREAD RING 

SOCKET HEAD CAPS CREW, 1/2 UNC x 2 LG • 

SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNF x 3/4 LQ. 

BRONZE BUSH I NG 

SPACER 

SETSCREW, 3/8 UNC x 3/8 LB. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REournF:n 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 I 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 

Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
REV. 1 MARCH 1976 DUAL PROPORTIONATOR 

~' 

~ 
" 12 

Part Quan. 
Name and Description Number Req'd. 

35873 DUAL PROPORTIONATOR 

27817 2 MOUNTING BRACKET 

27820 4 NUT 

20C1j29 1 END PLATE C, P()~T') 
2-,810 2 CASE 

23250 4. "0" RING 
I 

27812 1 SPACER PLATE 

27811 1 END PLATE (Z pot.) 
27818 2 CAPSCR8N 
200527 2 CAPSCREW, MOUNTING BRACKET 

200)20 6 [)(NJEL PIN 

23251 2 DOtiEL PIN 

23253 6· BEARING 

27813 1 IDLER SHAFT 

23252 2 DONEL PIN 

23249 1 IDLER SHAfT 

23254 4 RETAINIr-..G RING 

23248 4 GEAR 

278,4 2 VALVE HEAD 

27815 2 BALL 

27816 1 S PR I r-..G. 

200530 1 DOWEL PIN 

Group No. 

Page 

\ , 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Mode. 5-688 
Date 1 5 EPT EMB ER 1914 800M - 72' 

Group No. lOB 
Page 10.1 

13 
~/ 12 o 

29-ITELEKRUISERI 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req1d. 

1 r49503 1 LOtiER 800M 

2 . 12014-10 2 BUSHING 

3 F38631 1 PIN 

4 38663 1 CAP . 

5 1200-184 1 CAPSCR~, 3/~ UNC X , 1/2 LG. 

1210-38 1 lOCKWASHER, 3/4 NED. 

6 120624 2 5ETSCR~, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 

1205 1 2 JAM NUT, 1/2 UNC 

7 1213-6 2 GREASE FITTING 

8 r49520 1 PIN 

9 41564 2 BLOCK 

10 A35717-1 1 PIN 

11 1204-25 1 ELAST IC NUT 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER_ PART NlJMBER AND NAMF. OF PART RFOTTTlH"'n 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Oat. 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd. 

12 r~9258 1 

13 1200-14- 2 
1210-32 2 

1~ A35~79-1 2 

15 10123 1 

16 121--91 1 

17 1208-73 AR 

,8 A35~1-' 1 

19 1213-1 2 

20 1226-6 1 

21 1226-9 1 

22 ~~ 1 

23 1213-10 1 

2~ A35401-2 1 

25 1217~ 1 

26 1200-145 2 

21 1205-91 ~ 

~ 3~6 1 

29 12260-299 2 

30 ~9525 1 

31 

32 

33 

. 34 

35 

1200-,lJ1 
1210-32 

3~17 

F'~9322 

43340 
1221..lJ, 

1200-61 
1210-20 

1 
1 

2 

1 

1 
1 

2 
2 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

BOOM - 72' 

Name and Description 

CrNER 

CAPSCR~, 5/8 UNC X 1-1/2 LG. 
LOCIWASHER, 5/S NED. 

ROLLER W/8USNIHG, ITEMS 15 & ,6 

THRlST BUSH I t«; 

8USHING 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2-1/2 X 3-7/8 X 14 QA. 

PIN 

GREASE F"ITTIt(;, l/e N" 
LOCKWASHER, SAE W-'2 

LOCKNUT, SAt N-12 

SHAFT 

GREASE F" ITT INa, 1/'4 UNF" 

ROLlER, W /BEAR I H~ 

ROL.LER BEAR lNG, F"OR A80VE 

CAPSCRt\II, 5/e UHf' X 1-1/2 LQ. 

NUT, 5/8 UHF" 

STRAP 

~ELEKRUISER" EMBLEM 

CAP 

CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 1 LQ. 
LOCKWASHER, 5/8 NED. 

SHIM 

SPACER, TIP ROLLER 

CLAMP 
GRCMtET 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1-1/~ LQ. 
l.OCKWASHER, 3/8 

Group No. 

Pag_ 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

100 
10.2 

) 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 

10 

Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

1 f49474 

2 A47345 

3 1214-105 

4 r47360 

5 1213-1 

6 1203-154 

7 35488 

8 1220-45 

9 r65327 f65875 

10 r65329 F65874 

11 12c£-57 12oS-57 

13 35489 65833 

14 1227-302 1206-11 
ROLL PIN SETSCREW 

Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 

4 

1 

2 

6 

2 

2 

4 

1 

1 

AR 

2 

2 

aJOM - 72' 

Name and Description 

CENTER aJOM SECT ION 

ROLLER W/BUSHING, ITEM 3 

BUSHING 

PIN 

GREASE FITTH-G, 1/8 NPT 

Group No. 1 ce 
Page 10. 

, 48 "'~47 
./46 

CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG., rLAT SOCK. HD. 

PIN 

SNAP RING 

BRACKET W/PI N (ot~·. Cf~2-17 
BRACKET 

MACH I NERY BUSH lNG, 2 X 3 X 14 GA. 

PIN 

FASTENER 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1916 800M - 72' 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd. 

15 1208-72 AR 

16 A35493-1 4 

17 1214-94 1 

18 10726 1 

19 A35495-1 2 

20 1214-92 1 

21 10723 1 

22 A35494-1 1 

23 1228-8 1 

24 1228-9 1 

25 35496 2 

26 35497-1 2 

27 1210-38 4 

28 1200-182 4 

wq,,? 29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35. 

37 

2 A3B760 
'1o"FOt.PfS 
<A35h9B-1 2 

V 
1214-63&1 , 

38761 1 

A35503-1 2 
.1214-63 1 

12oS-8 1 

~ 
1:227-188 

r3B762 

F38765 

3 
3-

1 

1 

2 

1200-106 2 
1210-26 2 

4 
4 

Name and Description 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 X 3 1/2 X ,4.GA. 

ROLLER W/BUSHING, ITEMS 17 & 18 

BUSHING 

THRUST BUSH I NG 

ROLLER W/BUSH I NG~, ITEMS 20 & 21 

BUSHING 

THRUST BUSHING 

PIN 

LOCKWASHER 

LOCK NUT 

COLLAR 

SUPPORT 

LOCKWASHER, 3/4 MED. 

CAPS CREW , 3/4 UNC X 7/8 LG. 

WHEEL BRACKET ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 29 THRU 35 

SHEAVE ." /BUSH I NG, ITEM 30 

BUSH ING 

SPACER 

SHEAVE W/BUSHING 
BUSHING rOR ABOVE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 3/4 X 1 1/4 X 18 GA. 

PIN S"I()S/ 
ROLL PIN rOR ABOVE J,;J...;( 0 -Ie? S. f;'/IJe. 

u-t SUPPORT 

RH SUPPORT 

CABLE 

CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 2 1/4 LG. 
LOC~ASHER, 1/2 MED. 

NUT, 1/2 UNC JAM 
NUT, 1/2 UNC SELr-LOCKING 

Group No. 1 CB 
Page 10.4 

WHF.N ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dat. 

Ref. Put 
No. Number 

39 35556 

16351 

35557 

120'3-3 

2 

2 

2 

2 

40 1205-90 2 

41 10957 1 

42 1213-10 1 

43 A 15025-2 1 

44 1217-66 2 

45 1208-73 2 

46 1205-91 

47 35641 

, 
1 

48 1200-145 2 

49 1205-91 2 

50 t49322 1 

Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

EDQM - 72' 

SPINDLE 

SPRING, tOR ABOVE 

EAR( WELDeD TO 800M) 

Name and Description 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 5/8 x 1 1/8 x 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UNC ELASTIC 

SHAFT . 

GREASE tITTING, 1/4 UNF STRAIGHT 

ROLLER W/SEARING, REY. 44 

ROLLER BEAR I Ni, w/ CUP & CONE 

MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 1/2 x 3 7/8 x 14 GA. 

NUT, 5/8 UN, ~ 1 1/2 tS. 

STRAP 

CAPSCR~, 5/8 UN, x 1 1/2 LG. 

NUT, 5/8 UNF ELASTIC 

SPACER 

Group No. 1 08 
Page 10.~ 

\\THEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -688 ~ .. }!," 
Oat. R £v. 1 MAR CH 1916 BOOM - 72 r 

-... 

~ 
__ -19 

20 

Ref. Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Nu""ber Req/d. , f49527 1 UPPER EDOM SEer ION 

2 r65323 f65877 1 BRACKET W/PIN 

3 r65325 f65876 1 BRACKET 

4 12cB-57 AR MACHINERY BUSHING, 2 X 3 X 14,GA. 

6 12cB-72 AR MACH I NERY BUS'H lNG, ,2' 1/2 X 3 1/2 X 

7 A35493-1 4 ROLLER W/BUSHINGS,ITEMS 8 & 9 

.8 1214-94 1 BUSH IMl 

9 10726 1 THRUST BUSH ING 

10 1213-1 4 GREASE f ITT lNG, 1/8 NPT 

11 355d3 65832 2 PIN 

12 1227-30~ 1206-11 2 FASTENER 
ROLL PIN S £TSCREW 

Group No. 1 Cl3 
Page 10.6 

14 GA. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

\ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

I Ref. 
No. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Part 
Number 

A3B933 
1217-236 

1213-16 
1213-1 

1209-52 

~74 
38875 

38879 

r3B876 

1205-~9 
1209-
1209-14 

49468 . 
1220-45 

41219 
1207~2 

49561 
1207-12 

38705 

Quan. 
Req'd 

3l!i 
5/6 
5/6 

3 
3 

7/8 

1 
1 

1 

2 

2 
2 
2 

1 
2 
, 
2 

~ 
1/-

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

BOQ4 - 72' 
Name and Description 

SHEAVES 

SHEAVE ASSEMBLY W/SEAR I N~ 
- -

BEAR ING rOR ABOVE 

GREASE FiniNG, 30° 
GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT 

SPACER 

UPPER RACE 
LOWER RACE 

SPACER 

CAPS CREW 

NUT 
PLA I MiAS HER 
PLA I NWASHER 

CYLINDER PIN 
SNAP RING 

PIN 
COTTER PIN 

PIN . 
COTTER PIN 

SPACER 

. 

Group No. 10B 
Page 10.7 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY - 72' BOOM 

Group No. 1 00 
Page 10.8 

...... 
............ 

........... ------......... 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Re~/d. 

1 2 CYLINDER-EXTEND - SEE PAGE 100 10.1' 

2 A49493 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

3 38670 2 TUBE 

4 38937 2 J-BOlT 

5 1205-22 2 NUT, 1/4 LlNf - SELf" LOCKING 

6 , 21 3-3 2 GREASE fiTTING 

7 1 CfLINDER-HO 1ST - SEE PAGE lQ\ 10.13 

8 1219-585 'Z! ADAPTER 

9 12019-9 2 ADAPTER 

10 g5~gg 1 TUBf - PR I OR To !sEIIt. No. 
1 TUB - BEGIN. W SER. No. ••••••••••• ~. Bl405529" 

l' 65449 1 TUBE - PR I OR TO fsER. No. • •••••••••• 
) S -688 : 9005' 25 

65767 , TUBE - BE~IN. w· SER. No. 
12 35639 ~~ 2 ClAMP 

1200-~£.. 2 CAPS CREW , 1/2 UNC X l~ LG. 
1210-26 2 LOC~ASHER, '/2 MED. 

13 65527 1 TUBE 
1219409 2 PLUG 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

[ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



t 

Bantam . ·Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-688 
Date REV. 1 OCT. 1976 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY - 72' OOOM 

Group No. 1 OB 
Page 10.9 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

14 38851 , TUBE 
1219-954 1 NIPPLE 
12019-245 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 

15 121g:lfl h ADAPTER ~"o" RING 
121 5 "0" RI 

16 '2'~-S~5 3 ADAPTER, wIno" RING 
121 -6 3 "0" RING, f"OR ABOVE 

17 A 3978, 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

18 A 38678 1 .HOS E ASS ENBLY (REPLACES A65474) 

19 A38679 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY (REPLACES A65473) 

20 A35448 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

21 121~-802 1 ADAPTER wI "0" R-I t«; 
121 -64 1 "0" RING, f"OR ABOYE 

22 121~-588 1 ADAPTER w/tlo" RIM; 
121 -155 1 "0" RltG, f"OR ABOVE 

SEAL KITS 

23 1219-6~ HOLD VALVE, RACINE ••• .A2~ 
12019- 1 1 HOLD VALVE, rLUID CONTROL •••• A2 - ~12019-3 5 • HOLD VALVE, RACINE -tE'UCES ABOVE VALVES •••• A2 1~ 

. SEE SERYICE BULLETIN 1276) 
24 35249 1 PLUG 

25 l~l8:6~9 h ~~f!ER w/tto" R ItG. 
RING, f"OR ABOVE 

26 1219-583 2 ADAPTER 

27 12019-213 1 ADAPTER 

28 1200-59 2 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
1210-20 2 u)C~ASHER, 3/8 NED. 

29 A49495 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

30 12019-218 2 ADAPTER 

31- 121~-801 1 ADAPTER wIno" RIN.3 
121 -155 1 f·O" RING, f"OR ABOVE 

\fa~g~ 
,/" 

32 4 CAPS CREW , 1 12 UNf X 3 LQ. 
1209-29 4 PLAINt/ASHER, 1/2 

33 1219-38 1 PLUG 

34 A 39779 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

35 A 39780 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

36 1219-287 3 ADAPTER wIno" R It(; 

Wl-fFN n'Rf)F'RTNr. ~pF.rTFV HANTAM ~F.RTAT. NTTMRF.R PART NlTMRF.R ANn NAMF. OF PART RFOTTTRF'f) 

https://tractormanualz.com/



\ 'ZOe 

~ 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Mode' 

Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY 72' BOOM 
Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

37 35873 1 DUAL PROPORT 10NATOR - SEE PAGE 10\ 10.14 

3B 1219-780 1 ADAPTER 

39 1200-69 1 CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC X 2-1/4 LG. 
1210-20 1 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 
35324 1 CLAMP 
'221-31 (,pZ ~ET 

40 1200-94 2 CAPS CREW, 1/2 UHF X 314 LQ. 
1210-26 2 LOC~ASHER, ~/2 NED. 
·1240-29 4.2 CLAMP 

41 41586 1 TUBE 

42 41587 , TUBE 

43 121~-665 4 SPLIT F'LAt«3E CLAMP 
121 -103 2 "0" RING, rOR ABOVE 

)~ ,.eng ':7 8 CAPSCR~, 3/8 UNC X 1-,/4 LG.,H.T., GRADE 5 
1210-20 8 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 NED. 

44 A65417 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

45 1219-511 , ADAPTER 

46 121g-446 , ADAPTER '11/"0" RING 
121 -41 1 "0" RING, rOR ABOVE 

47 1 BANTAM W INCH- SEE GROUft 13 

48 43340 1 CLAMP 
1200-61 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1-1/4 LG. 
1210-20 2 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 NED. 

49 1221-41 1 GROt.t4ET 

50 A65475 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

51 A65476 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

52 43407 1 BLOCK 

53 1219-409 2 PLUG 

54 1219-680 1 ADAPTER gc.s74 2.) J.OI) 
IZOS-SC q.. • 

55 1219-864 1 ADAPTER 

56 1200-59 4 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
1210-20 4. LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
1205-3~ 4 NUT, 3/8 UNC 

Group No. 1 CB 
Page 10.10 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-688 
D.t. Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

49501 65987 
Prior To ' Beg in. 
#60085 #60085 

28697 201771 

1 28131 201761 

2 200545 

3 25949 1201765 

4 1218-156 
25942 

5 28132 201762 

6 25952 201766 

7 23432 
1218-146 

8 24481 
25945 

9 23433 

10 28133 201763 

Quan. 
Req/d. 

2 
WI 

2 

1 

"1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 
2 

2 

1 

BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER - 721 Boom 
Group No. lOB 

Page 10.11 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER complete 

SEAL KIT - Includes Seals, "0" Rings, Back-Up 
Washers - See Ref. 23 for Hold Valve Kit 

CASE 

SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 3/8 Lg., Sock. Hd. Cup Pt. Nylok 

BUTTRESS PISTON NUT 

"0" RING 
BACK-UP RING 

SHAFT 

PISTON 

SEAL 
"0" RING 

STATIC "0" RING 
BACK-UP WASHER 

PISTON RING 

PORT TUBE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Banta", . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 
Ref. 
No. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Part Part 
Number Number 

49501 65987 
Prior To: Begin. WI· 
#60085 #60085 

28134 201764 

25951 201767 

1218~223 1218-223 

25357 

25478 

25050 

286'99 
1218-157 

25950 120,1768 
I 

25049 

201589 201589 

25946 201769 

1218-156 
25942 

24458 
A25038 

1217-182 

25956 

1205-39 

28700 
22845 

201467 201770 

201468 

201469 1218-155 

BOOM EXTEND CYLINDER - 721 Boom 
Group No. 10B 

Page 10. 12 
Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1. 
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

Name and Description 

SPACER 

HEAD GLAND 

"0" RING 

BACK-UP WASHER 

IIU II CUP SEAL 

BACK-UP RING 

BACK-UP RING 
"0" RING 

THREAD RING 

WIPER SEAL 

SETSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 1/4 19., Sock. Hd, Cup Pt. Nylok 

ROD EYE UNIT only (Requires Items 29, 30, 31) 

"0" RING 
BACK-UP WASHER 

HOLD VALVE 
SEAL KIT for above 

SELF-ALIGNING BEARING 

NEEDLE VALVE 

LOCK NUT, 3/8 UNC Jam 

WASHER, Special 
"0" RING (Replaces 25943 Thld Seal) 

NEEDLE VALVE w/Washer 

HIGH JAM NUT, 7/16 UNF 

"0" RING 
27~ 

28 !" 
26.,....,,~ 

celt 
I -31 

11~29 
l ) 

'fi= 

\\-"HEN ORDr~RI:SG, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART 1\ l'l\'lB£~ AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5-688 
Oate REV. 1 MARCH 1976 15'-20' JIB - 72' BOOM 

Group No. 11 
Page 1 1 • 1 

12 

. " , l~O 
~ 
~9 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

A65331 , JIB ATIACHMENT COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 33 

1 F38891 1 JIB BOOM ONLY 

~~? I " If 

2 ~I BEAR ING BLOCK 
35553 AR SH 1M, F'OR ABOVE . 

3 35M7 2 PIN 
1227-335 2 ROLL PIN, F'OR ABOVE 

5 F65334 1 EXTENS ION 

6 17143 1 PIN 

7 1207-40 2 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 

8 A 38933 1 SHEAVE W/BEARfNG 

1217-236 1 BEAR ING F'OR ABOVE 

9 65344 1 PIN 

10 65345 1 PIN 

11 1207-5 1 COTTER PIN 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam .. Division of Koehring Company .. Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-E,88 
D~e 1 SEPTEMBER 1914 15' -20' JIB - 72' BOOM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

12 f65346 , PENDANT BRACKET 

13 65343 1 PIN 

,4 1207-55 2 COITER PIN 

15 A18~86-1 , SHEAVE "'/SUSH ING 
121 -8 1 BUSH 100 ,.OR ASOVE 

16 A 35568-1 1 PIN 

17 1207-57 , COTTER PIN, '116 X 2 1/2 LG. 

,8 49786 1 PENDANT wit'''' l1'EM \9 

19 ~078~ 2 PIN 
J:a~ 4 COTTER PIN 

23 41272 1 PIN 

24 389d3 2 EAR 

25 35565 2 EAR 

35566 2 EAR (CRANE SOOM) 

26 35567" 1 LINK 

27 1398 2 PIN 

30 38909 1 PIN 
12074 0 2 COTTER PIN 

31 38768 4 PIN 

32 F4931 0 2 TUBE 

33 f65341 2 TUBE 

34 1-
1221-55 8 HAIR PIN conER 

35 1209-66 ~R MAOi I NERY BlSH I NG 

Group No.1 1 
Page 11.2 

\"·HEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model -S Ji88 ~_ S -588, s-688 
Dat. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 15' -20' JIB - 60' BOOM 

~.l/J-. -I\~ 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

A49306 

13-1/2" 

1 F"3M91 1 

2 35886 2 
35553 AR 

3 35M7 2 
1227-335 2 

5 F"3B91 0 1 

6 17143 1 

7 1207-40 6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

A 38934 
1214-39 

38895 

1207-71 

1213-1 

A35551-1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

)l\.~O ' 

~~~....- 22 
~, Jz, 

Name and Description 

JIB ATTACHMENT - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 33 

SHEAVE' S I IE 

J 16 BOOM ONLY 

BEAR I NG BLOCK 
SH 1M,' 'OR ABOVE 

PIN 
ROLL PIN, 'OR ABOVE 

EXTENS ION 

PIN 

COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LQ. 

SHtAVE w/eUSHING 
. BUSHING 'OR A80VE 

PIN 

conER PIN 

GREASE flTT ING 

PENDANT BRACKET 

Group No. l1A· 
Plge 11. 1 

. J [' 
.
, ... ", ... ,.1., . 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S Ji88; ,$ ~588, 5-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 1;' -20' JIB - 60' BOOM 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

13 49313 1 ' PI~ 

14 1207-55 2 COTTER PIN 

15 A16~66-1 1 SHEAVE'w/BUSHINQ 
1,21 ~ 1 BUSH 100 ,.OR ABOVE 

16 A 35568-1 1 PIN 

17 1201-57 2 COTTER PIN, 5/16 X 2 1/2 LG. 

18 35554 1 PEN[l\NT w!pUJ l~(<\ 

19 10784 2 PIN 
1207-42 4 COTTER PIN, FOR ABOVE 

20 r~906 1 ROLLER 

21 9855 1 PIN 

22 1201-30 4 COTTER PIN 

23 41272 1 PIN 

24 369cfJ 2 EAR 

25 355~g 2 EAR, JIB 

355 2 EAR, CRANE BOOM 

26 35561 1 LINK 

27 1398 2 PIN 

29 3~490 , , PIN 

30 389CYJ 1 PIN 
1201~0 2' COTTER PIN 

31 3e7f13 4 PIN 
1207-30 4 COTTER PIN 

32 r49307 2 TlBE, JIB STOP 

33 r4931 0 2 TUBE, JIB STOP 

Group No. 11A 
Page 11.! 

WHEN ORDERING, S~EClFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-488 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 JIB - 45' BOOM 

Group No. llA 
Page 11.3 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

A49304 1 

f38994 1 

36659 2 

36668 AR 

36667 2 

1207-41 ~ 
A38~34 1 
121 -39 1 

38895 1 

1207-71 1 

1213-1 1 

f38723 1 

49317 1 

1207-42 Z.fi 
A 18~86-1 1 
121 -8 1 

31 
) ____ 20 

~' 22 

23 7 " 21 

Name and Description .. 

8 
\ 

@) 
.).~'-IO 

II /"'¢ 
9 

~-) 

30 " 

JIB ATTAQ-IMENT COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 29 

JIB BOOM ONLY 

BEAR I Ni BLOCK 

SHIM (rOR WELDING ASOVE BLOCK TO .J IB) 

PIN 

COTTER PIN 

SHEAVE, 13-1/2" "'/BUSH I NG 
BUSH I NG FOR ABOVE 

\. 

PIN 

COTTER PIN, 5/16 X 3 1/4 lG. 

GREASE flTTI~ . 

PENDANT BRACKET 

PIN 

COTIER PIN, 1/4 X 2 LG. 

SHEAVE W/BUSH.NG 
BUSH I NG rOR ABOVE 

.1 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECiFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART RFOTTmFn 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5-488 
Date REV. 1 MAR'CH 1976 JIB - 45' BOOf.4 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

16 A 35568-1 1 PIN 

17 1207-57 2 COTTER PIN, 5/16 X 2 1/2 LG. 

18 36665 1 PENDANT tl?/c~ 
19 ~'078l; 2 PIN 

20 F38871 1 ROLLER 

21 38995 1 . PIN 

22 1207-30 4 COTTER PIN 

23 38727 1 . PIN 

24 35644 2 EAR 

25 355~g 2 EAR 
355 2 EAR (WELD TO CRANE 800M) 

26 38030 1 LINK, 

27 1398 2 PIN 

28 1207~l/I 2 COTTER PIN 

29 38490 1 PIN 

'30 38909~itl 
, PIN 

1207 2 COTTER PIN 

31 38768 4 PIN 
1207-30 "'- 4 COTTER PIN 

32 r49315 2 TUBE 

33 r4931 0 2 TUBE 

Group No. l1A 
Page 11.4 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model ~ ~, 5 -588, 5 -688 Group No. 

D.t. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 32' JIB Page 

, 
II IS 

-------------------~ --........ --................................ --~. 
i!lt: 

---~-.!tc:::::=_--__ 
r.to- =n 
~ / ':)J I ~ c=-:--__ 

31 32 29 

'.1 33 

,~ 
34 

4 

7--~' 15 

8~~ :'c::c ___ t--c 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

A41258 32' JIB ASSEMBLY, - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 40 

13-1/2" SHEAVE S,ZE 

1 F41271 1 BOTTOM SECT ION 

2 F36461 1 TOP SECTION . 
3 35M6 2 BEAR I NG BLOCK - ASSEM8LE TO BOOM HEAD. UsE SM IMS TO 

CENTER JIB WITH BOOM. WELD JI~ & SHIMS TO BLOCKS. 

4 35553 AR SHIM, FOR A80V[ BLOCKS 

118 
11 • 1 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART'NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUffiED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



l::Iar.'Carn ~ LlIVJSICIi ~r r\.oenr.ng ~ompdn, • VVdvt:r." IUWd 

Model .- S Ji88, S -588, 5-688 Group No. 118 
Date 1 5 £ftTEMBER 1974 32' JIB Page 11.2 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

5 35M7 2 PIN 

6 1227-335 2 ROLL PIN 

7 f38906 1 ROLLER 

8 ~55 1 PIN 
1207-22 2 COTTER' PIN 

9 35473 2 EAR 

10 36474 1 PIN 
1207-66 2 COTTER "IN 

11 A35551-1 1 BRACKET 
1209-13 2 WASHER, FOR ABOVE 

12 A1e~e6-1 1 SHEAVE 
121 -8 1 BUSHING, FOR A80VE 

13 A35568- 1 1 PIN 
1207-57 1 COTTER flIN 

14 35554 1 PENDANT 

15 10790 2 flEJl)ANT - 10' 

16 . 10784 5 PIN 
1207-42 10 COTTER ,.IN 

17 Fj8475 1 BOLT, SHORT - FO. FULL JI8 

18 f38476 1 BOLT, LONG - FOR SHORT JIB 

19 1205-124 2 NUT, 1" UNC ELASTIC 

20 f384eo 1 LIN< ~ 

21 f38921 1 EXTENSION 

22 38491 1 PIN 
1207-41 2 COTTER ftIN 

23 A38~34 1 SHEAVE - 13 1/2" 
121 -39 1 BUSHING, FOR A80VE 

24 38895 1 ftIN 
1207-71 1 COTTER ,.IN 

25 1213-1 1 GREASE fITTING 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

~7 

38 

~9 

~O 

4, 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 ::Ii88, 5 -588, 5-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 32' JIB 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d 

38493 1 ROLLER 

38494 1 PIN 
1207-22 2 COTTER PIN 

38490 ~ PIN 
1207-30 COTTER PIN 

r41233 2 OUTER TUBE 

2335' 2 PIN 
1207-22 2 COTTER PI~ 

F41234 2 INNER TUBE 

5882 2 PIN 
1207-41 2 COTTER PIN 

38487 1 PIN 
1207.:.41 2 COTTER PIN 

38488 2 PIN 
1207-41 2 COTTER PIN 

38489 1 ROLLER 

35565 2 EAR - PIN TO LINK & JIB TO OETE~MINE 
LOCATION ON 800M 8EFO~E WELDING. 

35567 1 LINK 

1398 2 PIN 
1207-41 2 COTTER PIN 

38495 2 EAR - MOUNT WITH PIN OVER OUTSIDE OF 
BOOM EARS, THE PIN eEA~ING ON FRONT 
EDGE OF SLOT. WELD EA~S TO JIB. 

~'272 1 PIN 
1207-41 2 COTTER PIN 

38909 , PIN 
120l-40 2 COTTER PIN 

Group No. 11 B 
Page 11. 3 

muJ<'l\J' nRnJ<'RTNr! ~PFr.TFY HANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



'y. 

Bantam . Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model s-488 
Oat. REV. 1 FEB. 1978 15-TON HO 1ST BLOCK - 45' BOOM 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req/d 

A65565 

1 65513 1 

2 B17CJCi) 1 

3 F65558 1 

4 65563 1 

5 1227-402 1 

6 1213-6 1 

7 12C1j-187 , 
8 1209-84 1 

9 1217-340 1 

10 A201548 1 
1214-124 1 

11 41287 1 

19 

/ 

-20 1721 
~ 

15~ /. 

16 

15-TON HO 1ST BLOCK 

PLATE 

WEDGE 

CABLE SOCKET 

PIN 

ROLL PIN 

GREASE FlIT 1f\G 

NUT 

WASHER 

SPOTF'ACE NEX 
TO BEAR I NG. 

Name and Description 

- INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 21 

BEARI~ (REPLACES 1217-282) 

TRUNNION KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 8, 9 
BUSHING, TRUNNION 

HOOK 

Group No. 12 
Page 12. 1 

I 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER. AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 5-488 
Cate REV. 1:ApR,' L 

Ref. Part Qoan. 
No. Number Req/d 

12 1234-1"3 , 
,. 

13 1205-100 8 

,4 F'65514 1 

,15 1209-71 . : 1J 

16 65564 , , 4 

17 A38933 ' 2 
1217-236, 2 

18 1200-220 4 

19 r65567 1 

20 1200-19S.' 4 

21 1213-16 2 

22 84070 1 

23 el1oa> 1 

1269-200 ' 1 
, " 

Bantam - Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

1917 
Group No. 

15-TON HOIST SlOCK - 45 t BO()1' Plge 

Name and Description 

,SAFETY LATCH ' ' 

NUT, 3/4 UNC 

PLATE 
. . ~ 

WASHER 
' , 

TUBE 

'SHEAVE, 13-1/2," W/BEAR I NG 
BEAR I r«i, FOR ABOVE 

CAPSCRfltI, 3/4 UNC X 8' LG.,' GRADE 5 
, ' 

" 

BRACKET 

CAPSCREW , 3/4 UNC ~ 3-1/4 LG'. 

GREAS E F' I TT I NG 

~1 CABLE SOCKET 22 
.' ' ' 

WEDGE 
. , 

HOIST CABLE (200~) - 1/2" D'A~ WIRE ROflE, 6 X 19 IWRC 
, , 

I F5 PREF"ORMEO, 23,000 Las. BREAk. N~ 
STRENGTH, (SINGLE PART). 

-'1 1C::~ , 2 B~ - WINCH 
--- 1REPLACES 38153) 

RE'ER TO SfiOOLING 
I NSTRUCT IONS IN 
OPERATION MANUAL 

12 
' 12.2 ' 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverlv. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 FEB. , 978 

Ref. Part Part 
Number No. Number 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

8 
8A 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

-SHEAVE 
A65702 

65513 
B17006 
F65558 
65541 
1227-402 

1213-6 
12C1j-187 

4-SHEAVE 
. A65703 

65513 
B17006 

F65558 

65533 
1227-402 

1213-6 
1205-187 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

'217-340 1217-340 , 
1209-84 1209-84 1 
A201550 A201552 1 
1214-124 1214-124 1 

41287 41287 
, 234-13 1234-13 , 

1205-100 1205-100 8/4 
F65514 F65514 1 

1209-71 1209-71 5/6 

65570 65577 4 

20-TON HOIST BLOCK - 60' & 72' BOOMS 

Name and. Description 

Group No. 1 2A 
Page 12. 1 

20-TON HOIST BLOCK - INCLUDES ITEMS ~ THRU 20 
PLATE 
WEDGE 
CABLE SOCKET 
PIN 
ROLL PIN 
GREASE FiniNG 
NUT 

BEARING (REPLACES 1217-282) 
WASHER 

TRUNNION KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 8, 8A 
BUSHING, TRUNNION 

HOOK 
SAFETY LATCH 

NUT, 3/4 UNC 
PLATE 
WASHER 
TUBE 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

,6 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

,Bantam ." Division of Koehring Company • Wave'rlYt Iowa 

S -488, s -588, s-688 
REV. 1 A'R f"L 1971 
' Part Part Quan. 
Number: ' Number Req1d. 

3-5HEAVE ' 4-SHEAVE , 

A38933 ' 
1217-236 

"A38933, 
' 1217-236 ~~ 

1235-289 4 
," 1235-372 4 

F"65515, ' : r65581 ' 1 
' , 

, ' 
, ' 

1200-;88 ''"1200-,88 4 

' '1213-16 :: .' 1213 -1 ~ 3/4 

84070 ',', 84010 1 

B17~ B170ciJ , 
'269-~OO 1269100 1 
1269- 00 ,269 00 1 

Group No. 

20-TON :HOIST BLOCK - 60' & 72~ BOOM Page 

Name and Description 

SHEAVE,' 13-1/2"-W/SEARING 
BEAR I Ni F"OR ABOVE 

CAPSCR~ , 3/4 UNC X 9-1/2 LG., GRADE 5 
CAPSCReN , 3/4 UNC X '1-1./2 LG., GRADE 5 

BRACKET, 

CAPS CREW , 314uNC X 2 'LG. 

GREASE rITTH~ 

CA,B,LE SOCKET 221i 
WEOOE 21 

HOIST CABLE (~oot) - 60' BOOM 
HOIST CABLE ( 00') - 72' BOOM 

1/2" DIA.,WIRE RottE, 6 X 19 IWRC I~ 
PREF'ORMED, 21,000 Las. BREAKI NG STRENGTH, 

(5 I NGLE .. ART '. , " 

([ B17006~J 

a: B5266I] 

- HOIST BLOCK 

W,NCH (REPLACES 38753) 

REF"ER TO SPOOLING INSTRUCT IONS IN 
OPERATION MANUAL. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIREn 

12A 
12.2 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dat. 

Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

s Ji88 , _ S ~sB8, s-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 BANTAM WINCH 

Group No. 13 
Page 13. 1 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bar'ltatTl ~ Division of Koehring Company· Waverly. Iowa 

Model IS -488, S -588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 BANT AM WINCH 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

Group No. 13 
Page 13.2 

A 38750 MAIN WINCH COMP.LETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 54 AND 
ITEMS 1 THRU 6, PAGE 13.5 

A43820 AUX. WINCH AS ABOVE (EXCEPT MOTOR POSITION) 

A 26320 1 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES SHIMS, QASKETS, "0" RINGS, SACK-UP 
WASHERS, LIP SEALS • 

1 1 . MOTOR - SEE PAGE 13.6 

2 1200-186 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 1 3/'4 LQ. 

3 12d3-8 4 MACHINERY BUSHI~ 

4 ~935g 1 HUB ASSEMBLY 
935 1 SPACER FOR ABOVE 

5 41333 1 SPRAG CLUTCH 

6 49136 1 SPACER 

7 1217-312 2 BALL BEARI~ 

8 41324 3 SHIM 

9 41331 1 COVER 

10 1203-146 2 CAPSCREl-I 

l' 1209-4 2 LOC~ASHER 

12 41515 1 GASKET 

13 1200-' ,4 12 CAPSCREW 
6924 12 COPPER GASKET 

,4 49133 , END COVER 

15 41321 3 SHIM 

16 41317 1 PISTON HOUS ING 
1219-38 1 PLUG, 1/8 NPT, FOR ABOVE 

17 ~9'32 , MAIN DRIVE MOUNT 

18 1226o-16c 1 IDENTIFICATION PLATE 
12"-22 2 ~ IVE SCREW, FOR ABOVE 

19' LOQ~~~ 4 CAPSCREW, , UNf X 3 LQ. ~L.L.7 1C-7 

9'37 AR SH 1M, FOR ABOVE 

20 120)-123 4 LOCKNUT 

21 35755 1 BELLEVILLE SPRING 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM ~ERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Dete REV. 1 APR I L 1977 BAHT AM WINCH 

Group No. 13 
Peg8 13. 

Ref. Pert Quen. Neme end Description 
No. Number Req'd 

22 41315 1 ANNULAR PISTON 

23 1218-151 1 BACK-Ut- RING 

24 1218-150 1 nO" RIM; 

25 1218-152 1 "0" RING 

26 1218-153 1 SACK-UP RING 

27 38757 4 SEPARATOR DISC 

28 38758 4 CLUTCH DISC 

29 38744 1 OUTER RACE 

30 1220-69 2 RETAINING RIM; 

31 r49019 1 DRUM - PRIOR TO SER. No. } 5-488: 18304302 
r49690 1 DRUM - BEG IN. w/s ER. No., ALL S -688 s -588: 18504903 

32 1220-70 1 RETAINING RIM; 

33 1217-267 2 BALL 'BEARING 

34 1220-71 2 RETAINING RING 

35 852661 1 WEDGE (REPLACES 38753) ---- --- . .. -.. ~-.-- -- .--.----.--~ 

36 1218-154 2 
-' 

lIP SEAL 

37 41325 2 SEAL RACE 

38 38747 1 CENTER SHAFi 

39 41 327 1 fINAL DRIVE MOUNT 

40 36516 1 RING GEAR 

41 1200-114 12 CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 3 1/4 LG. 
6924 12 COPPER GASKET 

42 41329 1 COVER 

43 121 9-21 2 PLUG, 3/8 HilT 

44 36519 3 PLANET GEAR 

45 1217-251 3 ROLLER BEARING 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model _ ~ ~, S -588, s::&38 
Dlte 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 BANTAM WINCH 

Ref. Plrt Quan. Nlme Ind Description 
No. Number Req'd 

46 36525 3 SHAFT 

47 36526 6 BUSHING 

48 1227-264 3 ROLL PIN 

49 1220-73 1 RETAINING RING 

50 38756 1 BUSHING HOLDER BOSS' 

51 36533 1 BUSHItG 

52 38754 1 BUSHING 

53 1220-79 1 RET AINING RING 

54 38759 1 !tLANEr CARRIER 

!J96Be 2 CABLE GUARD (NOT 'HOWN) 

. 

Group No. 13 
Pig. 13.4 

WtJL',",T nont.'o1l\'f". CD~r'~v 0 A MTA U <:14''D' A' N'TURJO'R P.& RT N1TMRF.R AND NAME OF PART REOUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Oat. REV. 1 MARCH 1976 BANTAM WINCH 

Ref. Part QUln. Name' and Description No. Number Req'd 

1 41980 1 HOLD VALVE 

2 1218-115 2 "0" RING 

3 1203-135 8 CAftSCR(\!I , 3/8 UHC X 1 LG. 

4 1219-351 2 ADAPTER 

5 41577 1 TUBE 

6 1219-716 1 ADA fIT ER 
1218-144 1 "cr RING, 'OR ABOVE 

7 1219-665 4 SPLIT fLANGE CLAMP 
1218-103 2 "0" RING 
1203-137 8 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 LQ., H.T. 
1210-20 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

8 12019-121 1 ADAPTER 

Group No. 13 
Page 13. ~ 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • WaverlYt.1owa 

Mode. S -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date 1 SEPT EMBER 1974 BAHT AM WINCH 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

49405 1 MOTOR COMPLETE 

26319 1 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3, 9, 10 
1 27945 1 HOUSING 

2 26322 1 OUTER FACE SEAL 

3 26323 1 INNER FACE SEAL 

4. 26324 4 SPRING 

5 26325 1 BALANC I ~ PLATE ASSEMBLY. 

6 27946 1 VALVE 

7 26327 1 VALVE DR IVE 

8 27947 1 VALVE PLATE 

9 26329 4 "0" R I ttG 

10 26330 4 SEAL 

11 27974 1 GEROLER ASS EMBLY 

12 27973 1 OUTPUT SHAFT 

13 27949 1 WEAR PLATE 

14 27950 1 MOUNT I NG PLATE 

15 27951 4 STUD 
27954 4 110" RING, 'OR ABOVE 

16 27952 4 WASHER 

17 27953 4 NUT 

Group No. 13 
Page 13.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUffiED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 

1 Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

7 F399~ F41194 
1219 ° 1219-480 

8 A4'189 A41189 

9 49249 49249 

10 F38306 F383c6 

11 1222-191 1222-191 

12 f49~62 F49~62 
223 223 
1207-13 1207-13 

13 1221-32 1221 -3·2 

,4 37032 37032 

15 1205-58 1205-58 

16 F49338 F49338 

17 1222-202 1222-202 

'18 1291 -71 1291-71 

19 49381 49381 

20 1219-555 1219-555 

21 24391 24391 

22 1689 . 1689 
'207-13 1207-13 

23 65468 65468 

24 1291-56 1291-56 

25 F65749 F65749 

26 F'65748 r65748 

27 1200-59 
1209-63 

1200-59 
1209-63 

28 '291-27 1291 -27 
1202-6 1202-6 
1230-7 1230-7 

29 38142 

HYDRAULIC CLAM ASSEMBLY 
Quan. Name and Description ReqJd. 

1 HOSE REEL - SEE PAGE 14.11 
4 ADAPTER 

2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

AR TAPE 

2 BRACKET 

1 SHACKLE 

1 CLEV IS 
1 PIN 
1 COnER PIN 

1 KNOB 

1 ROD 

1 NUT, 1/2 UNC 

1 BELLCRANK 

3 PLAST IC TIE 

1 CABLE 

, VALVE SECT ION 

2 ADAPTER 

3 STUD ASSEMBLY 

2 PIN 
2 COTTER PIN 

2 LINK 

1 CLEVIS 

1 BELLCRANK (REPLACES F65467) 

1 BRACKET (REPLACES F65463) 

4 CAPSCREW, t8 UNC X 1 LG. 

4 WASHER, 3/ REG. 

1 CLAMP 
2 BOLT 
2 KEPS 

, STRAP 

Group No. 

Page 

. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model _ 5 -488, s -588, s-688 
Cat. REV. 1 APR I L 1917 TWO-SPEED ~7tSsP 

Group No. 

Page 

, t1-20 

Ref. Part Quan. 
dtJ~ Name and Description No. Number Req/d 

A65313 . TW SPEED \tlJtl'~ ASSEMBLY (OPT I ONAL) 

1 49381 1 VALVE SECT ION 

2 1219-843 2 TEE 

3 49310 1 TUBE [USE 65521 FOR TWO-SPEED WINCH/ANTI-TWO 8LO~K] 
4 24391 3 STUD 

5 49311 1 TUBE [USE 38851 ~OR TWO-SPEED WINCH/ANTI-TWO BLOCK] 

6 1219-282 3 ADAPTER 

'7 A 65157 2 HOSE ASSE~LY 

8 A65158 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

9 1219-680 1 ADAPTER 

10 A 65759 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

11 1219-951 1 ADAPTER 

12 1222-139 , BALL JO INT 
1210-20 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
1205-37 1 NUT, 3/8 UN F' 

13 F49377 1 ROD END . 
14 49375 2 LINK 

15 1689 1 PIN 
1207-13 1 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 1/4 LG. 

16 65695 1 BUSH.ING 

17 49380 1 ROO 

18 1205-70 1 NUT, 9/16 UHF 
19 r49319 1 BELLCRANK 

20 12260-,1 ' 1 DECAL 

14 
14.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUffiED 

1 

./ 

l 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APR IL 1977 BOOM ANGLE INO ICATOR 

4 

--A 

Ref. Part Quan. 
Name and Description No. Number Req1d 

A65526 BOOM A~LE IND ICATOR ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES 

1 A65730 1 INDICATOR W/8EARING 

2 1"217-24 1 BEARING ~OR ABOVE 

3 12260-97 1 DECAL 

4 1209-2 1 . WASHER 
1205-22 1 LOCKNUT , 1/4 UNF SELY-LOCKING 

5 2930 1 YOKE 
2931 1 PIN 
1207-1 1 COnER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2 LG. 

6 41590 1 BRACKET 

7 2938 2 PLATE 

8 2929 2 "un BOLT 

9 1205-5 4 NUT, 1110 UNC 
1210~7 4 LOCKWASHER, /110 LIGHT 

10 1291 -94 1 CABLE (REPLACES 1291-30) 

11 1209-3 2 PLAINWASHER, 1/16 REG. 
1210-17 2 LOCKWASHER, 5 16 MED. 
1205-25 2 NUT, 5/16 ~C 

12 1200-31 2 CAPSCR~ , 5/16 ~C X 1 LG. 

13 F65525 1 BRACKET 

14 F65678 1 PENDULUM W/BEARING 

15 1217-24 1 BEAR ING YOR ABOVE 

16 1291-44 1 BALL JO INT 

12227-5 1 RUBBER SPONGE 

65707 1 STOP 

Group No. 

Plge 

ITEMS 1 THRU 16 

14 
14.2 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

! 

-https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model -S -488, S -588, s-688 Group No. 14 

D~.REV. 1 APRJL 1977 AUXILIARY WINCH Page 14.4 

1 Ref. Part Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Number Req'd. , 

7 1269-200 1269-300 1 CABLE 
B4070 B4070 1 CABLE SOCKET 
B17ba5 B17CxXi 1 WEOOE 

8 1200-274 1200-274 6 CAPS CREW , 1 ~C X 3 LG. 

1205-122 1205-122 6 NUT, 1. UNC 

9 r65900 r65830 1 BRACKET ~EPLACES r41950/r49331) 

10 1219-446 1219-446 1 ADAPTER 
1219-956 . 1219-956 1 TEE 

11 121~-665 121e-665 4 SPLIT F'LAN;E CLAMP 
121 -103 121 -103 2 "0" RING, F'OR ABOVE . 
1200-61 1200-61 8 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1-1/4 LG. 

1210-20 1210-20 8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

12 12~0-91 1240-91 2 CLAMP 
1200-37 1200-37 2· CAPSCR~, 5/16 UNC X 1-3/4 LG. 

1210-17 1210-17 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/i6 NED. 
1205-25 1205-25 2· NUT, 5/16 UNC 

13 A65150 A 65470 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

14 A65751 A65469 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY ) 

15 29448 ~48 1 VALVE SECTION (REPLACES 27125) 

16 1689 1689 2 PIN 

17 65468 65468 2 LINK 

18 1207-13 '1207-13 3 conER PIN 

19 F"65149 r65749 1 BELLCRANK (REPLACES r65467) 

20 r65148 f65148 1 BRACKE:T (REPLACES r65463) 

21 1200-59 1200-59 2 CAPSCREW, gt8 UNC X 1 LG. 

1209-63 1209-63 .~ WASHER, 3/ REG. 

22 1291-27 1291 -27 1 CLAMP 
1202-6 1202-6 2 BOLT 
1230-7 1230-7 2 KEPS 

23 24391 24391 3 STUD 

24 1219-555 1219-555 1 ADAPTER 

25 1219-555 1219-555 1 ADAPTER 

26 1291-56 1291-56 1 CLEV IS 

27 1222-202 1222-202 3 PLAST IC T"IE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • WaverlYi Iowa 

Model -s -488, s -588, s-688 
DrieREV. 1 APRIL 1977 
Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

7 1269-200 1269-300 
84070 84070 
817005 B17~ 

8 1200-274 1200-274 
1205-122 1205-'22 

9 r65900 ,65830 

10 1219-446 1219-446 
1219-956 . 1219-956 

11 121g-665 121g-665 
121 -103 121 -103 
1200-61 1200-61 
1210-20 1210-20 

12 1240-91 1240-91 
1200-37 1200-37 
1210-17 1210-17 . 
1205-25 1205-25 

13 A65150 A65470 

14 A65751 A65469 

1'5 29448 ·29448 

16 1689 1689 

17 65468 65468 

18 1207-13 '1207-13 

19 f65749 f65749· 

20 f65148 r65748 

21 1200-59 1200-59 
1209-63 1209-63 

22 1291-27 1291-27 
1202-6 1202-6 
1230-7 1230-7 

23 24391 24391 

24 1219-555 1219-555 

25 1219-555 1219-555 

26 1291-56 1291~56 

27 1222-202 1222-202 

AUX I L I ARY WINCH 
Quan. Name and Description Req/d. 

1 CA8LE 
1 CABLE SOCKET 
1 WEDGE 

6 CAPS CREW , , UNC X 3 LG. 
6 NUT, 1 UNC 

1 BRACKET ~EPLACES r.41950/r49331) 

1 ADAPTER 
1 TEE 

4 SPLIT fLAtGE CLAMP 
2 "0" RING, F"OR ABOVE . 
8 CAPS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1-1/4 LQ. 
8 LOC~ASHER, 3/8 MED. 

2 CLAMP 
2· CAPSCR8H, 5/16 UNC X 1-3/4 LG. 
2 LOC~ASHER, 5/~6 NED. 
2· NUT, 5/16 UNC 

1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

1 HOS E ASS EMBL Y 
.. 

1 VALVE SECT ION (REPLACES 27125) 

2 PIN 

2 LINK 

3 COTTER PIN 

1 BElLCRANK (REPLACES f65467) 

1 aRACK£T (REPLACES r65463) 

2 CAPSCREW, 'SIB UNC X 1 LG. 
·2 WASHER, 3/ REG. 

1 CLAMP 
2 BOLT 
2 KEPS 

3 STUD 

1 ADAPTER 

1 ADAPTER 

1 CLEVIS 

3 PLAST IC T'IE 

-

Group No. 

Page 

14 
14.4 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

. 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 APR 1 L 1977 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR 

4 

--A 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req1d 

A 65526 BOOM AtGLE INDICATOR ASS~BLY - INCLUDES 

1 A65730 1 INDICATOR W/BEARING 

2 1"217-24 1 BEARING FOR ABOVE 

3 12260-97 1 DECAL 

4 1209-2 1 WASHER 
1205-22 1 LOCKNUT , 1/4 UNF SELF-LOCKING 

5 2930 1 YOKE 
2931 1 PIN 
1207-1 1 COnER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2 La. 

6 41590 1 BRACKET 

7 2938 2 PLATE 

8 2929 2 "U" BOLT . 
9 1205-5 4 NUT, 110 UNC 

1210-7 4 LOCKWASHER, 1110 LIGHT 

10 1291-94 1 CABLE (REPLACES 1291-30) 

11 1209-3 2 PLAINWASHER~ J/16 REG. 
1210-17 2 LOCKWASHER, 5 16 NED. 
1205-25 2 NUT, 5/16 UNC 

12 1200-31 2 CAP3CREW, 5/16 ~C x 1 LG. 

13 r65525 . 1 BRACKET 

14 r65678 1 PENDULUM W/BEARING 

15 1217-24 1 BEAR ING FOR ABOVE 

16 1291-44 , BALL JO INT 

12227-5 1 RUBBER SPONGE 

65707 1 STOP 

Group No. 
Page 

ITEMS 1'THRU 16 

14 
14.2 

. WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
-

\ 
I 

.,' 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model _ S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 APR I L 1977 TWO-SPEED ~7tS5P 

Group No. 

Page 

, tf-20 

Ref. Part Quan. 
dp~ Name and Description No. Number Req/d. 

A65313 TW SPEED W11I'OH- ASSEMBLY (OPT I ONAL) 

1 49381 1 VALVE SECT ION 

2 1219-843 2 TEE 

3 49370 1 TUBE [USE 65527 FOR TWO-SPEED WINCH/ANTI-TWO 8LOCK] 

4 24391 3 STUD 

5 49371 1 TUBE [us £ 38851 ~OR TWO-SPEED WINCH/ANTI-TWO BLOCK] 

6 1219-282 3 ADAPTER 

7 A65757 2 HOSE ASSE~LY 

8 A 65758 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

9 1219-680 1 ADAPTER 

10 A65759 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

11 1219-957 1 ADAPTER 

12 1222-139 1 BAll JO INT 
1210-20 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
1205-37 1 NUT, 3/8 UN F" 

13 F"49311 1 ROD END . 
,4 49375 2 LINK 

15 ,689 1 PIN 
1207-13 , COTTER PIN, , /8 X 1 1/4 LG. 

16 65695 1 BUSHING 

17 49380 1 ROD 

18 1205-70 1 NUT, 9/16 UHF' 

19 F'49319 1 BE LlCRANK 

20 1226o-~11 , DECAL 

14 
14.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, ~ART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

! 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 
Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

7 F399~ r41194 
1219 0 '219-480 

8 A41189 A41189 

9 49249 49249 

10 F38306 F38306 

11 1222-191 1222-191 

12 r49~62 r49~62 
223 223 
1207-13 1207-13 

13 1221 -32 1221-3-2 

,4 37032 37032 

15 1205-58 1205-58 

16 r49338 r 49338 

17 1222-202 1222-202 

18 1291-71 1291-71 

19 49381 49381 

20 1219-555 1219-555 

21 24391 24391 

22 1689 1689 
1207-13 1207-13 

23 65468 65468 

24 1291-56 ;291-56 

25 f65749 r:65749 

26 r65748 r65748 

27 1200-59 
1209-63 

1200-59 
1209-63 

28 1291-27 1291-27 
1202-6 1202-6 
1230-7 1230-7 

29 38142 

HYDRAULIC CLAM ASSEMBLY 
Quan. Name and Description 
Req'd. 

1 HOSE REEL - SEE PAGE 14.11 
4 ADAPTER 

2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

AR TAPE 

2 BRACKET 

1 SHACKLE 

1 CLEV IS 
1 PIN 
1 COITER PIN 

1 KNOB 

1 ROD 

1 NUT, 1/2 UNC 

1 BELLCRANK 

3 PlASTIC TIE 

1 CABLE 

1 VALVE SECT ION 

2 ADAPTER 

3 STUD ASSEMBLY 

2 PIN 
2 COTTER PIN 

2 LINK 

1 CLEV IS 

1 BELLCRANK (REPLACES r65467) 

1 BRACKET (REPLACES r65463) 

4 CA PS CREW , g/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
4 WASHER, 31 REG. 

1 CLAMP 
2 BOLT 
2 KEPS 

1 STRAP 

Group No. 

Page 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART :NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, s-688 
Date Rev ~ 1 Aug. 1980 

¥-13 

Ref. Part Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

3/8 Yd. 1/2 Yd. 
1 39925 37904 ·1 

2 1222-29 2 

3 9513 2 
4 18534 1 

5 Bl0883 1 

6 I 18535 1 

7 18536 1 
8 1219-837 1219-772 2 

9 1219-622 1219-773 2 
10 1219-743 1219-807 1 
1 1 1219-71.1 1219-808 1 
12 1219-838 2 

13 35685 1 
24241 1 
24242 1 
24243 1 

lz21Z~9 ) 
14 707 6816 1 

202894 1 
202895 1 
202896 1 

15 B4070 1 
B17006 1 

'HYDRAUL I C CLAM 
Group No. 14 

Page 14.9 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CLAM 

COLD SHUT 

CHAIN 

DRAG CHAIN 

CLEVIS 

PIN 

NUT 

ADAPTER 

QUICK DISCONNECT 

DUST CAP 

DUST PLUG 

ADAPTER 
~ Not Ava; lab Ie - Order 

BALL & HOOK ASS'Y - 3 Ton A202673 Kit - Includes 

WEDGE I terns 14 & 15"./ /c6 
SOCKET 
SWIVEL HOOK 
PIN & NUT ASS'Y 
L~;"a,.;/ 

BALL & HOOK ASS'Y - 6-1/4 Ton 
LATCH 
PIN & NUT ASS'Y 
SWIVEL 

/6 /~&,gO PIA./ 
SOCKET (1/2" Cable) /0<0'7- Lf':; Co71ERH 1) 
WEDGE, For Above 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Dat. 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Bantam • Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

~ ;=488, ? -588, s::&38 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 HYDRAULIC CLAM CYLINDER 

Group No. ,14-
, Page 14.10 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

29564 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 

29565 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES SEALS, BACK-UftS, "0" RINGS, LESS 
\ 

ft.STON RINGS 

23684 1 BUTTRESS NUT 
27335 1 COTTER PIN 

22828 2 PISTON RIM; 

22829 1 S IRYON SEAL 

29571 1 "0" R ItG 
! 

23404 1 STATIC "0" R I r«; 
! 

29568 1 PISTON 

29566 1 CASE 

29567 1 SHAF"T 

22834 1 "0" R I r«; 

22835 1 BACK-UP RI~ 

29569 1 HEAD GLAND 

22029 i 1 "0" RI~ 
23679 2 WIPER SEAL 

23680 1 BACK-UP RUG 

29570 1 THREAD RING 

27343 2 CAPS CREW , 1/4 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 

1203-7~ 1 LOCK 100 CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNF X 3/4 LG'. 
1210-1 1 lOCKWASHER, 1/4 NED. https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, 5-688 
o.t. REV. 1 APR' L 1977 

REF" 

9 
10 
13 
19 
gr 

BANTAM PART NO. 
2011· 
253 
201152 
201155 
2011(50 
27591 
27591 

1 40309 REAR PLATE 

2 40143 OOlT 
103-P-30 WASHER 

3 32-P-l0l SCREW 
101-P-2 WASHER 

4 44345 SUPPORT 

5 230- P- 122 PIN 

6 40005 BEARING 

7 40176 DRIVE RING 

8 • 4d)96 SPR I f'G cUP ASS ty 

• REPI.ACES 41835 
9 401 45 MAIN SPRI~ 

10 40119 SPACER. 

11 40005 BEAR I ~ 

12 41837 ROTATlM; COLLAR 

13 If 4d)96 SPR ING CUP ASS ty 

14 40145 MA I N SPR ING 

15 751-P-11 KEY 

16 53-P-5OO SETSCREW 

17 230-P-116 PIN 

18 230-P-138 PIN 

.19 40329 SEAL 

20 32-P-loo SCREW 
101-P-2 WASHER 

1 

6 
6 
AR 
AR 

AR 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 
1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 
4 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 
34 
35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

HOSE REEL 

NAME 

44344 

40120 

41834 

44322 . 

FRONT PLATE ASS 'y 1 

BAND 1 

F I XED CO LLAR 

SHAFT 

32-P-11 2 SCREW 
101-P-2 WASHER 
151-P-45 NlJT 

44349 BRACKET 

44350 HOUSI~ ASS'Y 

3' -P-50 SCRE\J 
101-P-12 WASHER 

126-P-40 WASHER 

40324 IDLER SPROCKET 

1 

1 

4 
4 
4 
1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

752-P-6 KEY 1 

44347 SPROCKET 1 

582-P-3 RETAINING RING 1 

376-P -1 00 BEAR I M; 1 

628-P NIPPLE, DUAL HOSE l' 

sa'-P-75 RETAINING RING 2 

376-P-120 BEAR I NG 2 

582-P-8 RETAINING RING 2 

376-P -60 BEAR I M; 1 

40833 CHAIN 1 

Group No. 14 
Page 14.11 

AERO-MOTIVE MFG. CO. KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 

SERIES G H J &. K HOSE REEL 

TO ORDER 
$O(CI'" , 

I. MOOCL NUM8('R 

~. S(AIA L NUWe(A 

3.CUANTITY 

4.I:IAAl' NVMBl. 

~.D!ttAT NAME 

SPROCKET 

42 752-P-2 KEY 

43 44328 SHAFT 

44 1-P-135 SCREW 

45 4-P-101 SCREW 
103-P-30 WASHER 

46 44331 RETAINER 

47 44332 SEAL 

48. 230-P-133 PIN 

49 669-P BUSHING 

50 l-P-135 SCREW 

51 44329 RETAINER 

52 44330 SEAL, 

53 . 43841 SWIVEL, 

54 43866 GUIDE RAIL A$S'Y 

55 44346 FRAME ASS'Y 

56 5-P-1OO SCREW 

57 43855 FILLER STRIP 

sa 44351 DRUM ASS'y 

59 828..p NIPPLE . 

60 669-P BUS H I NG 

61 ~666-p-39 SWIVEL 
.... REPLACES 43841 

pry 

: I 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Banta." - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, S -588, s-688 
Oate REV. 1 APRIL 1977 ANT I -TWO BLOCK 

Group No. ,4 
Page '4. 12 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

A65951 ANTI-TWO BLOCK ASSEMBLY - 45' BOOM (REPLACES A6~1') 
A659~0 ANT I-TWO BLOCK ASSEMBLY - 60' BOOM (REPLACES A6561S) 
A659 9 ANT I-TWO BLOCK ASSEMBLY·' 72' BOOM (REPLACES A65543) 

1 1223-560 1 SWITCH (COMMON GROUND, NORMALLY OPEN) 

2 47737 '1 BLOCK 

3 1202-16 3 CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNC X 1 LG. 
1210-14 3 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 MED. 

4 A41207 2 WIRE 

5 1223-535 1 CONNECTOR 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model s-488, s- 588, S-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

Ref. 
No. 

6 

7 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

A41206 1 
A41216 1 
A65551 1 

1240-27 AR 
1211-8 AR 

WIRE - 45' 800M 

WIRE - 60' BOOM 

WIRE - 72' 800M 

CLIP 
DR IVE SCRElti 

ANTI-lYIO BLOCK 

Name and Description 

Group No. 14 
Page 14.13 

8 

9 

1267-36 1 

1223-494 10 

LOOM 

TERMINAL 
SLEEVE 

- fOR CONV ERS ION TO EXTERNA L REE L -
KIT IA201252 INC~. ITEMS 39 THRU 50 

SEE SERVICE BULLETIN #287 
1223-496 9 

10 

11 

1211 -12 4 SCRt),i 

12 

13 

41209 
11.1210 
65333 

1222-201 

41914 
38938 

14 1200-3 
1210-14 
1205-13 

15 65555 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

1223-287 

65552 

1219-910 

A 49801 
A 65688 

12019-26' 
202736 
1219-936 

1219-282 

65553 

A65557 

65556 

1267-90 

1223-495 

65554 

2 
2 
2 

2 

1 
1 

REEL - 45' BOOM 
REEL - 60' 800M 

REEL - 72'. BOOM 

WIRE 

BRACKET, 60' & 72' BOOMS 

BRACKET, 45' BOOM 

2 CAPSCR8W, 1/4 UNC X 1 LG. 
2 LOC~ASHER, 1/4 MED. 
2 NUT, 1/4 UNC 

2 WIRE 

2 

1 

2 

1 
1 

2 
2 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

CONNECTOR 

WIRE 

TEE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY - 45' BOOM 
HOSE ASSEMBLY - 60' & 72' BOOMS 

VALVE 
SOLENOID AS5 I Y, For Abov~ 
TEE 

ADAPTER 

WIRE 

HOSE ASSE~LY 

WIRE 

LOOM 

LIGHT 

WIRE. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



B~ntam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model. 5 -488, 5 -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 JUNE 1917 ANTI-TWO BI.OCK .. 

Ref. Part Quan. N.me .nd Description 
No. Number . Req'd 

29 1223-298 1 FUSE BLOCK 

30 1223-295 1 rUSE 

31 1233-35 2 MACH I NE SCREW 
1210-2 2 LOCKWASHER 
1205-1 2 NUT 

32 38870 1 PIN - 45' & 60' 800M 

1207-30 2 COTTER PIN, 3/16 x 1 1/4 LG. 

65549 
\ , P J N - 72' 800M ' 

1207~O .2 COTTER PIN, 1/4 x 1 1/2 LG. 
\ 

33 r65680 , BRACKET .- 1J5' 800M 

F'65~0 1 BRACKET - 60' 800M 

F"65545 . 1 BRACKET - 72' 800M 

412cB 1 PIN - 45' 800M 
41219 1 PIN - 60' 800M 

120740 2 COTTER PIN, 1/4 x 1 1/2 LG. 
i 

34 65550 2 SPACER, 60' & 72' aOOMS 

35 65544 1 PLATE, 45' & 60' 800MS 
. 

36 1223-41 1 GRO~ET, 45' & 60' i 800MS 

37 1219-680 1 ADAPTER 

38 38939 1 BRACKET - 45' 800M 
~ 

65948 39 
, REEL COMPLETE 

40 r65991 1 BRACKET 
'. 

41 1200j9 4 CAPSCREW .. 

1209 4 PtA ItNASHER 

42 65992 1 WIRE - 45' BOOM 

~§~ 1 WIRE - 60' BOOM 
1 WIRE - 72' 800M 

1223-90 2 CONNECTOR (WIRE TO REEL) 

43 1240-27 12 CLIP 
1211-8 12 DRIVE SCREW 

44 65940 1 ANGLE 

45 65954 2 ROLLER GU10E 

46 1200-57 2 CAPS CREW 

47 65941 1 At«3LE 

lJ8 65952 1 ' ANGLE 
: 

49 1222-242 1 WIRE GRIP 

50 1240-38 2 CLAMP 
1211-12 2 SCREW 

i 

Group No. 14 
Page 14.14 

c 

I 

I 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

68 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 FtB. , 978 

~ 

/ 
70 

~9 
--lJjD-21 

ENG I NE - GM 4-53 

15 

72 73 

Group No. 15 
Page 15. , 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 MARCH 1976 Et-GINE 

Group No. 15 
'Page 15.2 

Ref. 
, No. 

, 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d 

~~~270Ul 
r65441 

1221-29 
37886 

1200-100 
1210-26 

, 1 

2 

2, 
2 

8 
8 

1200-162 2 
120)-90 2 

1200-3212 
1205-78 2 

65196 1 
200501 1 
65370 1 
1200-309 10 

4059 2 

10 1205-67 

11 1200-57 
1210-20 

2 

2 
2 

12' '244 - i 70 1 

13 1244-175 1 

14 1240-77 4 

'5,/ 1 

SEE 
16 ELECTRICAL 1 

17 I 1 

18 1219-420 1 
1219-93 1 
1219-97 1 
12019-181 1 

19 ,8715 1 

20 A32783-' 1 
1200-314 2 
1210-17 2 

21 1222-5 1 

22 SEE ELECT. 1 

Name and Description 

, ENiINE' - GM 4-53 DIESEL LESS I'TEMS BELOW - SEE GM DEALER 
~OR PARTS & SERVICE ~ NOT AVAILABLE FROM BANTAM. 

BRACKET R.E)< ~ z;;e;tle,t;S5f' .z,.a SI3~.9 /f!) 7 
(NO CLUTCH) ~(lF~-3-0Z 

BUSH ING srJppoer"R.'tlJlI./~ DKItJe. Be6 w!(,(!FJ.ItN6,H t:.~-/ ·3~+ elf. 
RETAINER 'OR ABOVE 

CAPSCREVJ, 1/2 UNCx 1 1/2 LQ., G,RADE 5 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 MED. 

CAPSCRE:W, 5/8 UNC x 3 3/lt. LQ., GRADE 5 
NUT, 5/8 UNC ELAST I C' " ", 

CAPSCRE:W, 9/16 UNC x 1 1/2 LG., GRADE 5 
NUT, 9/16 UNC ELASTIC 

RADIATOR 
CAP 'OR ABOVE, 7# 

SHROll> 
CAPSCRfW, 1/4 UNC x J/2 Le. 

PAD 

NUT, 1/'l. UNC ELASTIC 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC x 3/4 La., GRADE 5 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

UPPER HOSE 

LONER HOSE 

CLAMP 

HI-TEMPERATURE SWITCH 

PRESSURE SW ITCH 

OIL PRESSURE SENDER 

NIPPLE 
COUPLING 
BUSHIf\G 
BUSH ING 

STARTING AID KIT 

BRACKET 
CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC x 5/8 LG., GRADE 5 
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 NED. 

CONTRO L CABLE 

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE W/CONNECTOA 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



z 
CC 
t!) 

X 
u 
i 
err 
N 
t-o 
~ 
Q . 
Z o 

~ 
~ 
Q: o 
U 
«J) 
~ o 
t­
O 
:E 
-1 
-( 
~ 
lIJ 
Z 
W 
t!) 

r ., / / ,~~ .... J," \&..." ......" (_ ,-,",., '-'"' "'- '-"". --' ",-,,".. _. - . - ....... 

r
. ~/I i ,l ... 5E.4L r:)/IJ; .?~/ ~-K 4S"S,!·/Y)6't.,' . ""f 

,. - . I' , Rc,Y:):!) c 
SE~L.4'/~ .. .. --; 

. . _,_ I I I (3);' '''-.' .. _--.(,. 
. _' __ " .... ~ ,; : :'1 

'-

, . 
. ". " '. 

" 
I L_ .. _ • I 
" --""1 

"-
" , 

" , , 

------./ 

j:?. i. )1. '/.~:t' /"/ ,;:,?-;'I Z-:-;', /-;:;,,:-j . . " /., •. ':.' L· <:-" . :', )~ i~ .' "1 

."..- J!~':""., ... ;"-":'" . r. l .• ·~' • ,.- ., .... ,. .....,.. . ... ,:.. -"' ... - ..... .., c7' ... ,' ....... ~'."~, .... , ... /',./ .' "-,YI:- ,· __ .r-: 
(,/ . - ," . \ I ..... ~·' r "";t.z. ... ." ......--,. r-."/'·',..~.I""'/ , ~.'- . ,/ ,', ,., J'/ ' \ / __ ..... _ ._ II ~ ...... ,. I 

rC/,/(,lllaL) ~SC-4'L/'U~ (./,C ':.)~I..~~~- /~E 

: r;'C:9 r Cc..€/;,U ~~ ,!.·~:'·C~- .£:1Pi},),' ,-5,::,~':C?r('llt5 

i COl'.iT c./?//l~ y' Y'///~!l 5-/(:~G~'~g 
I t;' P.€".Ci ... c;" E. ----------- .. - .---- ... __ .. -- \ 

, • 4" 

~ (, I i I '\ i ~Jr:~' --]Jr~(;-~~-I '---.., 
Q -' - .: ~l .J k 

~ 
.. '" A .• ~\\\-)- ... ~. (" I '/.":Jj?·.?t'll ,., L 

. ~ ,A '. ". ' ... / § 7 .. -I' ". __ A 
, ~~. '~. "~'--' .. - .-"-'~~ .~_,.6.:' ~-'''''I:!r---.L 

/~/ 

1\" 

"" 

) 
I--' 

~'\ 
\1_ . ""''\.~~'" . ,~"" . \ "', , ", '., ,,', ", '. '. "'." '- I'" -... ~-.. . , ... ' ..... ' . 

", "" ''''\:'' '-.:,.' '. . ..' '." ............ . ...., ...... -. 1~, 0·' 

r '. ,.'......" "','-.. l -.- r-l':' " d .... ' .......... --~ -.. 
'\ , '0 '_'c.."~ '" ',\ \ ~ 1 I I 

-~ ..... V.,... ..... ··,- .-... j 11" .~ 

'." I "- - ... "-:,, ;I..~.~.:i.: ........ _ .... _._ ...... _ .... ____ . ____ • 

, I . " 

-_ .. -.... 

\ 

DATE SYt.t. REVISION fl£CCRD DR. I 
···'·I~·.-::>'5; I // ..... '. 

.. - ... ,".:. .. 
:.'~ ;; -::~.~.) ~ -

~) .~:':~:5 / C-) 0/ , 

-~ fl·;q_<; 91;7 / /5/ j L!t:~ 

;; _:;4;"L; .;;.' .. j :>.~!:; ::J/~'.:~ :;':.';~~·.1 

I" :: ';".1 C' ~'y'c-~.;,: 5 \,L'1: ~.~" .. - !~ 

;l.':.6';~ 

1·/·/- ... ,5 -7 

... ~-: ~ I a~ 6, ... "'J.-_~!:: /-1 I) L.~ ;-.- .... , 1. c 
. T. , .• .-
I,~ . _ 1 1.6"3 74-~qJ .\ .• 7. 4;).':1=-.) 

,: "'_ ! . t .' .'.,J:;. •.• ". =i.'- .~ . . '1 .':;) .. /'-:. -·:...1~:,~') - -> c- .- - - ,,"'-- '"-' -." ••. ~ 
- .J ,~'~, ,~:,;;,: .. --=.:-:~ •· .. '~.!..1·-;~.-.: 

t1 D ).V":v /U';'l iOf .. q . ,"" I 

DO NOT SCALE PRINT - REPORT ERRORS 
COUNTlLRSINK ALL TAPPED SCREW THREADS to- TO '/31 LAAGER THAN 01" 
OF THREAD. SURFACE FINISH SPECifiCATIONS (J') ARE IN ARITHMETICAL 
AGIL UNITS (MICROINCHES). FOR REf'r:RENCt: 6££ G. M. ENGINEERING STAll 

UNLESS 01llRWlSE SPEQfIID THE FOLLOWING APPLY: 
PART MUST D£ COMMERCIALLY FREE .. ROM BURRS, 

TOLERANCE ON ALL DECIMAL AND FRACTIONAL DIMENSIONS LOCATltlG Flo 
SURFACES ± .010. II DENOTES 1/32 MACH, AUOWANCE. 11-1/11. D .. J,f.U. f4-1. 
TOLERANCE ON SAND CASTING DIMENSIONS ± 1112. ON FORGING DI"":.. 
+ 1/16-0. ORA" ANGLES ON CA$TINGS 1-, ON FORGINGS r. 
LOCATING POINTS (0) MUST BE SMOOTH AND CLEAN • 

DWG. OAT[ ISCALE 
\~ -c:?::1 ·5.9 .,cl..~) c.. (_ 

fiRST USED 

~-? 9/··;1 

R£f[RENC[ 

! . :~.... . 77 .~ L: ,-:-
........ , .. , j,. ' .. 

MATERIAL SPEC. 

DR. . 
-1 .. E. /-/EA.Jk c.-~ 

CK. 

r"HIfI , .... ,~ 
r I / ., .. ;..,.,., 

APPR. 

IAprA-. 

, , 

5 / ? --, q,'J -? . .' -_ .. _-- .... ". .. ~. ') ,.~. . ,'),.!'- <J " ) (,.... 
I ~ I' __ :.....- l.- ' •. _, t._ c.. - .Gl.: (.:, L., ~-' NAME - , .... / 8 --- ", SUPPORT. ASS[~t'JiBLY-FLYV/~ . 

~_.-.~ ~=~i c(/~iY:DI~~!?~~.~'~.\ ~~r£.;3.;'~27.Y.:f0" ~',' .': ~ .. -, .'.1 :' . i 1-1 OUSI 1\1 G n:-~ 1'1 [ ~ S·~~ !J?! 
1§~3tj:'C, Zl_:~ ~q ~!,3641f Il':: 513-AO£/lu _~.>;::: lJL~ I J.o 85 9a. : .-- {, ~p / -3 0 y- PART NO, - -, , 

1_·5:.~:7/44 ___ r5'!~?~?i::~~1 .5/~_T'2!2.~::~?_L:·C_,_~ __ ; p.~ ~ 5127 I'LI- L1-
L .. [",~~"': 7' !'w.'q: ... __ , ... _,' A ____ E;3 J l. .. ~_~"_l_} __ .f ~~ . • n .......... .";,,Ii"' .... ~ ______ • ___ ~ .... IoiOJI_ ...... _____________________ ___ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. , FEB & 197a ENGINE 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

23 SE'[ 1 

24 ELEC1R I CA L 1 

25 1 

26 f65990 1 
28766 

27 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

33A 

34 

35 

28767 

53768 
1209-4 
1205-169 

f"65070 

35225 

1240-67 

65073 

1256-22 

f36782 

A27231 

f37518 
1210-17 
1205-25 

f"3781 0 

36 1200-1 
1205-21 

4 
4 
4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
4 
1 

1 

4 
4 

37 1256-23 1 

38 1222-185 1 

39 1240-67 1 

40' 124o~ 

41 

44 1200-59 
1210-20 
1205-36 

1 

1 

4 
4 
4 

45 

46 

1240-48 L 2 
.tp.~ 

12282-5 1 

Name and Description 

TEMPERATURE GAUGE, ENGINE 

TEMPERATURE GAUGE, TRANSMISSION 

EMERGENCY STOP CABLE - GM #514624, 
f"LEX JOINT & TUBE - REPLACES 65814, 65815, 65072 

GASKET F'OR ABOVE 
CLAMP F'OR ABOVE 

STUD 
WASHER 

. NUT, 3 /8 UNf" BRASS 

EXHALST PI PE 

GASKET 

CLAMP (REPLACES 124o-89) 

EXHAUST PIPE 

MUffLER 

CRADLE 

MOUNTING KIT 

STRAP 
LOC~ASHER, 5/16 NED. 
NUT, 5/16 UNC 

GUARD 

CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
NUT, 1/4 UNC 

PIPE 

RAINCAP 

CLAMP 

CLAMP 

A IR CLEANER - SEE PAGE 15.6 

CAPSCREW, :/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
NUT, 3/8 UNC 

CLAMP 

HOSE 

Group No. 15 
Page 15.3 

WHEN ORDF:RIN(;, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQVIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



,Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Wave~ly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APR I L 1977 ErGlNE 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

47 F31186 1 INLET TUSE 

48 1200-29 4 CAPS CR EW , 5/16 UNC X 3/4 LGt 
1210-11 4 LOC~ASHER, 5/16 NED. . 

49 35254 1 GASKET 

50 12283-16 1 HOS E GRCM4ET 

51 1246-6 1 SHUT -OOWN SOLENO 10 
1246-8 1 LINK 
65174 1 K>UNT I Ni PtA TE 

52 ~7922 1 CONNECTOR 
5706 1 ANGLE 

53 12ftg-10 1 SHlIf -OOWN LEV ER 
12 -7 1 GOV ERNOR LEVER 

54 8904 1 SPRftG HOOK 

55 6422' 1 SPRING 

56 F37931 1 THROTT lE CABLE 

57 31159 1 ADJlf3TABLE YOK[ 

3 3-4 1 PIN 

12~ 1 COTTER PIN 
12 -27 1 SETSCREW 

58 1261-102 3 PU LlEY, 3/8" (REPLACES 1261-65, 1/4") 

59 2929 I "un BOLT 
1210-7 AR LOCKWASHER 

~~~55 
~ NUT 

·1 PULLEY BRACKET (REPLACES 3796o) 
60 65161 1 PULlEY PLATE 

61 65007 . 1 OtANNEL 

62 1200-148 2 CAPS CREW , 5/8 UNC X 2 LQ. 

1210j2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 NED. 
1205 0 2 NUT, 5/8 UNC 

63 A6~'39 1 SUPPLY HOSE 
12 0-38 2 CLAMP 'OR ABOVE 

64 A65140 1 SUPPLY HOSE 

65 1219-795 1 ADAPTER 

66 12':9-559 1 ADAPTER 

67 1219-799 1 ADAPTER 

68 12019-47 1 ADAPTER 

69 A41836 1 RET~N HOSE 

Group No. 15 
Page 15.4 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 APRIL 1977 ENGINE 

Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

23 SEIE 1 
24 ELEC,R I CA L 1 

27 53768 
1209-4 
1205-169 

f65070 

35225 

1240-67 

65073 

32 1256-22 

33 F36-,82 

33A A27231 

34 f375.18 
1210-17 
1205-25 

35 f3'781 0 

36 1200-1 
1205-21 

37 1256-23 

1 

4 
4 
4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

, 
, 
1 

2 
4 
1 

1 

4 
4 

1 

38 1222-185 1 

39 1240-67 1 

40 1240-8 1 

41 

44 1200-59 
1210-20 
1205-36 

, 
4 
4 
4 

45 1240-48 2 

46 12282-36 1 

Name and Description 

TEMPERATURE GAUGE, ENGINE 

TEMPERATURE GAUGE, TRANSMISSION 

fLEX JOINT & TUBE - REPLACES 65814, 65815, 65072 
GASKET 'OR ABOVE 

CLAMP F'OR ABOVE 

STUD 
WASHER 
NUT, 3 /8 UNF BRASS 

EXHAUST PI PE 

GASKET 

CLAMP (REPLACES 1240-89) 

.EXHAUST PIPE 

MUFFLER 

CRADLE 

MOUNTING KIT 

STRAP 
LOC~ASHER, 5/16 MED. 
NUT, 5/16 UNC 

GUARD 

CA PS CREW , 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
NUT, 1/4 UNC 

PIPE 

RA INCAP 

CLAMP 

CLAMP 

A IR CLEANER - SEE PAGE 15.6 

CAPSCREW', :}8 lJ4C X 1 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 
NUT, 3/8 UNC 

CLAMP 

HOSE 

Group No. 15 
Page 15.3 

WHF.N OROERING. SPF.CIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, S -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APR I L 1977 EN; INE 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

.47 f37786 1 INLET TUSE 

48 1200-29 4 CAPSCR~, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 ~ 
1210-17 4 LOC~ASHER, 5/16 MED. 

49 35254 1 GASKET 

50 12283-16 1 HOS E GR<M4ET 

51 1246-6 1 SHUT -IX>WN SO LENO I D 
1246-8 , LINK 
65774 1 ~UNT I N3 PLATE 

52 ~7922 1 CONNECTOR 
5106 1 ANGLE 

53 1~g-10 1 SHUT -oowN LEVER 
12 -7 1 GOV ERNOR LEVER 

54 8904 1 SPRINa HOOK 

55 6422 1 SPRING 

56 f37931 1 THROTT LE CABLE 

51 3~59 1 ADJUSTABLE YOKE 

3 3-4 1 PIN 

12~ 1 COTTER PIN 
12 -27 1 SETSCREW 

58 1261-102 3 PU LLEY, 3/8" (REPLACES 1261-65 I 1/4") 

59 2929 I "U lt BOLT 
1210-7 AR LOCKWASHER 

6~~55 
~ NUT 
1 PULLEY BRACKET (RE"LACES.3196o) 

60 65161 1 PULLEY PLATE 

61 65007 1 CHANNEL 

62 1200-148 2 CAPSCREW, 5/8 UNC X 2 LQ. 

1210:g2 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 MED. 

1205 0 2 NUT, 5/8 UNC 

63 A6~139 1 SUPPLY HOSE 
12 0-38 2 CLAMP F'OR ABOVE 

64 0465140 1 SUPPLY HOSE 

65 1219-795 1 ADAPTER 

66 1219-559 1 ADAPTER 

67 1219-799 1 ADAPTER 

68 12019-47 1 ADAPTER 

69 A41836 1 RET~N HOSE 

Group No. 15 
Page 15.4 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

70 

71 

72 

73 

Bantam . Division ot Koehring Company • WaverlY, Iowa 

5-488.1 5-~, 5-688 
REV. 1 APRIL 1975 ENGINE 

Part Quan. Name al'1d Description Number . Req'd 

'240-21 4 J IFFY CLIP 

~414 , OIL r I LTER ELEMENT 
7eO , PR I MARY rUE L F I LT ER ELEMENT 

267 9 , SECONDARY FUEL r I LTER ELEMENT 

121 9174 1 A I R GOV ERNJR 
1200 5 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC x 2 3/4 LG. 

1219-575 1 oov ERNOR ADA PTER 
1200-3' 2 CAPS CREW , 5/16 UNC x , LG. 

1219-415 , DISCHARGE ElBOW, COMPRESSOR 
,-se3 39 2 CAPSCREW, 5/16 UNC x 2 LG. 
\ '2. 00 - "3, 

. 

Group No. 15 
Page 15.5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S ::m38, S -588, s-600 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AIR CLEANER 

Group No. 15 
Page 15 .. 6 

12-~ 9 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

1243-42 1 AIR ClEANER COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS , THRU '1 - '2" 

1 ... , BODY 

2 27417 1 DECAL ... NOT SERVICEABLE 

3 ... 1 VOKE 
4 ... 2 SCREW & lOCKWASHER 

5 1243-48 , ELEMENT 

6 27412 1 GASKET WASHER 

7 27413 1 THlJ.1B SCREW 

8 274'4 1 C LAMP ASS EMB LY 

9 27415 1 BAFflE ASSEMBLY 
10 27416 1 CUP ASSEMBLY 

29360 1 VACUATOR CUP ASSEMBLY 
1Q&. 29361 , VACUATOR VALVE ONLY , , , 243-52 1 CUP GASKET 

12 1243-43 1 STACK CAP 

13 1243-44 2 MOUNT I ~ BAND 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECifY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV.' APR Il, '977 TRANSMISSION 

15 

Group No. ,6 
Page 16., 

--~""'-II 

42 

10 
9 

1
8 

I 
I 
I 
I 

~ 6 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Mode' S -488 I S -588, s-688 
Date REV. , APR I L 1977 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

TRANSM ISS ION 

Name and Description 

Group No. 16 
Page ,6.2 

1 65055 1 TRANSM ISS ION - ALL ISON HYDRO-POWERSH I F'T - S [£ MF'R' S 
MANUAL F'OR PARTS eR[A~OOwN - A/N 6880785 

2 3119 1 PIN 

3 1207-5 1 COTTER PIN, 3/32 X 1 LG. 

4 37694 
, YOKE 

1205-39 1 NUT 

5 1229-72 2 CAPSCREW , 5/8 UNf X 1 1/4 LG. HT 

6 39997 
, PIN 

7 1207-31 2 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 LG. 

8 f39993 1 YOKE 

9 1209-9 6 WASHER, 3/4 REG. 

10 1 BRAKE ACTUATOR - SEE PAGE 16.4 

'1 A 37227 1 HCSE ASSEMBLY 

. 12 12'~-5~~ 2 ADAPTER winO" RING 
121 -1 2 "0 It R I r«;. F' OR ABO" E 

-, 

13 1200-1 2 CAPSCRDW, 1/4 UNC X 3/4 LG. 
1210-,4 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 NED. 

, ,4 37204 SOLENOID VALVE -. , - . 
1 -, I 

15 A 37228 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

,6 12019-,88 1 ADAPTER 

'7 A37226 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

,8 37203 1 CHECK VALVE 

19 1200-154 4 CAPSCR8W, g/8 UNC X 2 1/4 LG. 

'209~ 4 WASHER,. 51 REG. 
1205 4 NUT, 518 UNC 

20 37695 1 PLATE 

21 1200-164 8 CAPSCREW, ~/8 UNC X 4 LG. 
1209-57 8 WASHER, rj R tG. 

22 37594 2 ANG LE BRACKET 

23 '219-87 1 CAP (REPLACES F65cx)2, F58832) 

24 65cX)O 1 PIPE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

--

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV.' APR I L 1977 TRANSMISS ION 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req/d 

25 1219-313 1 TEE 

26 1219-533 1 ELBOW 

27 1219-154 1 ELEOtI 

28 12,~-s{33 3 ADAPTER wI "0" RING 

121 -64 3 "0" RING F'OR ABOVE 

29 1219-71 1 BUSHING 

Group No. 16 
Page 16.3 

30 1219-607 1 ADAPTER - ITEMS 29 THRU 37 -

31 1219-475 1 TEE 
RE~ER TO ~~~VICE 
BULLETIN 2 " 

32 121~-480 1 ADAPTER wl"O" RING 

121 -64 1 "0" RING F'OR ABOVE 

1219-287 ELBOW 
1- :- ' , -

33 1 . ~~ ... 

34 A 65ct)1 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

34A A65813 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

35 1240-69 5 CLAMP 
1211-12 5 SCREW, 5/16 UNC X 3/4 LG. 

f209-3 5 WASHER, 5/16 REG. 

36 12019-8 1 TEE 

37 '219-876 1 TEE 

38 65066 4 SPACER 

39 A 65ct)5 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

40 1200-95 2 CAPSCR~, 1/2 UNC X 1 1/8 LG. 

1210-20 2 LOC~ASHER, '/2 MEO. 

41 37262 1 BRACKET 

42 1219-583 1 ADAPTER 

43 1252-6 1 OIL FILTER 
24229 1 CARTRIDGE F'OR ABOVE 

24230 1 flO" RING F'OR ABOVE 

44 '216-555 2 ADAPTER wI "0 It R J HG 

121 -65 2 't)" Rim F'OR ABOV E 

45 A 65c64 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

46 , 219-52 1 ADAPTER 

47 , 2§l1 9-11 11- 1 NIPPLE 
12"9~1~0 1 COUPLI~ 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SEJIlAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



. Model 

Oat. 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Bantam . Division of Kaehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 -488, S -s88, 5-688 
REV. 1 OCT. 1976 PARK I NG BRAKE ACTUATOR 

5 6 78901112 13 14 16 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd. 

A41940 1 ACTUATOR COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 TH.U 19 

1200-337 4 CAPSCREW, 7/16 UNC X 8 LA. 
1209-59 lJ WASHER, 7/'-6 

1205-79 1 NUT, 9/16 UHf" ELAST I C 

12~-6 1 NUT, 5/8 UNC 
1207-22 1 COTTER PIN 

121~-6~ 1 ADAPTER w/"O" .1 NQ 

121 -14 1 ~" RING .. OR ABOVE 

41942 , FLANGE 

1218-178 1 "0" RIM; 

1218-181 , BACK-UP RI~ 

1218-,80 , "0" RHG 

41943 , PISTON 

1218-179 1 "0" RI~ 

41945 , SPRltG 

r)tl944 1 COVER 

1214-95 1 BUSHI~ 

41939 1 TUBE 

1218-182 1 WIPER SEAL 

41938 1 SHAf"T - REPLACEMENT REQUIRES 9/16 HUT, RE'. 2 
41941 1 BLOCK 

1205-1cB , NUT 

Group No . 

Page 

16 
16.4 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Model S-488, S-588, S-688 
Cate Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 PUMP DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY 

12 

I I 

1/ 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number ReqJd 

A65310 PUMP. DISCONNECT ASSEMBLY - Includes Items 1 

1 1 CLUTCH - See Page 16.6 

2 1239-12 1 GASKET 

3 1219-559 3 ADAPTER 

4 12019-188 2 ADAPTER 

5 A65306 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

6 F65734 1 ORIFICE, .0625 (Replaces F65297) 

7 A65307 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

8 1200-1 2 CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNC x 3/4 
1210-14 2 L 0 C KWA SHE R , 1 /4 med. 

9 37204 1 VALVE, Solenoid 

10 A65308 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

11 A65309 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

12 65227 4 STUD - For 65296 Clutch 
707 6863 4 STUD - For 707 5178 Clutch 
1210-26 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 med. 
1205-58 4 NUT. 1/2 UNC 

thru 1 1 

Group No. 16 
Page 16.5 

Wl-l .... l\J ()~nF~TNr.. ~pT<~rTFV HANTAM ~F.RTAT. NTTM'HF.R PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REOUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverlv,ltJwa 

Model 5-488, 5-588, 5-688 
Date Rev. 1 Aug. 1980 

~/!11 
I 

?p. acer notJ- 5 
-eg I d, on 
:arly unit 4 

~-=~~~~ 
I-~M 

Shim as Req'd. for .07 
~otal disc pack running 
clearance, 

707 5178 Replaces 65296, 
ORDER KIT A202755 which 
Incl~des Clutch & Studs, 

Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

65296 707 5178 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

29550 29550 

29551 29551 

29552 202788 

Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 

1 
1 
2 

1/1 
1 
1 

1/-
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
8 
7 
1 
1 
1 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

PUMP DISCONNECT CLUTCH 

5 

4 

6 8 9 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

~=~h~~~~~~~ 
I-~~ 

10 II 

Group ~~", 16 
Page 16.6 

Name and Description 

CLUTCH Complete 

HUB 
SNAP RING 
SHIM 
SH I ELD /SPACER 
BEARING 
CYL'I NDER 
DOWEL PIN 
"0" RING ! QUAD RING, Outer Piston I QUAD RING, Inner Piston I PISTON 
THRUST RACE i 
THRUST BEARING I PRESSURE PLATE . ! 
FRICTION DISC 1 
SEPARATOR I 

HOUSING I DRIVE CUP I BACKPLATE ., 
BELLEVUE SPRING 
SNAP RING 
BEARING 
SNAP RING 
SNAP RING 
SHAFT 

REBUILD KIT - Includes Items 8,9,10 

REBUILD KIT - Includes Items 8,15,16,20,21 

REBUILD KIT - Includes Items 2,3,4,5,8,12,13,2~ ,23 

WHF.N ORnERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SBRIAL N1TMBFR PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQlJIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Mod.. 5-4&3, 5 -588, s -688 
. .. 

Group No. 

D.~. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 DRIVE·SHAFTS 
.. I , 

Page 

Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
5 
5 

6 

7 

8 
8 
8 

9 

10 

'1 

12 

13 

14 

TRANSMISSION TO REAR 

Part P.rt Part 
Number Number Number 

£NGINE TRANS • TRAMS. 
TO TRANS. To fR~NT To REAR 

3~53 
34855 . 

34851 
28802 29514 
23911 23912 
23914- 23915 

,I 23917 23917 
: 

~O3 28803 28803 

29511 28804 28804 

23922 
2~922 
2 317 

2~922 
2 3'7 

29515 
•.. 

29516 

29517 

Quan. 
Req'd. 

1 , , 
, 
, 
2 
1 

1 

1 

,6 
12 
4 

1 
, 
1 

2 

3 

1 

6 
10 7 12 

\ I· 

~~l-~ 
2 

TRANSMISSION TO FRONT 

Name and D~$cription 

DRIVE SHAfT COMPLETE 

DRIVE SHAFT COMPLETE 

DR IVE SHAFT COMPLETE 

SLIP YOKE 

FELT WASHER 
RETAINING WASHER 
THREADED RETAINER 

SPIDER & BEARING KIT w/rAsTENERS 

. 

(2 THREADED WING, 2 BLOCK BEARINGS) 

SPIDER & BEARING KIT W/r.ASTENERS 
(4 THREADED WING BEARINGS) 

CAPSCRf),I 
CA PS CR FJII , FOR THR EAOEO .., I NG BEARING 
CAPSCR~ , rOR BLOCK BEARING 

TUBE ASS EMB LY 

TUBE ASSEMBLY 

STUB YOKE 

AXLE YOKE - SEE AXLES 

TRANSM ISS ION YOKE - 5 E£ ALL I SON 
DEALER rOR REPLACEMENT. 

ENGINE YOKE - SEE ENGINE MrR'S MANUA .... 
WlU"N ()l?nFl?TNr! s'PFC"'TFY RANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

!? .;.: ~ 

-;":~ . , 
~':.:;: 

https://tractormanualz.com/



. 
Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 Group No. 17 
Oat. REV. 1 APR l!. 1 :~77 DR IVE SHAFTS - DANA 5p I CER Page '7.2 

Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
SA 
9 

10 

'1 

12 

13 

14 

Part 
Number 

-r-NG ,NE 
To TRANS. 

34815 

200731 

' 2405-12 

200732 

\ 

\ 

BEG IN. W /5 ER. No.: 5 -488: 82064, 5 
5-;88: 8406722 
S -688 : 90c6274 

ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION 

TRANSMISSION TO REAR TRANSMISSION TO FRONT 

Part Part Quan. Name and Description Number Number Req'd. 

TRANS. TRANS. 
To fRONT To REAR , DR IVE SHAFT 

34805 , DR IVE SHAFT 

34810 1 DR IVE SHAFT 

12403-7. 12403-2 1 SLIP YOKE 

26990 200730 1 WASHER KIT 

200731 20073' 21111 SPIDER &. BEARING KIT - I NCLUOES 2 
OR I LL£D 'JI NG &. 2 SHAP R I NCit BEAR' NQ. 

200263 200263 1 SP IDER & BEAR Il'(; KIT - I NCLUOES 2 . 
THREADED WING &. 2 SNA~ RING BEARIN ~s 

12405-12 124~-12 ~Ittlft CAPSCREW, ~~g UHf 
U 

X l\ .. ~T 
12~05-13 124 -13 CAPSCR8N, UNF X , LG., HT 

1 TUBE ASS EMB LY 

200733 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY 

200734 1 STUB YOKE 

2 AXLE YOKE - SEE AXLES, GROUP ,8. 
3 TRANSMISS ION YOKE - SEE ALLISON 

DEALER rOR RE~LACEMENT. 

1 ENGINE YOKE - SEE ENGINE MrR'S MANUA ~. 
. -- --- --

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART" REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company . Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, s -588, s-688 
D.~ 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - CLARK 

,",,-1 
...... __ 2 
~ __ 3 

'@ 

Group No. 

Page 

,8 
,8. 1 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



" 

I 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APR I L 1975 AXLES - Cl.ARK 

i Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

f 

65726 1 fRONT AXLE-22.349:1 ST'O. OI,rERENTIAL 

65727 1 REAR AXLE - 22.349: 1 ST'O. OI~rERENTIAL 

65728 1 REAR AXLE - 22.349: 1 NO-S,P IN 0 I F'F'ERENT • 

1 29317 2 HUB & CUP ASSEMBLY, REAR AXLE ) INCL. 
L --- t>29327 2 HUB & CUP ASSEMBLY, FRONT AXLE 4 & 39 

i 

(REPLACES 

(REPLACES 

Group No. 18 
Page 18.2 

65166) 

65190) 
(REPLACES 65191) 
PR,OR To SER.Nc. S1l: s- : S~~4~ 

" .. 

28493 2 20 WHEE L HUB STUD 

3 28494 20 WHEEL MOUNT I NG NUT 

4 28495 2 OurER CUP 

5 28496 2 OurER CONE 

6 28497 2 I NTERNA l GEAR HUB 

7 28498 2 ADJUST ING NLrr, BEAR.' NQ 

8 28499 2 lOCK, ADJUSTING NUT 

9 28~98 2 ADJUST I NG NUT, BEARING 

10 28500 2 THRUST WASHER 

11 28501 2 SUN GEAR 

12 28502 2 SNAP RING 

13 28503 2 PLANET CARR IER ASSEM3LY - SEE PAGE "0.5 

14 28504 20 WASHER 

15 29653 10 SCREW 

,6 285c6 2 rill PlLG, Hue 

17 28507 2 PLANET COVER 

18 28509 12 lOCKWASHER 

19 28509 12 BOLT 

20 28510 2 RELIEF VALVE 

21 28511 TO NUT 

22 28512 10 OONEL , ~LAN[T 

23 29654 10 PLANET STUO 

24 28514 2 RETAINER BOOT 

25 28515 2 GREASE RETAINING BOOT 

V/HFN ORDERINr.., SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488: S -588, s-688 
Date REv. i APR J t. i 975 AXLES - CLARK 

Ref. 
No. 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

Part Part 
Number Number 

PR I OR T 0 BEG IN. W / 
S -488 : 8205158 
S -c;88 : a4()1)4~ 

28516 
28517 
28518 

28519 I 200371 v 

28520 
28521 
28522 

28523 
29339 
29340 
28612 
28613 
28526 

28527 

28528 

28529 

28530 

28531 

28532 

28533 

28534 

28535 

Quan. 
Req/d. 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 
1 , 
1 

20 

20 

2 

2 

2 

16 
, 
1 

2 

, 

CLAMP 

SUPPORT BOOT 

THRLBT WASHER 

Name and Description 

INNER 01 L SEAL 

SPI NDLE BUSH I NG 

SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITE,..S 30 
\~EAR S LEEV E 

HUB 01 L CATCHER 

RH fRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
Ui FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

RH REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
LH REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

WASHER 

SCREW 

HUB 01 L SEAL 

INNER CONE 

INNER CUP 

SPINDLE SCREW 

BREATHER 

NAME PLATE 

SCREW 

HOUS ING FILL PL~ 

NOT ApPL I CABLE 

46 29655 2 UPPER TRUNNION BUSHING 

48 
49 
50 
51 

28519 

4 GREASE RETA INER 

.. 200375 10 TRUNN ION SCREW /. --
-2eO~-- . 1 0 -" .. -WAS HER-----

.,. :-.. - # 

Z-i5lf~ 
200371 y 2 INNER SEAL, AXLE SHArT 

2 AXLE SHAFT 

2 

2 

SNAP RING 

UN IVERSAL JO INT 

Group No. ,8 
Page ,8.3 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam .. Division of Koehring Company .. Waverly, Iowa 

Model 

Date 

S -488, S -588, s-688 
REV. 1 Ap~IL 1975 

Ref. Part Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

57 

59 

60 

6, 

62 

63 

66 

68 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 

PR,I,.Qa 10
8 

BEG 1
8
N. WI 

S -,+00 : 20575 
S -,&3: 840')493 

,28552. 200319 
2855~ 2003 0 
2855 20038, 

~§§g 200382 
200383 

28556 
28555 

200383 
200382 

SEE REf". 57 
',-, _, ~ c- "_-

29656 ;:: ~~;:, ~~ i 
- I.: '" .~ r(6 

28547 28548 (l',; 
,/ '"', 

28545 200375 1/ 

28544 

28559 

29324 

28538 -
29655 200384 ; 
- 200385 v 

29657 200386 
2003~ v 
2003 l/ 

285~ 

28562 

28563 
28564 
28565 

I 

2 

8 
8 
z 
2 
2 

AR 
AR 
AR 

, , 

AR 

2 
'( 8 .-/ 

8 

2 

2 
, 
4 

2 
2 

, 
2 
2 
, 

,4 , 
3 

14 
,4 

.:.. 
I 
I.'" 
~,' 

AXLES - CLAR K 

Name and Description 

GREASE FiniNG 

TRUNN ION CAPSCREW 

TRUNNION WASHER 

~~R:Cf~dN~iION $E ~f~E~ CA~) 
"0 It R I ~ F OR A B OV E 

SHIM, THICK 
SHIM, MED. 
SHIM, THIN 

RH SPINDLE SUPPORT, FRONT 
RH SPINDLE SUPPORT, ~EAR 

LH SPINDLE SUPPORT, FRONT 
LH SPINDLE SUPPORT, REAR 

SHIMS 

LOiIER TRUNNION 

LOCKWASHER 

CAP3CR8N 

GREASE FITTING 

Group No. 

Page 

TIE ROD END ASSEMBLY - INCL. 64, 65, 67, 69 

T IE ROD ASSEMBLY 

GREASE RETAINER 

LOWER TRUNNION BUSHING 
RETA I NER FOR ABOV E 

NOT ApPL I CABLE 

AX LE HOL5 I NG 
LOWER TRUNNION PIN 
LONER TRUNN ION SEAL 

DRA IN PLUG 

STUD, CARRIER MOUNTING 

DIFFERENTIAL CARRJER ASSEMBLY - SEE PAGE 18.6 
PE~Al'e..~ '::t.2--(~~.e:r) 
OOtJEL 

WASHER 

NUT 

,8 
18.4 

\VHEN ORDE]U~G, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART 01UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

80 

8, 

82 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

Banta.,., . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

5 -4&3", . 5 ~588, 5-688 

, St:PTEMBER 1974 AXLES - CLARK 
Group No. 

Page 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d. 

28544 2 GREASE f" In I NG, T I"E JltOO (NOT SHOWN) 

28566 2 canER PIN, TIE JltOO (NOT SHOWN) 

29327 2 HUB, CUP, & STUO ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITE~S 1, 2, 4, 39 

2 

I f"-: '~~. 
" " 

I I" ' I I '~, • 

() ~ I 
''.J 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req/d. 

28503 2 PLANET CARR I ER ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THJltU 7 

28635 2 PLANET SPIDER 

28636 12 THRL5T WASHER 

28637 348 PINION NEEDLE ROLLER 

28638 6 PLANET PIN ION 

28639 6 P J N ION RO LL SPA CER 

28640 6 PINION SHAf"T LOCK BALL 

28641 6 PI N ION SHAf"T 

VlHF.N ORnERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

~ 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model s-488 Bantam , S_"AA • Division of K 
Dot. 1 S E P /'A', S -688 oehring C T EMS ER 1 974 ompany • W 

__ . averly. Iowa 

AXLES - CLARK 

36 

21 

22 
~~ .. ~.. \ ~,~ \ 

D 0- e?\ ~.\ . . 23 

> ,~ ~ 27 26 

WHEN 0 RDERING . SPECIFY BAN .-:::----TAM SERIAL --NUMBER, PART NUM 

\ 
16 

BER AND NAME 

10 

11 

12 

15 

OF PART:-::R----EQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

20 

21 

Bantam . Divisjon of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S .488, S -588, s-688 
REV. 1 APRIL 1975 AXLES - CLARK 

Group No. 

Page 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

29328 

29329 
29330 

28572 

28573 

28574 

28575 

28576 

28577 

28578 

NSS 

28610 
28611 

28579 

28580 
A29332 

NSS 

NSS 

28533 

28584 

28585 

28586 

~~ 
28589 

28590 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

12 

12 

, 
, 
1 

12 

, , 
, 

12 

, 

, 
AR 
AR 
AR 

Name and Description 

FRONT DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASS'Y - 22.349:1, ST'O Dlrr. 

REAR DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASS'Y - 22.349:1, ST'O olrr. 
REAR DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASS'Y - 22.349:1, NO-SPIN Olrr. 

ADJUST I NG NUT LOCK 

LOCKWASHER 

BOLT 

CUP 

CONE 

CASE BOLT 

NUT 

CASE HALF', F'LANGEO - SEE REf:. 44 

RING GEAR & PINION, rRONT _ 22 349-1 
RING GEAR & PINION, REAR •. 

BOLT, RING GEAR 

NO -S PIN DIFFERENT I A L 
STANDARD DIFFERENTIAL 

CAS E HA LF, P LA I N - SEE REF'. 44 

WASHER 

INNER PINION BEARING 

PIN I ON - 5 E ERE F'. 9 

DiffERENTIAL CARRIER & CAPS - INCLUDES ITEMS 40, 41 

CENTER CONE 

CENTER CUP 

PINION BEARING SPACER KIT 

SHIM, THIN 
SHIM, NED. 
SHIM, THICK 

PINION BEARING CAGE 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECiFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQCIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, -5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV 1 APR I L 1975 AXLES - CLAR K 

Group No.,8 

P ,8 8 . age . I 
Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description I 
No. Number Req'd. 

22 .28591 , OurER CUP 

23 28592 1 OurER CONE 

24 28593 1 PIN ION 0 I L SEAL _ 37S ~II?~- IlER.ACGS &:;r/sTl,v& 
.5EItt.S .37S tz; .7~c .. WIO~ 

26 28594 5 LOCKW~HER 

27 28595 5 CAPSCRFJN 

29 28596 , NUT 

30 28597 1 COnER PIN 

31 28598 1 WASHER 

32 29331 1 COMPAN ION fLAt-GE (R EPLACES 23599) 

33 28600 , RETAINER CAPSCRf:iI 

34 28601 , WASHER 

35 28602 , OIL SEAL RETAINER 

36 28603 , GASKET 

37 28604 1 PUXi 

138 28605 1 WASHER 

39 28606 2 ADJ UST I NG NUT 

40 28547 4 LOCKWASHER 

141 28607 4 CAPSCREW 

; h4 29338 , DifFERENTIAL CASE ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 6, 8, 12, 13 
I , 
j 

i 
j 
I 
! 

I 
i 
I 
I 
I 

I 

\VlIEN ORDERl~G, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQl:IRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -588, s-688 
Date 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXlES - CLARK 

.... 

Group No. 18 
Page 18.9 

.... 

/ 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -4C8, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date R t:V. , MAR CH 1976 

~roup No. ,8 
Page 18.10 

Ref. 
No. 

3 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

'5 
,6 

'7 
,8 
19 
20 

21 

22 
23 

24 
rHRU 
26 

27 

29 

32 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd. 

29339 
293~O 

28612 
286'3 

286,4 

28615 
28616 

28617 
28618 

~~~; 
28620 
28621 
28622 

28623 
29342 

NSS 

29343 
NSS 

NSS 

NSS 

28624 
28625 ' 
28626 
28627 

28628 
28629 

28630 

28631 

28632 
28633 

29344 
29345 
29346 

, 
1 

1 
1 

4 
4 

2 

2 

1 , 
2 
2 , 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

2 

2 

, , 
1 , , 

AXLES - CLARK 

Name and Description 

RH FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
LH FRONT BRAKE ASSEMBLY ) - INCLUDES ITEMS 3 THRU 32 

RH REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY 
LH REAR BRAKE ASSEMBLY ) - INCLUDES ITE~S 3 THRU 32 

CONNECTOR TUBE ASSEMBLY 

BOLT 
LOCKWASHER 

ADJUSTI~ SLOT COVER 

SHOE GUIDE BOLT KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 24, 25, 26 
BRAKE SHOE & LINING KIT, ONE WHEEL - BONDED TYPE 
BRAKE SHOE & LINING KIT, ONE AXLE - BONDED TYPE 

RH WHEEL 'CYLINDER COVER 
lJ-t WHEEL CYLI NDER COVER 

BLEEDER SCREW 

WHEEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
REPAIR KIT rOR ABOVE (1.75 DIA.) 

BODY 

PISTON RET~N SPR I f\G 

CUP 

PISTON 

WHEE L CY LINDER BOOT 

PLSH ROD 

SPRI~ SCREW 

SPRING 

ADJUSTING STAR WHEEL 

SEE REr. 10 

RH ADJUST ING SCREW 
LH ADJUST ING SCREW 

FOR'NARD BRAKE RETURN 5 PR I t(i 

REVERSE BRAKE RETURN SPR It-li 

RH BACK I NG PLATE ASSEMBLY 
LH BACK I f\G PLATE ASSEMBLY 

CLIP F"IITIf'.G 
CAPS CREW 
LOCKWASHER 

"Z'CJotj27 
IR/I~E /I!2lU~l-~ 

\VlIEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REO{;IHFn 
https://tractormanualz.com/



16 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S Ji88, S -rJ?B, s-688 
Oat. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWELL STANOARO 

Group No. 18p 
Pa.ge ,8. 

Ref. Part 
No. Number 

4-5/8: 1 
RATIO 

49560 

A23790 

1 A23860 

2 23861 

3 23859 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

9612 

9588 

23862 

23863 

23864 
23865 
23866 

10 A23867 

15 23868 
15A 2~462 
15B 24578 

24579 

25·92:1 
Part Quan. 

Number Req'd. 

7 -1/5: 1 
RATIO 

4978, 

A23790 

A24492 

23861 

23859 

9612 

9588 

23862 

23863 

23864 
23865 
23866 

A23867 

24461 
24462 
24578 
24579 

2 

2 

1 

4 

2 

2 

2 

1 

4 
8 

12 

1 

1 
12 
12 
12 

~15B 
S 

Name and Description 

NO-SPIN DIrrERE""'I~l· 
R[PLAC[' IT[>03 10 

TH~U 14 

PART No. 
4111 

/ 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, COMPLtTE W/OlrFERENTIAL CARRIER 

AXLE ASSEMBLY, LESS DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER, SEE 
PAGE 14.3 

DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES ITEMS 
2 THRU 29 

DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER & CAPS 

CAPSCREW, FOR ABOVE 

CONE 

CUP 

ADJUSTING RING 

DIFFERENTIAL CASE 

CAPSCREW, SHORT 
CAPSCREW, LONG 
NUT, FOR ABOVE CAPSCREWS 

DIFFERENTIAL, INCLUDES ITEMS 10 THRU 14, 
SERVICED AS AN ASSEMBLY ONLY. 

DRIVE GEAR AND PINION 
RIVET 
BOLT, REPLACES RIVET FOR FIELD REPAIR 
NUT, FOR ABOVE BOLT https://tractormanualz.com/



Ref. 
No. 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

27 

28 

29 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Modil-488, S -588, s-688 
D~t. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWELL STANDARD 

Part Quan. Name and O.scription Number R.q'd 

23869 1 REAR BEARING 

23870 1 LOCKRING 

22257 1 NUT 

20259 1 WASHER 

23871 1 INNER CONE 

23872 1 OUTER CONE 

23873 2 CUP 

23874 1 SPACER, .445 

23875 1 SPACER, .477 

23876 1 DRIVE PINION CAGE ASSEMBLY 

A23877 1 SHIM KIT 

22263 1 DRIVE GEAR THRUST BLOCK 

22264 1 SCREW, FOR ABOVE 

20283 1 INSPECTION FILLER & OIL LEVEL PLUG 

23878 1 DRIVE PINION BEARING CAGE COVER W/OIL SEAL 

23879 8 CAPSCREW , FOR ABOVE 

23880 1 OIL SEAL 

23881 1 COVER GASKET 

23902 1 MECHANICS YOKE & SLINGER (NOT SHOW N) 

Group No. 18A 
Pig. 18.2 

\\:HFN nRf)F"'RJ1\:(-: SPFrIFY RANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQl'mr:n 
-https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Cat. 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 Ji88, s -588, s -688 . 
, SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWE LL 5TA NOARO 

22 8 

5 

-~) 

~ 

:-1'3 
~ 

...lL-12 
0000 

AW 

Group No. ,8A 
Page ,8.3 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 
, , 

12 

13 

,4 

15 

16 

17 

,8 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 -488, s -588, S =688 Group No. 

1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWELL STANDARD Page 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

29573 1 AXLE HOlS lNG, ONE-PIECE 

23791 1 CARRIER GASKET 

23792 '0 SHORT STUD 

2379~ 4 LONG STUD 
' , 

2379 ,4 WASHER & NUT 
' __ ' c'- .' 

238~ , F'I LL PLUG 
238 1 ~AIN PLLXi 
23795 1 OIL BREATHER 

24530 2 HOUS I t-G BLSH I ~ 

29574 2 HOUS I ~ TRUNN ION ARM 

23800 4 KI~ PIN BUSHING 

23801 2 AXLE HOLIS I t\G 0 I L SEAL 
29575 2 OIL SEAL RETA I NER 

28898 2 STEER I ~ KNUCKLE f"LANGE ASSEMBLY 

2380~ 2 UPPER CAP 
2957 2 I NNER WASHER 
29577 2 OUTER WASHER 

23804 2 LOttIER CAP 
23805 AR S HIM F' OR A B OV E 

238c6 2 THRLBT WASHER 

;f.G7 8 INNER CAPSCREW 

J1I 8 OUTER CA PS CREW 

~~m 2 UN IVERSAL JO tNT & DR IVE SHAf"T ASSEMBLY 
2 CENTER PARTS K IT FOR ABOV E 

29579 2 HUB SPINDLE 

23811 24 STUD 
23812 24 WASHER & NUT 

23813 2 BLSH ING 

238,4 2 01 L SEAL 

23815 2 RETA INER & SEAL 

23816 2 "0" RING, RET A I N ER 

23817 2 INNER BEARING CUP 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

18A 
18.4 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Oate 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWELL STANDARD 

Ref. Part Quan. 
No. Number Req'd 

24 23818 2 

25 23819 2 

26 23820 2 

27 ~~6~~ ~~ 
23856 2 
23855 2 

28 .23822 24 
23823 24 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

~8 
..J 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 
l6 

47 

48 

23824 

23825 

23826 

2958' 

29582 

~§~~ 
29585 

23832 
26410 
264'1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 
2 

23835 2 

29137 2 

29363 2 

2~872...:t 3
2
2 

2~925·~ 3 
23839 6 

23840 6 

2384, 6 
23842 6 

29588 2 

Name and Description 

INNER BEARING CONE 

HUB 

BRAKE DRUM - 17-1/4" X 4" 

CAPSCRf:W 
WASHER 

OIL DRA I N PLUG 
F r LL PLtX; 

WHEEL STUD 
NUT 

OIL SLI~ER 

OUTER BEARING CUP 

OUTER BEARING CONE 

RI~ GEAR HUB 

SLEEVE - NOT REPl.ACEABLE 

ADJUST f ~ NUT 

LOCK /"I,:.-&-c.u /,:",:.,: . .If. t& .. ! i;:(~ 2..7C:·?Z k/;-
S CR~ /~ ~.:...0 / eX - ( 3 Gd/ ~ ~I • w • • 

FLOATING RING GEAR, 52 TOOTH 

CAPSCRrw, PLANETARY RING GEAR 
LOCKWASHER 
LOCKW IRE 

SUN GEAR, 20 TOOTH 
WASHER rOR ABOVE 
THRUST WASHER 

SNAP R II'G 

PLANETARY SP IDER 

SILASTIC GASKET, 2 oz. 

CAPSCREW, SPIDER TO HUB 
WASHER 
PLANET PINION GEAR, 16 TOOTH 

INNER THRUST WASHER 

OUTER THRUST WASHER 

SHAFT, PINIO~ G(4R 

5 P r DER COVER 

Group No. 18A 
Page ,8.5 

WHr:~ OROERI~G, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQt'IlU<D https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly. Iowa 

Mod:i -488, S -:;88, s-688 
Oat. 1 SEPTEMBER 1974 AXLES - ROCKWEl.l. STANDARD 

Ref. Part Quan. , N.me and Description 
No. Number Req'd 

49 23844 2 GASKET 

50 29589 16 CAPSCREW .L. . -
51 23846 2 THRUST BUTTON 

23847 AR SHIM, THRUST BUTTON 

289c6 1 TIE ROD YOKE, 12 THREAD 
28907 1 TIE ROD YOKE, 16 THREAD 

29590 1 TIE ROD, 2ft 

23851 4 CLAMP BOLT & NUT 

23852 2 LOCK PIN 

23853 2 BUSHING, YOKE BOLT 

20971 2 NUT 

20970 1 NUT, LOCK 

23854 2 BOLT, YOKE 

29591 1 - STEER I ~ STOP SCREW - (2 -":. , ~~~'2-: .~ .. ~I -~, . 

-" 

F"65509 , STEERING CYLINDER BRACKET 

65507 2 SPACER, STEER I NG CYL I NOER' END TO AXLE: 

Group No. 18A 
Page 18.6 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Oat. 1 SEPTEMBER , 974 
Ref. 
No. 

Part Quan. 
Number Req'd 

BRAKES - ROCKWELL STANDARD 

Name and Description 

QUANTITIES SHOWN FOR ONE AXLE 

Group No. ,8A 
Page ,8.7 

2 eRAKE SHOE & LINING ASSEMBLY (COUNTERCLOCKWISE FROM 
CYLINDER) 

2 26455 

4 23897 

5 23892 

6 23899 

7 23898 

8 23900 

9 23884 
23885 
2388b 
23887 

10 23889 

11 23890 

12 238-88 

13 23895 

14 23894 

15 23893 

16 23896 

17 23901 

2 BftAKE SHOE & LINING ASSEMeLY (CLOCKWISE FROM CYLINDER) -

2 LINING KIT FOR ONE AXLE, INCLUOES LINING AND RIVETS -

4 B~AKE SHOE PIN & NUT 

2 ' e~AKE SHOE ~ETU~N SP~ING 

2 LINK, BRAKE SHOE 

4 SNAP ~ING, LINK 

4 CONNECTING LINK 

1 LOWE~ DUST SHIELD, ~ REAR, L FRONT 
1 UPPER DUST SHIELD, ft REAR, L FRONT 
1 LOWE~ DUST SHIELD, L REAR, ~ F.RONT 
1 UPPE~ DUST SHIELD, L REAR, ~ FRONT 

2 

2 

4 

4 

4 

4 

2 

WHEEL CYLINDE~, 1 3/4 OIA. 

~EPAIR KIT, FOR ABOVE 

ADAPTE~, CYLINDER 

ADJUST ING CAM 

CAM BOLT & WASHER 

CAM SP~ING 

INLET GASK ETS 

BLEEDER SC~EW 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam - Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -4&S, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. , OCT. , 976 

Ref. Part Part 
No. Number Number 

16.00 17·50 
X 24 X 25 

1 F65293 ~~6~ f6$572 
2 38 27 37614 

3 38828 37615 

4 1218-104 1218-1 05 

5 

6 

7 

38829 
30297 

65654 ~ ,~f Sl~~ 

h5~\q 

Part 
Number 

20.50 
X 2'5 

F65300 
F65573 

1218-1 45 

27296 

27297 

27298 

30223 

~~t. 
,.,or::.,~rq 

WHEELS & TIRES 
Group No. 188 

Page 18., 

Quan. Name and Description Req'd. 

1 WHEEL - CLARK AXLE 
1 WHEEL - ROCKWELL STANDARD AXLE 
1 SIDE RING 

"-, 

1 LOCK RING 
.. ~, 

1 "0 tt R I f\G 

2 FLAf'.KiE 

1 8EAD SEAT BAND 

, LOCK RING 

, 16 PLY TIRE 
1 20 PLY TIRE 

, T IRE VALVE , 
~~L~('E ADAPT~\l~1 'p) DA ~e (~U t: , 

"rYTro,.. r.nnronT,.T('O C"TYL~('OT1':"U nA1I. • .,..AlIA' C'T."''nTAT "TTT'UrDL'D nAO'T' ",TTT .. /lOt:"O A."'Tn ""TA.1I1I1:" I"\t;' OAO'T' Ot;'nTTTnr.r-. 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company - Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. REV. 1 APRIL 1975 HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

co 
r0 

N 
N 

\::) 
""'" t<) \y) 

, N
j

., ' 
'.;: A' , --t ,~ 

, gJ N /1 
"\:.~, \~~\.<' ~ 
'\' ",~ ~6 

"''.:l. 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.' 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

,6 

17 

18 

'9 

20 

21 

22 

t:San'Cal'T1 • uivision or Koenrmg company • Waverly, Iowa 

5 -488, 5 -588 5 -tM 
Re:v, 1 APR I L /975 HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

Part . Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

49915 1 MAS TER CY LINDER 
2~72 , REPA IR KIT 

: 

1239-33 3 GASKET 

6972 3 BLOCK CONNECTCR 

6924 3 GASKET 

6970 3 CONNECTOR BOLT 

37671 1 TUBE ASS EMBLY 

1200-34 ·4 CAPSCR8H, 5/16 UHF" X 1-1/4 LG. 

121o-~ 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 NED. 
1205- 4 NUf, 5/16 UHF" 

1="65199 , PEDA LASS EMB LY 
1221-19 1 PEDAL PAD 

r65201 1 PUSH ROO 

16238 1 PIN 
1207-1 1 COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 1/2 LB. 

40903 1 CAPSCR~, 5/16 LlNC X 2-1/2 LG. 
1210-17 , LOCKWASHER, 5/16 NED. 
1205-25 1· NUT, '5/16 UNC 

1233-1 1 MACHINE SCR8W, # 10 X '/2 LG. 
, 209-1 1 PLAIN WASHER, 3/16 REG. 

~977 1 BlJ.1PER 

37141 1 SPRIt-G 

16079 , PIN 
1207-31 1 COTTER PIN, 3/,6 X 1-1/2 LG. 

'244-11 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

1219~1 1 CONNECTOR 

1219-415 , r LA t\G ED E LBo..J 

A65207 1 HCSE ASSEMBLY 

'200-307 , CAPSCR8W, 7/16 UNC X 1-1/2 LG. 
1210-23 1 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 MED. 
'205-47 1 NUT, 7/16 UNC 

6~4 1 TEE 

43481 2 TUBE UNIT - CLARK AXLE 

3~676 2 TUBE UNIT - ROCKWELL STANDARD AXLe: 

3 124 4 SPRI~ HOOK 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.2 

! 
f: 

~ 
I 
, 

; 

, 

\VHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NIDvlBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIR~:D 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model 5 -488, s -:E13, 5-688 
Date REv. 1 APR'!.. 1975 HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

23 2235 .4 SPRi~ 

24 1240-38 20 CLAMP 

25 1200-2 4 CAPSCREW, , /4 UNF' X 3/4 LG. 
1205-22 4 NUT, 1/4 UHF, SELr LOCKING 

26 65620 1 SUPPORT 

27 1219-163 1 ELBCW 

28 37681 1 TUBE UNIT 

29 1219-425 1 ADAPTER 

1223-307 1 BRAKE SW ITCH 

30 6969 1 M I CO BRAKE LOCK 

31 1219-83 2 CONNECTOR 

32 , 2019-221 1 TEE 

33 381 22 , TUBE UNIT 

34 65204 1 MAN IF'OLD 
1242-50 2 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 -3/4 LQ., H.T. GRADE8 
1210-20 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 
1219-21 1 PLOO 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.3 

35 49540 1 AIR BOOSTER ASSEMBLY, SEE PAGE 19·5 /Z43~ ~e~ ~. 
1203-48 3 CAPSCREW, 7/16 UNF' X 1 LG. 
1210-23 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 MED. 
1242-29 1 CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 1 LG., H.T. 
1210-26 2 LOC~ASHER, 1/2 NED. 

36 A65211 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 
12019-244 1 QUICK DISCONNECT 

37 1219-726 1 TEE 

38 37678 2 TUBE UNIT 

39 A65203 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

40 1205-85 4 NUT, 5/8 UNF' JAM 

41 6921 4. HOSE ASSEMBLY 

42 12019-55 4 ELBa.J 

43 1219-131 2 CHECK VALVE 

44 1219-985 1 ELBOJ 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
Date REV. 1 APRIL 1975 HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

45 1219-457 2 AIR TANK 
1200-61 4 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 -1/4 Lei. 
1210-20 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 NED. 

1205~ 4 NUT, 3/8 UNC 
1219 2 DRAIN COCK 

21 
46 A65210 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

47 1240-21 JifFY CLIP 

48 '244-1 43 , HOSE ASSEMBLY 

49 1205-182 , NUT, 1'/16 UNf JAN 

50 65213 1 TUBE UNIT 

51 1219-848 2 ELBCW 

52 1219-725 1 TEE 

53 6561 9 1 TUBE 

54 65212 , TUBE UNIT 

55 A65205 1 Ha5 E ASSEMBLY 

56 12019-62 2 ADAPTER 

57 A652<l> 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

58 1219-943 1 ADA PTER, 90· 

59 1223-379 1 LOtI A I R PRESSURE SW ITCH 

60 1219-157 1 E lJ3(),I 

6, '245-111 1 PRESSURE SENDER 

62 1219-213 1 AIR RELIEF 

63 A65209 1 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

64 '2019-104 , TEE flTTI~ 

65 24237 4 BANJO FITT ING 
.. 

~.) . " . 
-; 

66 , 239-33 4 GASKET 

67 6924 4 GASKET 

68 65760 4 CONNECTOR BOLT 
I' 

~ I.?tV~--2'17 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.4 

\VHEN ORDERI~G, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Dat. REV. 1 APR f L 1977 AIR BOOSTER ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description No. Number Req'd 

49540 AIR BOOSTER W/RESIDUAL CHECK VALVE - COM"LETE 

28~6 MINOR OVERHAUL KIT - I NCLUOES PARTS ~* ~ 

~oo 75 
MAJOR OVERHAUL KIT - INCLUDES PARTS • 

1 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY 
2 1210-14 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 

~ 20d339 CAPSCREW, 1/4 UNC 
200776 , TUBE CONNECTOR 

5 .... 2007~ 1 VALVE CAP GASKET 
6 2~ 

, CONPENSATOR BODY END CAP 

7 20 40 CAPS CREW , , /4 UNC 
A 2007J9 1 VALVE CAGE ASSEMBLY - INCL. I T EMS 8, 9, 1 0, , 1, 1 2 
8 2007 0 1 E LAST I C STOP NUT 
9 200781 1 VALVE CAGE 

1 ()It~ 200782 1 INLET VALVE 
11 .4 ~ 20078~ , I NLET VALVE SPR ING 
12*· • 20078 1 EXHAUST VALVE 

~~ 1219-279 1 PIPE PLUG, 3/8 NPT 

20078~ 1 CONPENSAT~ BODY 
, 5 .4 20078 , COMPENSATOR PISTON SPR ING 
16*· 2007~ 1 PISTON fELT 
1~*. 2007 1 COMPENSATOR PISTON CUP 
1 *. 200789 1 COMPENSATOR BODY GASKET 
1~· 200790 1 COPPER GASKET 
20 200791 1 COMPENSATOR PISTON 
21~ 200792 1 CONTROL VALVE INNER CUP 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.5 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQlJIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -4&S, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. 1 APRIL 1977 AIR BOOSTER ASSEMBLY 

Ref. Part Quan. Name and Description 
No. Number Req'd. 

22 20<?79~ 1 CONTROL VALVE PISTON 
2~*~ 20079 1 CONTROL VALVE OUTER CUP 
2 ~*-I 200795 1 SLAVE CYLINDER CUP 
25 200796 1 PISTON SPR ING RETA INER 
26 2007§e 1 SLAVE CYLINDER BODY 

~~ 2007 1 SLAVE CYLINDER OUTER SPR ING 

2~99 1 SLAVE CYLI NDER INNER SPR I~ 
2~ 2 00 1 COPPER GASKET 
30 200S01 1 CONTROL VALVE END PLLG 
31 1~-14 NUT, 1/4 UNF' 
32 2 41 CAPS CREW , ,/4 UNF' 

. §~ 200302 1 BLEEDER SCREW 

200S~ 1 METER I NG JET 
35~ 200S 1 GASKET 

~ 200SOS BUSH ING & SEAL ASSEMBLY - INCL. 36, 37 
36 200Sci) --t PUSH ROD BUSH I foG ASSEMBLY 

§J 200S~ 1 PlSHROD SEAL 
200S 1 PUSH ROD 

~6 2ocB09 1 SNAP RING 
200S10 1 COLLAR 

41 200S11 1 P ISTON RET~N S fIR I ~ 
42 200S12 1 "0" RI~ SEAL 

~~ 2ocB1~ 1 4-1/2 SHELL ASSEMBLY 
200S1 1 PISTON PRESSURE PLATE 

45*~ 200315 1 PISTON CUP 
46 2cd316 , PISTON cUP EXPANDER 

~~ 20c61~ , PISTON FELT . 
20d31 1 PISTON F'OLLo../ER 

49*~ 20d319 1 COV ER GASKET 
50 2cx:B20 1 CYLINDER END COVER 
51 200921 1 NUT, 7/16 UNF' 
52 1219-47 1 PIPE PLUG, 1/8 N~T 

.§~ 1210-20 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 
1~-37 NUT, 3/8 UNF 

§g 2 22 1 SPR I~ RETA INER 
20ci342 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC 

~*~ 1210-20 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 
2cd32~ 1 PUSH ROD SEAL 

~. ~ 20082 1 PISTON ASSEMBLY - INCL. ITEMS 59, 60, 61, 62 

~6. 20oS25 1 SNAP RING 
200326 1 VALVE 

61 2ocB~ 1 PISTON BODY 
62 20<:£ 1 SPRltG 

P 200329 , RES IDUAL CHECK VALVE - INCL. ITEMS 63 THRU 69 

~~ 200830 1 VALVE BODY 
20c831 1 SPRI~ 

65 ~ 20d332 1 RUBBER SEAT 
66 20033~ 1 RETAINING WASHER 

~~ 20033 1 SNAP RING 
20d335 1 CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 

69 200336 1 RETA INER RIVET 
70 200302 , BLEEDER SCREW 
71 200337 1 ADAPTER 
72"1- 200S38 1 COPPER GASKET 

Group No. 19 
Page 19.6 

\\"HFN ORDERIN(;'. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

., 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Date 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Bantam ft Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S -488, S -588, s-688 
REV. 1 OCT. , 976 

Part Part Quan. 
Number Number Req'd. 

p~ To BEGIN. W/ 

~- ~ ~~~~~~~ 
1 

1200-61 2 
, 21 0-20 2 

~6~O 1 
1 ~~~3' 1 

'2'~-6~ 
'21 -14 

, 21~-5~ 
121 -1 4 

10/14 
10/14 

A65216 1 
A65722 1 

12'g-283 1 
121 -34 1 

41979 1 
276~ 276 .. 

STEERING 

Name and Description 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.1 

ORBtTROL STEERING UNIT W/COLUMN, ~ESS WHEEL 
SEE PAQE 20.6 "OR PARTS BR EAKOOWN. 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X , '/4 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 

STEERING WHEEL 
STEERING WHEEL CAP 
NUT 
ADAPTER '.1/"0" RING 

'u" RING f"OR ABOVE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEM3LY 

ADAPTER wino" RING 
"0" RING "OR ABOVE 

PUv1P &. t-()TOR ASSEMBLY 
tvDTOR ON L Y 
PUMP ONLY 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date REV. , 0 CT. , 976 
Ref. 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

Part Part Quan. 
Number Number Req/d. 

PRIOR To BEGIN. w7 
5 ~~ : #8205122 
5 -~ : #84 <y;~ '14 

1200-59 2 
1210-20 2 

1219-451 1 

A657~ 1 

1219-6591 1 
u 

1219-810
1 

2 

A65721 1 

1219-956 1 

65242 1 
1239-1j 1 

1200-61 2 
1210-20 2 

18 4 
19 A65094 A65740 4 
20 1219-774 12019-199 4 
21 A38201 A 65787 1 
22 A37089 A65744 1 

23 1219-694 1 

24 A65763 1 

25 A65096 I A65743 1 

27 

31 

32 

33 

A65167 
1200-59 
1210-26 

1200-59 &1$ 
1210-26 
1205-36 
12094 

1219-624 

1219-442 
1218-34 

1219-691 
1218-64 

8 
8 
8 

4 
4 
4 
4 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

STEERING 

Name and Description 

CA PS CREW , 3/8 UNC X 1 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MEO. 

ELBOW 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.2 

TEE lORDER K IT A 2011 23 
STEERING PUMP - SEE PAQE 20.5 TO CONVERT TO GEAR 

GASKET PUMP TO TRANSMISSION TYPE PUMP - INCL. 
, ITEMS 46 THRU 58 

CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MEO. 

CYLINDER - SEE PAGE 20.9 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

TEE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

TEE 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

CYLINDER PIN 
CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 1 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 MEO. 

CAPSCREW, 1/2 UNC X 1 LG. 

lOCKWASHER, 1/2 MEO. 
NUT, 1/2 UNC 
WASHER, 1/2 REQ. 

PLUG 

VALVE - SEE PAGE 20.7 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER W / "0" RING 
"0 tt RING 

ADAPTER ',1/"0 tt RING 

''0" RING 

r LON 0 I V I DER - SEE PAG E 20.4 

\VHEN ORDERl:'-JG, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART !\lUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -r::Ji3, s-688 
Date REV. 1 OCT. 1976 
Ref. Part Part Quan. 
No. Number Number Req'd. 

PR I OR To BEGIN. wI 
S~: ~~~g~l~~ ~, S- : 

34 A65101 I A65696 1 

35 A65999 1 

36 1218-441 
121 -34 ~ 

37 A 37oS4 I A65655 2 

38 A 37ri35 2 

39 '218-6~0 
121 -1 4 fr 

40 65245 ,. 
12019-245 1 
1219-954 1 

41 1200-1~ 2 
1210-1 2 
1240-29 1 

42 '2019-1 47 1 

43 12019-146 1 

44 1219-388 1 

45 A38201 A65745 1 

46 '219-827 1 

47 A65975 1 

48 A65~4 1 
A65 6 , 

49 12019-'71 1 

50 1219-856 , 
51 12019-255 1 

52 1219-651 1 

53 1219-800 1 

54 1 65985 1 

55 6599S 1 

56 1218-66~ 2 
121 -'0 ~ 1200-61 
1210-20 4 

57 120~9-~79 2 
121 ~ ~ 1200 , 
1210-20 4 

58 A65997 I 
, I ; 

l 
l 

STEER I NG 
Group No. 20 

Page 20·3 

Name and Description 

/1 tJ X C 7~ .~. If-- Co 1'.';" , " '-: -'": '-.' '. {-.- d U/I' C--.?-: //'. / ' ,::-
/7., ,--~'- i ·.tEL }-;=-> ~~~.~:~.~!J /"'-:.-~ --;.-, -;--:~. .... ' .. ' #' -~ ... 

/~Cyc-v .0 , h;b /..,,., ''-'~.,.-. :..,. J _/ .1-, , ,., ,/- / ~ .. : -~-; 
-2 (J.,"'L. 1"';;.52--;-: ()/.'iY'.I~;::·L.. -(v~c.' - S 

HOSE ASSEMBLY - To OUTft IGGERS 

HOSE ASSEMBLY (REPLACES A6521 5) 

ADA PT ER wi tlO rr RING 
"0" RING 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER wi "0 n RING 
''Ott R I~ 

TUBE 
QUICK DISCONNECT 
NIPPLE 

CAPSCREWf 1/2/~NC X 2 1/4lG. 
LOCKWASH R, 1 MED. 
CLAMP 

REDUCER 

TEE 

ADAPTER 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

ADAPTER 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

HOSE ASSEMBLY - V I CKERS PUMP 
HOSE ASSEMBLY - COMMERCIAL PUMP 

ADAPTER 

ADAPTER /~/3tP/ cw.£C.e r~ 'E/::/r 
CHECK VALVE .5t!:eV. I!L'U-E.77N * ~~~ 
ElBOW 

TEE 
1 
I 

PUMP - SEE PAGE 20.48 STEERING 

1 TUBE 

SPL IT F'LA~E CLAMP 
"0" R I~ 
CAPSCREW 3/8 gNC X 1 1/4 lG. I . 
LOCKWASHER, 3/ MED. I 

I 

i 

SPLIT FLA~E CLAMP 
, 
l 

"0" RING l 
CAPSCR2W, 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 LG. 1 

I 

LOCKWASHER, 3/8 MED. 1 
1 

HOSE ASSEMBLY 

\VHEN OHJ)E;{I:\(~, Sl'EClFY B \[\;TAH SERIAL NUMBER, PART ~ L l\ll::ER AND NA:\-IE OF PART RE(~l'lH~-:() https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Oat. 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
,4 
15 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

S Ji88, S -588, s-688 
, SEPTEMBER 1974 FLOrI DIVIDER 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

65243 , fL"'" D IV I DER COMPLETE 

.• 29469 , SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 8, " THRU '3 
29463 , BODY 

29464 , PISTON 

29465 , SPRING 

29467 , "0" RING 

29466 1 END CAP 

29450 , RELIEf VALVE, 1500 PS I - INCLUDES ITEMS 7 THRU 15 
29451 , RELIEf VALVE roOy 

29454 1 SETSCREW 

29460 1 "0" R t P«i 

29452 , PISTON 

29453 . 1 BALL 

29458 1 "0" RING 

29455 1 SPRt~ 

29459 1 "0" R JNG 

29457 1 OR If ICE PLLG 

29456 1 METERING PIN 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.4 

WHEN ORDERING. SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUffiED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

Model 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 
c.t. R £ v. , APR. L 1 977 f"UM OIV IOER 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.4 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 

3 

4 

5 

Part Quan. 
Number Req1d 

6~02 1 
WR'){L1/./'qO 

200140 , 
201 50 , 
20074, , 
',21 9-44' 

, 
'200-'~ 2 
'210-1 2 

BEQ IN. W /5 ER. No. 5 -488: 18205785 
5 -~ : #8405530 
5-688: #9005130 

INLET 

Name and Description 

F'U)" D IV IDER COMPLETE REPLACES 6i24~, 
Ji~_,0t; TO ABOVE 5 RI L 

REL I EF' VALVE ITEMS 4 & AND 

SHIM, ADJUST 

f"LON CONTROL 

ADAPTER w/ "0" R I HG 

CAPSCR8N, ,/4 UNC X 2 ,/4 LG. 
LOCKWASHER, 1/4 MED. 

PAqE 2o~46 PRIOR 
NO S. E UIRES 
NEW MOUNTING HOl ~. 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Oate REV. , APR I L 1977· STEERING PUMP - COMMERCIAL 

Ref. 
No. 

, 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

13 

BEG IN. "'Is ER. No.: S -488: 8207502 
S -588: 8407853 
S -688: 9007354 

Part Quan. 
Number Req/d. 

65985 , PUMP COMPLETE 

A 24987 1 SEAL KIT - INCLUDES 

24244 1 LI P SEAL 

201120 1 SHAFf END COVER 

24982 2 RING SEAL 

24674 , PLLG 

24248 4 ROLLER BEAR'~ 

24249 2 THRLST PtA TE 

24250 2 POCKET SEAL STRIP 

201121 1 SHAfT & GEAR SET 

24252 2 GASKET SEAL 

20'122 1 GEAR t-fJUS I ~ 

24258 1 PORT END COY ER 

28179 4 CAPSCREW 

23666 4 WASHER 

Name and Description 

I T EMS 1, 3, 7, 9 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.4s 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



o{ Bantam . Division of Koehring Comp:<wy • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Date. R tv. , MAR CH 1976 PlR-1P 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

10 

11 

12 

., 3 

,4 

15 

17 
,8 

'9 

Part 

I 
~----2 

Quan. 
i Number Req'd. 

, 65242 1 

29553 1 

29554 4 

24370 1 

24371 1 
24372 1 

24373 1 

29556 1 

29557 2 

28801 , 
29555 , 
24365 1 

24377 1 

24366 , 

13 

Name and Description 

HYDRAUL I C PLl-1P COMPLETE 

COVER 

SCR~ 

'SPRI~ 

PRESSURE PlATE W/SUSH I NG 

BUSH ING F'OR ABOVE 

SEAL KIT 

CARTRIDGE KIT 

PIN 

BODY 

SHAFf 

BEARI~ 

BEAR iNG SNAP R I ~ 

SNAP RING 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.5 

Wl-tJ;'N ()J?nFHTNr. SPf.TTF'Y 'RA Nl"A M SFHTA T. NlTM'RF.R PART NlJMBF:R AND NAME OF PART REOll InFO 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

o.t. 

Ref. 
No. 

1 
2 

~ 
~ 
~ 
9 

10 
, 1 
12 

~~ 
'5 
,6 
,8 
'9 

20 
21 
22 

~~ 
25 
26 

~~ 
29 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S JiM, S -588, s-68!3 
1 SEPTE~BER 1974 ORBITROl STEER I NG UN IT 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

41931 , ORBITROl STEERING CONTROL UNIT W/COLUMN 

23689 , SEA l KIT, INCLUDES , EACH ITE~S 8, ,8, 20, 22 
26733 , CONTROL UN IT ONLY, LESS COLUMN & WHEEL 

26726 , DR IVE 

2U27 , SPACER 

2 ~ 
, PLATE 

'267 , GEROTOR 
26729 , END CAP 
26730 7 CAPSCREW 

2~18 1 CONTROL PARTS ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES ITEMS 7 TH~U ,6 
2 45 , n{)" RING 

26719 , SEAL PWG 
26720 , CHECK SEAT 
26721 , STEEL BALL 
26722 1 SPRIt'G 

* 1 CONTROL SLEEVE 
26723 6 CENTER ING SPR I~ 

2672~ , CENTERI~ PIN 
2672 I 2 NYLON DISC, F'OR ABOVE 

* , SPOOL 
26700 : I , "0" RING 

\" 
267'~ :1 

, CAP LOCATOR 
2671 , RACE, F'OR ABOVE 
267 15 , NEEDLE BEAR 1f\G, F'OR ABO" E 
267 12 , QUAD RING SEAL 
267,4 , MOJNT ING PLATE 
26703 , Oil SEAL 
267 13 4 CAPSCRN 

d()3Z.~/ ASSy 673 , COWMN & FLANGE 
·4 CAPSCREW, 3/8 UNC X 3/4 LG. 

2 2 , SHAFT 
24 4 12 SNAP Rr~ 

2 54 1 BEAR I~ 
545 , SN~P R I~ 

Group No. 

Page 

* 

20 
20.6 

W}H~N ORnF.RING. SPEClFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER. PART NUMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

O.te 

Ref. 
No. 

1 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

·7 
8 

9 
10 

, 1 

12 

'3 
14 

'5 
16 

17 
18 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly. Iowa 

S -488., S -588, s-688 
1 SEPTEMBER 1974 STEERING VALVE 

29 30 31 

~,25,26 23 

Part Quan •. 
Name and Description Number Req'd 

49018 1 STEER I NG VA LVE ASSEMBLY 

A 29309 , SEAL KIT F'OR ABOVE 

26860 , BODY 

26840 , SPOOL 

26841 2 WASHER 

26842 2 SPR I NG 

26843 2 SOlENO 10
6 

CASE &. TUBE ASS'Y, INCL. 
... - ITEMS THRU 21 

2 END PLATE 
. ' .. 

.' 4- SCR8N 
~ 

.' 2 HUBBARD WASHER 
- 2 SPR ING 
.~ . 

2 OUTER FLUX SLEEVE 

2 INNER FLUX SLEEVE 
;;; 

2 EXTERNAL PUSH PIN GUIDE 

2931' 2 "0" RING 

.. , 2 ACTUATOR PUSH PIN 

293'0 2 QUAD RING 

2 FEMALE CONE 

293" 2 "0 It RING 

29312 2 nO" RING 

Group No. 20 
Page 20 0 7 

. 

HrUI".'!l.T ADnt;"'Dr"'lr' ct>t.'r"~v "QhN'T'hM 'J;"'lH~T. NTfMR~'R PA'RT N·lfMRF:R AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Model 

Oate 

Ref. 
NC'. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 

30 

3' 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 

Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

S -488, S -588, s-688 
, S[~T!MBER 1974 STEERING VALVE 

Part Quan. Name and Description Number Req'd 

- } . ~ 
2 PUSH PIN 

.. ,~. ,; ., .... .......... 
-~. . .. 2 PLUNGER 

. ~, /' .... ~// 2 GUIDE TUBE '-

24263 2 SOLENO 10 CO I L 

26845 1 "0" RING 

26844 2 MOUNTING BRACKET 

3 BOLT, 3/8 UNF X 3 ,/4 LG. 

3 NUT, 3/8 UNF 

26859 , DOUBLE LOCK VA LVE - INCLUDES ITEMS 
27 r,H~U 36 

1 BODY , PISTON 

2 POPPET 

2 ' BALL 

2 PLUG 

26857 2 "0 tt RING 

2 SPR lNG, SMALL 

2 SPR lNG, LARGE 

2 CAPSCREW 

23290 2 "0" R J NG 

... 

Group No. 

Page 

20 
20.8 

U'lIL'''1 nUT,I.'np,.'/"' C(){.'{'Tt.'V t:!J\J\I'T'J\U C;:J;"lHAT NTrMRJ;"R P4.RT NITMRFR ANn NAMF: OF PART. RF.Ol'IRFn 

https://tractormanualz.com/



Bantam . Division of Koehring Company • Waverly, Iowa 

Model S -488, S -588, s-688 
Cat. REV. 1 A PR I L 1 977 STEERING CYLINDER 

Ref. Part 
No. Number 

65095 

200366 

1 28704 
2 
3 
4 

5 23690 
6 
7 28703 
8 28702 
9 28705 

10 

12 
13 
14 23694 
15 23692 
16 23695 
17 28706 
18 '213-8 

.I 
( 

Quan. 
Req/d 

4 

1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 

Name and Description 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPLETE 

SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 3, 4, 6, 10 THRU 13 

TUBE ASSEMBLY 

JAM NUT 

BACK-UP WASHER 

"0" RING 

PISTON 

STATIC SEAL 

ROD 

HEAD GLAND 

HEAD GLAND SLEEVE 

"0" RING 

WI PER SEAL 

SEAL 

LOCK RING 

SPACER 

LOCK RI~ 

ROD MOUNT BUSH I NG 

LUBE F ITT I !'Ii 

Group No. 20 
Page 20.: 

WHEN ORDERING, SPECIFY BANTAM SERIAL NUMBER, PART N.UMBER AND NAME OF PART REQUIRED 
https://tractormanualz.com/



HOSE ASSEMBLY CROSS -REFERENCE 5 -48S, 5 -588, s-688 

THE ~OLLOWING HOSE RErERENCE LISTS THE HOSE AND REUSABLE rITTINGS. SOME 
_-HOSE ASSEMBLIES REQUIRE INDEXING OF' ONE rITTING- WITH RESPECT TO THE OPPOSITE 
rlTTING SO THAT ALIGNMENT WILL BE CORRECT UPON INSTALLATION WITHOUT TWISTING 

TKE HOSE. NOTE THE POST I ON OF' THE F' ITT I NGS BErORE REMOVAL AND MA I NTA I N TH IS 
POSITION UPON REASSEMBLY. 

A ~I h\\\\\\\~\\\\~~ 8 

I ..... ---~E ~Sl[~ 

BANTAM HOSE AEROQU '" END A END 8 SLEEVE 
NUM8£R LENGTH HOSE /I AE~OQUI" # A ER OQU I,. /I # 

A35448 14" 2781-4 4721-4-45 4721-4-45 

A370S4 83" 1503-8 
PARKER PARKER 

13/32-8-20620-' 13/32-8-23920-1 

A37~5 80" 1503-6 
PARKER 

190261-6 5/ 16-6-2~20-1 

A37~9 40" 1503-6 190261-6 190261-6 

A 37099 86" PARKER PARKER PARKER 
1/2-343 1/2-8-20634-, "1/2-8-20634-1 

A371 01 114 tt PARKER PARKER P.t.RKER 
1/2-343 1/2-8-20634-1 1/2-8-20634-, 

A37155 - 28" P.t.RKER P.t.RKER P.t.RKER 
5/8-821 5/8 -10-30682-4 5/8-10-3c682-4 

A37156 24 " 1503-16 411-16 411-16 

A 37226 41" fCl84-06 411-6 411-6 

A37227 12ft F'C184-06 411-6 190261-6 

A37228 26 " fC184-di 411-6 190261-6 

A 38201 115 " 1503-6" 
PARKER 

190261 -6 5/16-6-20620-1 

A 38678 54" 15oS-12 473°-125 190468-125 

A 38679 48 n 150.'3-12 473°-125 190469-125 

A 38752 132" 2781-8 4725-10-85 fC9789-030.'35 SPEC 

A 38775 75" F'C152-6 411-65 19026, -65 

A 39779 50" 15<13-12 473°-125 473°-125 

A 39780 52" 1503-12 473°-125 473°-125 

REV. 6-77 ( 1 ) 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 

5LEEVE 
LENGTH 

https://tractormanualz.com/



BANTAM HOSE A[ROQU I ~ END A END B SLEE:VE SLE:E:VE 
NUMBER LENGTH HOSE: /I AE~OQU'" Ii AEROQU I" /I Ii LENGTH 

A39781 53" 15c8-16 473°-165 19047°-165 

A41,89 540ft 2781 -12 4722-12-125 4721-125 KELLEMS S LAC 
~ GR I P 033-09-0 

A41836 115" fC107-04 fC9215-04-04s fC9402-05-04s 

A41840 ,,8 " 2556-10 4797-1CS 4797-100 

A4184, 21" 2781 -8 190263-8 190263-8 

A41842 58" 15~-16 4730-16 473°-16 

A41 843 62" 1509-16 473°-16 473°-16 

A49036 1721t 1509-12 473°-12 190468-12 

A49351 19" 2556-10 4797-100 4797-100 

A49367 24 " 1508-16 473°-165 19o11. 70-16s 

A49368 19" 15oS-16 190468-165 190469-16 

A49369 19" 1503-16 41,-,65 190261-165 

A49493 224ft 15~-12 190468-12 473°-125 

A49495 6" 1503-12 190469-125 473°-125 
. 

A49578 41" 1503-8 411-8s 190296-8 9°0952-12 40" 

. A49801 17" 1503-16 190261-,65 19026'-16s 

A 65056 114 " 1503-8 4'1-8s 190296-8 90052-12 36" 

A65957 114 fI 1503-6 41' -6s 4'1-65 900952-10 36" 

A65058 14" 1503-8 411-85 190296-8 

A65059 191" 1503-6 411 -6s 411-65 900952-10 36 " 

A6506, 41" fc,84-12 411-125 190265-12 

A65c64 14" 1503-12 411-125 190291 -125 

A65c65 23" 1503-12 190261 -125 190261 -125 

A65093 69" 1503-6 190261-65 190261 -65 

A65094 30 " 1503-6 4" -65 190261-65 

A65096 '14 It '5°3-6 19026, -6 190261-6 

A 65C1j7 191 " 1503-8 411-85 190296-8 900952-12 36" 

A65098 185" 1503-8 4,,-85 190296-8 900952-12 36" 

A65099 10" 1503-8 41' -8s 190296-8 
REV. 6-77 ( 2 ) 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 

https://tractormanualz.com/



BANTAM HOSE AtROQUI" END A END B S LE£VE SLEEVE 
NUMBER LENGTH HOSE I AEROQU." 1/ AEROQU J" /I # LENGTH 

A65100 134 " 1503-8 411-&s 190296-8 9009B2-12 36" 

A65101 23" 1503-8 190296-85 190296-85 

A651 02 -;O"W 'I 1503-8 190296-85 190296-85 

A65139 23" rc,84-06 411 -6s 19026,-65 

A65140 110" F'C184-06 411-65 411-65 

A65205 14 n rC184-06 401-65 401-65 

A65206 168" 2556-4 4797-48 4797-48 

A65207 36" 2807 190742-103 38-19cb27-8-10 

A6520S 50" rC184-06 401-6s 401-6s 

A65209 65" F'cl84-06 401-65 401-65 

A6521 0 123" rC184-10 411-10 411-10 

A65211 77" F'c184-<X) 412-4-6 401-6 900952-8 12" 

A,65214 60" 1503-65 190261-65 190261-65 

A65215 59" 1503-8 190296-85 190296-85 

A65216 58" 2781 -10 4725-103 4721 -1C6 

A65217 17" 1503-8 411-8s 190296-8 

A65218 '7 " 2781-10 4721-100 4725-1(1) 

A65219 32" 1503-16 412-",6-16s 190261-165 

A65220 100" 1503-10 411-103 190296-1 CS 

A65222 19.5" 1503-12 479003-20-12 4730-1 Z5 

A65223 31 " 1503-16 190469-16s 190468-165 

A65224 9" 1509.16 411-165 411-165 

A65225 40" 1503-16 19~69-16s 190469-165 

A65226 20" 1503-16 411-,65 411-165 

A65233 26" 1503-16 474403-20-16s~ 19<*69-165)( Gi +6. 

A65234 18" 15<:8-16 476703 -20-165 19047°-165 

A65236 120" 2781-4 1'90287-45 190287-45 

A 65295 113 " 1503-6 190261-65 190261-65 . 700952-10 36 " 

A65306 19" 1503-6 411-65 190261-65 

REV. 6-77 S -488, s -588, s-688 https://tractormanualz.com/



BANTAM HOSE AEROQUI~ END A END B SLEEVE SLEEVE 
NUMeER LENGTH HOSE I AE"OQU I ~ 1/ AEROQU I' I II LENGTH 

A65307 13" 1503-6 411-65 411-65 

A653c8 17" 1503-6 411 -6s 190261-65 

A65309 46" 1503-6 190261-65 190261-65 

A65390 166 ft 1503-6 190261-65 190261-65 900952-10 36" 

A65391 180" 1503-6 190261 -65 190261-65 900952-10 36" 

A65411 3.5" McMASTER CA~R 4797-48 4797-48 s238N 
A65443 196" 15oS-12 473°-125 473°-125 

A65444 186" 15oS-12 190469-125 190470-125 

A65445 162" 1503-12 473°-125 473°-125 

A65446 166" 15(£-12 473°-125 473°-125 

A65469 105" 1508-12 190469-165 479003-16-125 900705-65 40" 

A65470 100" 15cB-12 190468-16s 479003-16-125 900705-65 40" 

A65473 54" 15~-12 190468-125 190469-125 

A65474 48" 15oS-12 190469-125 190469-125 

A65475 10" 15oS-12 473°-125 19~69-12S 

A65476 13" 15oS-12 4730-125 190469-125 

A65477 143" 2556-10 4797-106 4797-100 900952-12 40" 

A65498 24 tt 1503-12 411-125 11.11-125 

A65557 13" 1503-16 411-16 411-16 

A65655 83" 1503-8 190296-85 190297-85 

A 65679 23" 15~-12 190469-125 479003-20-125 

A65688 19" 1503-16 411-165 190265-165 

A65693 181" 1503-6 411 -6s 411 -6s 900952-10 36" 

A65696 24" 1503-8 190296-8 190296-8 

A65721 25" 1503-20 411-203 190261-2CS 

A65722 47" 1503-10 411-12-100 , 90296 -1 ffi 

A65740 30" 2781-8 4721-8-85 190264-8s 

A65742 69" 2781-8 190264-85 190264-85 

A65743 1,4 " 2-,81-8 190264-85 190264-85 

REV. 6-77 ( 4 ) 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 https://tractormanualz.com/



BANTAM HOSE AEROQU I pt END A END B SLEEVE SLEEVE 
NUMeER LENGTH HOSE /I AE"OOUlpt # AEROQU J pt /I # LENGTH 

A 65744 40" 2781-8 190264-85 190264-85 

A65745 " 5 rt 278, -8 190264-85 4721 -8-85 

A 65157 8.5" 15d3 ·16 4730-16s 190468-165 

A65758 lott 1506·16 190469-165 190469-165 

A65759 7" 1503-16 411-165 4,,-165 

A65161 53" 1503-10 190296 -1 (l) 190296-105 

A65762 22.5" 2781 -10 190264-1CS 190264-100 

A65763 66" 1503-8 411.85 190296-8s 

A65787 125" 2781-8 190264-85 190264-85 

A65813 50" rC184-12 190260-125 190265-125 

A 65974 san 2"781-10 190264-100 4725-1CS 

A65996 60 ft 2"781-10 SPECIAL 4725-103 

A65997 16" 1503-20 41'-2CS 411-2(5 

A 65999 65" 1503-8 190296-85 190296-85 

A 200926 24" 2781-10 4721 -103 4721-1 CS 

A 200993 23" 15oS-12 479003-20-125 SPECIAL 

A 200994 3" 1503-4 411-4-45 190296-45 

A 200995 4ft 1503-4 411-4-45 190296-45 

REV. 6-77 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 https://tractormanualz.com/



1393 ~ 

1~4 
~22~ 
2234 
2235 
~~~5 
246~ 
2597 
2929 
3c63 
3' ,8 
3'19 
5192 
0422 
6653 
692& 
6969 
6970 
6972 
6975 
6917 
6~4 
7C199 

A'~ 9§M 
9612 
9855 

107' , 
10723 
10726 
10956 
1 C!957 
1'128 

. 11274 
12385-2 

A15025-2 
16079 
16238 
16351 
11J 43 

A 18288-1 
A ,83S6-1 

20283 
20289 
20970 
20971 
22015 
22029 
221 51 
2215tS 
22159 
22162 
221 63 
22167 
22257 
22263 
22264 

1 i .2 
5.6 
7.4 

14. 1 
1 .6 

19·3 
2A.l 
7.7 
7·7 
1.5 

15.4 
, 5.4 
1·2 
4.4 
, .6 

, 5.4 
9.2 

19.2 
19·3 
19.2 
19.2 
'9·3 
19.2 
, 9.2 
8.3 
9.2 

15.4 
,SA. , 
18A. , 
1 1A. 2 

1.5 
10\.4 
1()\.4 
'4.3 
14·3 

, .2 

'9·3 
9·3 

10.2 
19·2 
'9.2 

'()\·5 , , . , 
8.4 , , . , 

,8A. , 
,eA. , 
,SA.6 
,8A .6 
, o. , 3 
2A .3 
5· '5 
5· , 5 
5·' 5 
5· , 5 
5·' 5 
5· 15 

,eA. , 
,eA. , 
,SA. , 

:3 -+88, s.rfJ3, s-688 

20.9 
20.9 
2·3 
2·3 

2·3 
2·3 

2·3 
'.7 
'.7 
1·7 
, • 7 
, • 7 
, · 7 
, · 7 
, · 3 
, · 3 
1 • 3 
1.3 
., .4 

10.' 3 
18A. , 
18A.4 
18A.4 
,8A.4 
18A.4 
,8A.4 
1SA.4 
18A.4 
1SA.4 
18A.4 

,8A.4 
1SA.4 

,8A .4 
,SA.5 
.,SA.5 
,8A .5 
,BA .5 
,8A .5 
,8A.5 
,8A.5 
18A.5 
,SA .5 
,SA.5 
,SA .5 
,SA .5 
18A.5 
,SA .5 
1SA.5 
,SA., 
'&.0 
,&.6 
,SA.6 
1SA.6 

,8A.6 
,8A .5 

SEE 
SUPPLEMENT 

1 https://tractormanualz.com/



2~56 ,eA .~ 
238~ leA • 
238 lBA.4 
23859 leA.l 
2386, 1& .1 

THRU 
23866 leA. , 

A2386J leA.l 
238 ,8A .1 
23869 leA .2 

THRU 
23876 18A.2 

A238~ 1& .2 
238 ,BA.2 

THRU 
23881 lBA.2 
23884 18A.7 

THRU 

23890 18A.7 
23892 lBA.7 
23902 leA.7 
23911 17.1 
23912 17.1 
23914 17.1 
23915 17. , 
23917 17. , 
23922 11-1 
23936 .1 
239~ 6.2 
239 6.2 
239~9 6.2 
239 0 6.2 
23~1 6.2 
23942 6.1 

THRU 

23~g 6.1 
2394 6.2 
23947 6.2 

A 23955 10.8 
23~ ~.6 
2~~5 10.14 
2 003 5.14 
24015 5.14 

THRU 
24019 5.14 
24021 5.14 
24022 5.14 
24025 5.14 
24026 5.14 
24027 5.14 

A 24OS5 5· 13 
24229 16.3 
24230 16.~ 
242~' 1 • 
242 7 5.9 
24250 5·9 
24259 5·9 
24263 2.4 
24365 20·5 
24366 20·5 
24370 20·5 

PART NLf.18ER BAGE REFERENCE 5 -488, 5 -588, 5-688 

24371 20·5 
24372 20·5 
24373 20·5 
243~ 20·5 
A243~ 5·13 
243 ~.13 
24~9' 1 .4 
24 58 10.12 
2446, ,8A. , 
24462 18A .1 
24467 9.2 
24481 lM.1 

A 24492 18A.l 
24496 5· 13 
245~0 lBA.4 
245 ~ 20.6 
2454 20.6 
2454g 20.6 
2457 ,eA .1 
24519 leA.l 
24649 18A.5 
24695 5.14 
24696 5.14 

THRU 
24699 
24925 

5.14 
lBA.5 

25012 1~.13 

A25~8 10.12 
25 9 1()\.12 
25050 1()\.12 
25329 1·7 
25357 10\.11 
25~67 1·7 
25 34 8.5 

THRU 

25438 8.5 
254J8 to\.12 
25 5 8.3 
25486 8.3 
255~ ~. 15 
255 .4 
25~2 1()\.11 
25~~ 10.12 
25~ 1()\.12 
25945 leA.l1 
2594~ '(}\.1' 
25~ 10\.11 
25949 1CY\.11 
25950 lQ\.12 
25951 1~. 11 

THf'<lJ 

259~ 1M.11 
259 10.12 

A 25972 4.2 
26317 '7·1 
26319 13.6 

A 26320 13·2 
26322 13.6 

THRU 
26325 
26327 

13.6 
13.6 

~ 26329 ~ 

j 26330 
~ 26391 

26~93 26 10 
26411 
26413 
26419 

THRU 

2642~ 
2642 
26425 
26426 
2642~ 
2642 
26429 
26430 
26431 
26432 
2643~ 
2643 
2643~ 
2645 
26455 
26456 
26457 

THRU 
26462 
26557 
26560 

THRU 

~~ 
26693 
26700 
26703 
26712 

THRU 

267~3 
267 9 
~90 2 10 
26840 

THRU 

2684~ 
2684 
26845 
26857 

~~g 
27C1j2 

A27119 
27125 
272~ 272 
272~ 
272 
2732~ 
2732 
27328 

13.6 
13.6 
'3·7 
'3.7 

1&\.5 
18A.5 

5· 1 5 
10.' 3 

10. 1~ 
10.1 
10.13 
1 o. 1~ 
, o. 1 
, 0.,4 
10.14 
10.13 
10.13 
1 0.1~ 
10.1 
10.14 
10.14 

18A.7 
,eA.7 
'&.7 

5· 15 

5.1~ 
5·1 

13·7 

13·7 
lBA.4 
20.6 
20.6 
20.6 
20.6 

20.6 
15·5 
15.~ 
2. 

20·7 

20.$ 
20. 
20.8 
20.8 
20.8 
20·7 
2.~ 

1~.:4 
~. ,4 

1 .1' 
18! 11 
,8.1' 
, 0.'2 
2A .6 
2A·5 

SEE 
SUPPLEMENT 

https://tractormanualz.com/



~ 
, CT'":...-'W ... .n~ .. ~.n.·.~· "XI _. 

27412 15.6 285:+4 • ., 
i "; J .. '4 
I 

THRU 28545 I 18 .'~~ 
274'7 15.6 2-3547 ! .. A ;. 

i I·J ."" 

278'0 ,~. ,4 28551 
I 

18.4 
" 278" ,Q.\.14 ·THRU 

27812 1~. ,4 28556 

I 
18.4 

27814 1()\.14 28559 18.4 
THRU 28562 18 .. 4 

27818 10\.,4 2856~ 13.4 
2856a 27820 2CA.14 iB.4 

H~g 13.6 2856- 18.4 
13.6 2856~ 18.5 

27947 13.6 28571 -8 *1 
~ • i 

27949 13.6 THRU 
THRU 28590 ,8.7 

27954 'g.6 28610 ,8.7 
2797' .2 2861' i8.7 
2797i 13.6 2861~ ,8.'0 
2797 13.6 2861 ,8.'0 
2799J 5·9 28620 18.10 
279 5·9 THRU 

~m 5·9 ~j§ ,8.10 
5·9 18.5 

28001 5.9 THRU 

28003 5·9 28641 18.5 
THRU 28682 2A .5 

28012 5·9 THRU 

28017 5·10 28696 2A .5 
THRU ~~ 2A .5 
2803~ 5·10 lCS.l1 
2805 5.9 28699 leE." 
28131 , ca. 1 1 28700 1m. " 
28132 100.'11 28702 20.9 
28217 9·5 THRU 

THRU ~C6 20.9 
28228 9·5 01 20 0 ~ 
28229 9.6 2&398 18';.1+ 

THRU 289c6 

I 
18A.6 

28269 9;6 28901 18A.6 
28270 9.6 290c6 10\.13 
28271 9·7 29010 j 10\.13 

THRU 29011 1""'" .. ~'" I \".0'"\. I jj 

28310 9.~ 29012 'CA.13 
28311 9. 29013 'Q\·~3 

THRU A293C9 j 2>'].7 
28314 9.8 29310 

I 

20·7 
28315 9·5 29311 20·7 
28316 9·7 29312 20·7 
2831$ 9·7 29317 18.2 

~' ~.7 29318 i3.3 
93 , .2 293~9 .. ~ .., 

i'..J. J 

THRU 29322 '8.~ 28515 18.2 29324 1a
t 

1 

28516 ,8.3 29325 18.4 
THRU 29326 18.h 
2852~ 18.3 29327 10.f) 
2852 ,8.3 29328 ;8.7 

THRU 29329 ,8.7 
285~8" ,8.3 29330 18 .. 7 
285 0 18.3 A29332 ~8 ~> 

2854, 18.3 29338 18:8 

s -~~88!, s -r.;88, s-688 

i-;~~~ 
~ "-' ,-, 

~ 293~rO 
~ 2931~2 

7:~rH) 

293~·6 
29360 
2936, 
29363 

I "'("':~O9 c.. ~ ... 
./" 

! 
"H~V 

29~2~ 
294 2, 

'T ~ .. ! \.::' ~.1 

~ 2q4---4 /, j f, 
A2C:4~5 I ... J, 

2;437 
"'C"jfH' 

2clt.h \" /' A 

29411r5 
" 2 c1.l! (5 ,. , . 

2S~4~ 
2q44 

./ 

2~49 
29450 

THP.U 

29460 
A2946~ 
2o~6 ./' , 

THRU 

294~ 
A29}~ 

21+74 
29~~75 

i 201-"/ 
;,' (0 

2~7~ 
~ 25l!7 
q 29'~80 ~ 

~ 'i:'i;~ u 
~ "-J"'l:83 
"~ c.;, ./ 

25~.s9 
,",r"lh90 .c. -.~ • 

./ 

"{;.;;;:; 

i 2("1\'9\' 7; 4 

2~95 
1 2·?~·9·) i 

1 
2S~500 
29501 
2Q'=)c6 
2S:§cB I 29510 
-.-1~"~ ....... v 

~~-"7 £:.:·~ill 

29550 
29551 
29552 

I 
·....,,.~-·-3 ,c:)-:)) 

THRU 

29555 
29573 
7;,~t.l 

29577 

,8.10 
18.'0 
18.10 

,8.'0 
15.6 
'5.6 

lBA.5 
5·11 

5.11 
5·12 

5·'2 
5·11 

" '·7 

1·7 
5·' 3 
5· 13 
5· 13 
5· '~ 5· , 

20.4 

20.4 
20.4 
20.4 

20.4 
20.4 
2.4 
2.4 

2A .1 
2.4 

2A .7 
1()\.13 

1~. 13 
10.12 

1()\.13 

'CA.13 
,~. l' 
10.12 
10.12 
10.1' 
, o. 1 2 

' o. 1 1 
'7 · 1 

1 ~. , 
, .6 
16.6 
20·5 
20·5 

20.~ 
18A. 

28A.4 

SEE 
SUPPLEMENT 

3 https://tractormanualz.com/



PART NUMBEH PAGt R~ftRtNC~ 

~9 18A.~ 35996 ,4.1 
2 0 18A.5 3g997 14.1 

THRU 3 511 ~.3 

~ 1BA.5 36512 4.2 
2 9 18A.6 36516 4.3 
29590 18A.6 36517 4.3 
29591 leA .6 365'~ 4.2 
30223 18.11 3652 4.2 
32oS2 6.~ THRU 

32oS9 8. 36527 4.2 
32179 9.9 36529 4.3 
32599 1 .1 3~53~ 4.3 

32783-' 15·2 3 53 4.3 
3~97 1 .1 THRU 

3 51 17·1 365~8 4.3 
3~53 17.1 3~~g 4.3 
3~5~ 17·1 36 4 4.2 
3522 15·2- §6~g 4.2 
35225 15•

g 
4.3 

3524, 10. F'36552 2.2 
~532 1CB.10 f36553 2.2 

A35 01-2 100.2 36%9 20.1 
354~ 14.~ 3656, 6.3 
A3~ 10. F'36599 3·2 
';'~77 10·7 36609 10.1 

A3~9-1 10.2 F36612 10.1 
A3 1-1 100.2 3661~ 10.2 
A35486-, 1 Q&..3 F3661 10.2 
3~ 10\·3 F'366,6 10·3 

';'5 9 1()\.~ 36621 10·3 
A3 9~-1 10. 36622 10·3 
A3549 -1 10\.4 F'36623 10.~ 
A3549~-1 10.4 36629 10. 

~5 96 1~.4 F'36630 10.4 
A35 ~-1 10\.4 F'36631 10.4 
A3~ -1 , ()\.4 36636 10.4 
A35503-1 10.4 366~ 10·5 

355~ , ()\ .4 366 10·5 
~5d3 10.2 366 2 10.0 

35 9-5 3·2 3664
g 

10.6 
A3555'-1 1 lA.1 3664 10.6 

3555~ 11 .1 36659 11 • 1 
3555 1 lA.2 36665 '1.2 
355g9 7.2 366~ 11.1 
3556g 

11.2 366 l' .1 
355 '1.2 36671 '0.9 
3~7 11.2 B366~2 3·2 

A355 -1 11.2 F"3~ 2 15·3 

§~~ 10.10 F'3 92 7.2 
10.2 F"31~ 5·5 

35646 10.2 F3701 7·3 35m 10.2 F37028 7·3 
35 14.3 3703' 1.2 
35649 14.3 37~2 14.5 

A357~-1 10.1 F'37 4 7·3 
3 17 10.1 37049 7·3 

§~ 10.8 F37053 7.~ 
" . , 37~5 1., 

3~7 11 • 1 F'37 0 3·1 
35994 ,4.1 37dl4 3·1 
35995 14.1 A 37oS4 20·3 

5-4~, 5-588, 5-688 

A37cB5 
A37099 
A37099 
A37101 
F371~ 
F3711 
F37121 

37138 
37'~9 371 0 
37141 
37142 

A37155 
A37'5b 

371 65 
37169 

f37170 
f3717g F'3717 
f371

A
9 

371 2 
F'371 83 

F'37187 
F37191 
f37196 
F37,94 

37203 
THRU 

37209 
37210 
37211 
37212 
3721~ 

A3722 -
A372~ 
A372 
'31270 
f3727g 37~ '37 1 
A37290 
A37291 
A 37292 
37~ 

F'37554 
F37556 
F'37562 
F"37564 
F'37568 
37~ 31 9 
37591 
3759~ 
31g9

4 37 1 
37615 
37642 
37650 
37668 
37671 
37678 

20·3 
20·3 
1·5 
1·5 
7. 11 
7.10 
7. 11 
7. '11 
7.11 
7.10 
7.6 
7.10 
5·2 
5·2 
b.g 5. 
7.12 
7:11 
7.12 
7. l' 
5·5 
7. 1 1 
7.11 
7·1' 
5·5 
~. l' , .2 

16.2 
6.3 
6.3 
6.3 
6.2 

16.2 
16.2 
16.2 
1·5 
1.6 
1.

g 1 • 
9. , 
9.1 
9.2 
7.8 
5.8 
5.8 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
~.1 1 • 11 

18.11 
20.2 
16.2 
18.11 
18.1' , . , 
7.7 
2.2 

19.2 
19·3 

SEE 
SUPPLEMENT 

4 https://tractormanualz.com/



PART NLMBER PAGE R£Ft:~G;C[ S -4e8, S -188, s-688 
. :;a~~"'~,.-.~""-'- ~. 

i , 
37680 , 9.4 33570 1 9.2 !: 

I A397~9 10·9 SEE 37694 16.2 "6 f 1="30 23 3. 2 A397 0 , CA·9 
SUPPLEMENT 3769~ ,6.2 F386~7 10. 1 . A39781 1~ .9 

f377~ 10·5 386 3 i o. 1 F39993 16.2 
F377 ~ '9.~ 38670 , CA.8 

~~~ 16.2 
F37~8 1~. A 38678 , 0.8 1 .2 
~7 20 .4 A386~ 10.8 A40628 8.2 
37827 1.6 F386 10.6 4nb80 2A·3 

F37851 8.2 38705 , 0.7 
F378S2 8.2 . F38723 ' 1 • 1 
F37862 8.2 38727 , 1 .2 40903 7.6 
F37863 8.2 387~2 , 0.6 40915 19.2 
J:3786S 8.2 387 4 13·3 41101 , .4 

37886 15·2 38747 '3·3 4, '10 1 .4 
37893 7.~ A38750 13·2 ~., 181 5.8 

F3793' '5· A38752 , 0.9 412~ , 00.7 
379jj '5.4 3~75~ '3.~ A412 , , B. 1 

3~960 1~.4 3 75 '3· A41260 , CA. 7 
3 030 , ." 38755. '3·2 F41264 '2. 1 
38o~1 ,8. " 38756 , 3.4 F41271 , , B. , 
38oq.3 18.11 §~H~ 13·3 41272 , , .2 
38122 19·3 '3.~ A41275 12. 1 
38124 19 .• 2 38759 . 13· 4'27~ 12.2 
38186 1.4 A1A7bO , 00.4 4127 12.2 

F38187 1.4 :::0":''''' 1 , 0.4 F412~9 12.2 }.J! 0 

A38195 1 .4 F38-r62 , CA.4 4, 2 1 12. 1 
381~ 1 .4 F387~ ,~.4 1="4,282 12. , 
381 7·10 387 , 0.4 41285 ., 2.2 
38199 1()\.6 F"3876~ 9.4 41287 '2. , 

A 38201 20.2 3877 9.4 A41297 12. 1 
F"38312 7. '0 .. A 38775 9.4 4'315 13·3 
38315 7.10 38776 ~.3 41317 13·2 

F38316 7·10 3~77 .2 4, 321 13·2 
38319 7·10 3 2- ,8.11 41 324 13·2 
38320 7.10 38828 i 8. l' 41 325 , 3· 3 
38321 7.'0 38829 18. '1 4'327 '3·3 38322 7·10 38850 ,4. 6 . 41 329 13· 3 

F"38329 7·2 38851 14. 6 4, 331 '3·2 
F38330 7.2 A 388S5 10.7 u1333 1~.2 
F3833' 7·2 F"38856 10.7 F~~~~~ .4 
F38334 7·3 38867 10.7 7·2 
F"38337 7.2 F38871 1 1 .2 4'472 7.2 
F"3t53~ 7.~ A 38872 , CA. 7 4'47~ 7.2 
F383 5· F3887~ , CA. 7 4147 7.2 
38~92 9.2 3887ri 1C'A·7 F4i 476 7.2 
38 04 1 CA. 2 3PfJ75 1 CA. 7 F41 477 7.2 

F38461 11 B. 1 F"3887b ,~. 7 ~1519 6.3 
3847~ 11 B.2 38879 1 rn. 7 1.L1520 6.3 

F3847 11B.2 F38891 , , A • , 
If 15~~ 3·2 

F38475 l' B. 2 30895 , 1 • , 411 , CA. 1 
F384lb '1 B. 2 F38906 1 ,A .2 41~5 '3·2 F38h 0 "8.2 389cB 1 1 .2 41 6 1()\.10 
384~ 1'8·3 38909 1 , .2 4, 537 , ~ .10 
384 118·3 F38910 , 1.6. • 1 41605 10. , 3 
38489 "B·3 F38921 '18.2 4'711 , 0.9 
38490 , 1 .2 A3893a 10·7 41712 , 0.9 
38~1 11B.2 A 3893 , , . ~ 41789 5·1 
3~4 ~ l' B. 3 3~93J ' rn. 4'A92 , 0.4 
3b 9 l1B·3 F3 99 , 1 • 1 A4, .23 ,4. 1 
38495 118. ~ 3899-=) , 1 .2 A41836 15.4 
38552 5· ~8q98 10.6 A4,Sijo 10.9 5 

A~8')')6 '1.8 
https://tractormanualz.com/



PART NUMBER PAGE REFERENCE 

A4,841 '0.9 r49258 10\.2 
A4,842 , 0.9 r49260 , 0.2 
A4, 843 , 0.9 r49269 10.1 
r.4193~ 14. 1 492~ 6.3 
r4193 14. 1 492 6.3 
41938 16.4 A49300 12.1 
419~9 16.4 A49301 6.3 

A419 0 16.4 A49304 11 • 1 
4194' 16.4 A493c6 1 lA. 1 
41942 16.4 r49307 1 1A.2 
4194~ 16.4 r4931 0 1'.2 

r4'94 16.4 49313 , 1A.2 
41945 16.4 r49315 1'.2 

r41950 14.4 49317 11 • 1 
41977 10.9 r49322 103.2 4,W 20.1 ·-r49331 14.4 
41 0 13·5 r49338 14.5 
43~40 1()\.10 A49351 14.3 

~~48or 10\ .. 10 ~§~§g 13·2 
1~.2 19.2 

A4~820 1 .3 493~ .1 
4 220 15·3 493 6.2 
45843 5·9 r493 2 ,4 .~ 
~g973 2A·5 A 49367 14. 

151 4.3 A49369 1~:~ 46~2 4.3 ~9375 46 1 7·5 r 9377 ,4 .. 6 
A47307 10·3 F49M9 14;6 

. A47310 10·3 49 0 ,4.6 
A47345 1()\·3 49~1 14.6 
A47~60 lCA·3 49382 14.6 

47 45 12.1 ~~J 2.2 
A47450 12.2 9.~ 47451 12.1 ~~~ 13· 

47452 12.2 9·3 
47454 12.1 4~12 9·3 
47455 12.1 4~1~ 9·3 
Ftt~~ , 2.2 4~' 9·3 , 2.2 49415 9·3 
47462 , 2.2 494,6 9.3 
47463 12.1 r4~M 9·3 
A474~ 12.1 494 100.7 

475 12.1 A49471 12.2 
~569 12.1 r49474 1CB.~ 

I=" 542 2A.2 ~92 10. 
649000 3·2 I 93 103.8 
A 49036 10\.8 A49495 1~.9 
49125 5.4 r49503 '00. , 

THRU r49520 10\.1 
49129 5.4 495~ 10\.2 
~9132 13·2 r495 10\.1 
4913~ '3·2 1="49527 100.6 
4913 '3·2 49540 19·3 
49137 13·2 49~0 ,eA.1 
49172 2·3 49561 lCS.7 
49178 1 • , r49~3 12.1 
49214 '9.~ 4956~ 1.7 

A49250 10. A495 2A. , 
,.-49252 10.4 r496°o 2A.l 
r49253 10.Q 496(1) 2A. , 

S -488, S -588, s-688 

49688 
f49690 
49698 
49762 
4976~ 
4976 

~§t~~ 
497~ 
497 

A49769 
4978, 
49J86 
4 M 
~~44 

A59160 
59161 

r59162 
60235 

r65000 
F'65007 
~65032 
A65033 
A65035 
A65~6 

65 2 
r65043 
65045 
65~ 65 
65049 

A65053 
~505g 

A 505 
A65~ A65 
A65~9 

65 0 
A65061 
F'65cx)2 
A 65064 
A65065 
65~b 
65068 

r65070 
65072 
6507~ 
6507 
6507~ 
r65~ 

65 0 
r65aS, 
r65093 
r~5~~ 

6§o8B 
r65oS9 
A6509~ 
A6509 

13.4 
'~.3 , ·3 
6.2 
6.2 
6.2 
6.2 
6.2 
6.1 

10.11 
14.1 

1& .1 
11.2 
1~.13 

'5·3 
7·5 
5.~ 
5· 
5.4 
1.4 
1 • 1 
1~.4 

.2 
4.2 
4.~ 4. 
4.4 
4.,3 
4.2 
4.2 
4.2 
4.2 
6. , 

16.2 
2A .2 
2A .2 
2A .2 
2A.2 
~.3 1 .3 
~.3 1 .3 

16.3 
16.3 
1·3 

15·3 
15·3 
'5·3 
15·3 
7.3 
7·3 
7.~ 7. 
7·3 
7.3 
7·3 
7.3 
7·3 

20.2 
20.2 

SEE 
SUPPLEMENT 

6 https://tractormanualz.com/



j . .£ ~rr _."~2 
iO 

65c)S 20.9 
A65~ 20.2 
Ab5098 2A .1 
A65099 2A.2 
0465'00 2A.2 
A65101 2.1 
A651 02 2.2 
K65'~ 2A.2 
r651 7.10 

65110 7.12 
F'65112 7.7 
F'6511~ 7.7 
651' 7.7 

r65132 1·3 
F65134 1·3 
65135 2A·l 

A65'i9 15· 
A651 0 15.4 
,65142 3·1 
F'65148 7·7 
65152 '·3 
65153 1·3 
6515.9 '5·2 
65161 1~.4 
6516

g 
, .2 

6516 18.2 
,65167 20.2 
r65,82 1.2 
65190 18.2 
65191 ,8.2 
f65'~ 1.2 
65196 15·2 

F"65199 19.2 
F65201 19.2 
652~ 19·i A652C1j 19. 

A 652<:6 19.4 
A652~ 19.2 
A652 '9.~ A65209 19. 
A6521 0 19.4 
A65211 '9.~ 65212 19. 
6521~ 19.~ 

A65~' 20.2 
A6521g 20·3 
A6521 20.1 
A652,8 20.2 
A652'9 20.2 
A65220 20.1 
A65222 5·3 
A6522~ 5·2 
A6522 5·3 
A65~ 5·3 
A65_ 1:) 5·3 

65227 5·2 
652~ 5.1 
65229 5·2 
65230 5· , 

A65233 5·2 

s -488, 5 -'588, 5-688 
~~~:!".· ... ~.,...: ... ~sr·~T·.~~I ... II;Y;"''!V'''''''''''' ,~:.a-..,a.,; ... 

"0:'::1)'>" ;<; );'-, ',' f 5·2 
Fh~;Zl~'~ g °f'·5 ~"/-..IL ~ 

Ac52}5 i 
i -: I=: 

I 0....' 

f6~2~7 7 .. 5 .I , 

65211 5·' 3 
65243 20.4 
65244 ! ~. j 1 
6531~ ! 

I ,5 
652)~9 i 8,,2 

i 65250 I 8.2 
I 8.2 65252 I 

8.3 65253 I 6525'~ 8.2 i 65255 8.2 
r652b7 I 6.3 
65270 6."i 

i 6527-1;. 7.8 
r65275 i 7.8 
65~ I 7.8 

r65 I 7.8 
F"65286 7.8 

65291 ~.8 
F"65293 1 .'1 
A 652$'S 2.1 
A65296 

1 
16.5 

F6520~ j 16., 
652 2. 

r653cO ,8. '1 
F"65303 i ,8. " 
r65305 18. " 
A653d) 16.5 
A653~ 16.5 
A653.; 16.5 
A653C9 j ... ' ~ 

1\)., 

A65310 i , I' -0.) 
65~1' j I 8.5 

A65313 14.6 
r653,4 I 7·3 
653'- 1 7.2 

A6531~ I 2.9 
A6S3'9 I 6·3 i 
6-3~'! 

I 
.., '" J CI ; . ") 

r65323 1C\.b 
r65325 lCS.b 
F'6t:; .... ?"7 ! , ':"\. 3 ..,)- i 

F'6r;32<~ j 1 C'; .3 .... ./ 

A6-1'~1 I 11 • , ,).,./-, 
1 fb5~~4 , 1 • , 

;6533'9 '1.2 
fl" - .... :~ 1 , "l • 2 oJ5; 

653£\'3 11 .. 2 
65 .... "4 I 11 • 1 6 J~ .. ~ 

~~!+~ l 11 .. , 
,..1.,,\ ? 1 1;.2 F"o53"~o I 65~70 .. - ? 

i 1') ... -r ...... ~;::..;.,1 • ., '1 tq', : L. .. j 

65335 
d 

2.1 
A65390 2.1 
A653?1 2 .. 2 
F'65393 1 5.5 

~ F6::;409 I:" .. ,./, 
r Aoy'+ 11 
h 

F'6~4,6 :; 
..I. 

p r654,8 
~ 
" ,65419 ~ 

I F"65441 
F"654lt9 

~ 65450 r: 
r. -1'->"51 
~ rt.,jJ't 
i: F654~ ~ 

u. 654 
~ 
~ r65463 
!,: ,65467 to" ~ 

J 6~68 
;~ A65469 
~ ; A65470 ~ 
~l A6547~ ., 
I"! 

!: A6~7~ 
i1 A65475 M t, 

A6~76 
~ A 65471 

I ~~~~ 
'" F"65505 § 
~ A65512 

I 
6551i 

F"6551 
r65515 
r655~ 

~ A655 
65527 

I A65532 
§55~ 

~ 
Ao55 
A655~9 

655 , 
r§~2~ ;j 

O?'O~ 
6556~ 
A6?~ , A65 
f,s5§U 1 

1 
,65 
65570 
~~5572 j 

I ::65573 
65577 1 r-/'v·58'" I • 0') : 

1 
1 

1 

I 

5.8 
5.8 
1 • 1 
1·3 
1·3 

15·2 
5·3 

10.10 
7·3 
7·3 

2A.2 
14.lJ 
14.4 
14.4 
14.4 
14.4 

I 1()\.9 
1 ()6. .9 
10\.10 
10\.10 
1()\.10 

5·5 
5.2 

2A .2 
'2·3 
12.1 
12.2 
12.4 
1~.2 
14.2 
10.10 
12·3 
12·3 
14.7 I 14.7 
12·3 
12.1 
'2. , 
12.2 
, 2.1 
12.1 
12.2 
12·3 
12·3 

,8B.1 
18B.l 
12·3 
12·3 

SEE 
SU9PlEMENT 

7 https://tractormanualz.com/



2930 

293' 
2938 
2939 
~3 

B1 ~ 
B'e , 534 ,gs3g 
1~3 2 28 
2282~ 
2283 
228~5 
2~2 1 
24242 
24243 
26801 
26802 

~~ 
268~ 268 

~~ 
273~5 
273 ~ 2956 

THRU 
29571 
29594 
29595 
29596 
29599 

THRU 
29618 

A29l)19 
29620 

A3568~ 
F§$~ 
38,42 

F"383c6 
38936 

F39918 
39919 
39920 
~9925 

A 1 18~ 
F4"9 
r41195 
415~O 
492 9 

A6544~ 
A6~44 

A65 4g A6544 

SUPPlEMENT 

PART NlJ-tBER PAGE REFERENCE 

,4.2 
,4.2 
14.2 
,4.2 
,4.9 
'4.9 
12·3 
14.9 
14.9 
14.9 
,4. '0 
,4.10 
14. '0 
,4. ,0 
'4.9 
'4.9 
'4.9 
2.~ 
2. 
2.4 
2.~ 
2. 
2.4 
2.~ 
2. 
1~.10 
14.10 
14.10 

14.10 
2.4 
2.4 
2.4 
2·5 

2.5 
2.~ 
2. 

'4.9 
,4.9 

,8s. , 
14.8 
14.8 
14·e 14. 
,4.7 
'4.7 
'4.~ 14. 
,4.8 
,4.7 
14.2 
14.8 
14.7 
14.7 
14.7 
'4.7 

5 -488, s -588, s-688 

S1 
https://tractormanualz.com/


